

Roya C. Kambin Project Manager Marketing Business Unit Chevron Environmental Management Company 6101 Bollinger Canyon Road San Ramon, CA 94583 Tel (925) 790-6270 RKLG@chevron.com

Mr. Jerry Wickham Alameda County Health Agency 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, California 94502

**RE: Site Assessment Report** for 800, 726, and 706 Harrison Street, Oakland, California 94607 Fuel Leak Case No.: RO0000231, RO0000321, and RO0000484 Comingled Plume claim #6678

Dear Mr. Wickham,

I declare under penalty of perjury that to the best of my knowledge the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached report is/are true and correct.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at (925) 790-6270.

Sincerely,

the

Roya Kambin Union Oil of California – Project Manager

Attachment Site Assessment Report



Mr. Jerry Wickham Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist Alameda County Department Environmental Health 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject:

Site Assessment Report 800, 726, and 706 Harrison Street Oakland, California 94607 Fuel Leak Case No.: RO0000231, RO0000321, and RO0000484 Comingled Plume claim #6678

Dear Mr. Wickham:

ARCADIS U.S. Inc. (ARCADIS), on behalf of Union Oil of California (Unocal), has prepared this report to present the results of assessment activities associated with the former Unocal Service Station 0752, located at 800 Harrison Street, the former Shell Station located at 726 Harrison Street, and the former Atlantic Richfield Company (ARCO) Service Station located at 706 Harrison Street in Oakland, California (collectively referred to as the site – see Figures 1 and 2). Activities were performed in accordance with Stantec's *Commingled Plume Assessment Work Plan, 800, 726, and 706 Harrison Street, Oakland, California*, (Work Plan) dated March 31, 2011 (Stantec 2011). The Work Plan was approved by the Alameda County Department Environmental Health (ACDEH) in their letter dated April 25, 2011.

This *Site Assessment Report* describes soil and groundwater investigation activities that address data gaps within the area of a commingled plume that affects the site. A Commingled Plume Application was submitted for this site on August 12, 2011. The three Responsible Parties are working together during the application review period pending receipt of the Letter of Commitment, which is anticipated in the second or third quarter 2012.

#### **Site Description and Features**

The site location is depicted in Figure 1. The portion of the site located at 800 Harrison Street is the former Unocal 76 Service Station 0752. Current site facilities

ARCADIS U.S., Inc. 2000 Powell Street 7<sup>th</sup> Floor Emeryville California 94608 Tel 510.652.4500 Fax 510.652.4906 www.arcadis-us.com

ENVIRONMENT

Date: August 30, 2011

Contact: Katherine Brandt

Phone: 510.596.9675

Email: Katherine.Brandt@arcadis us.com

Our ref: B0047339.0001

consist of a single-story convenience store and smog shop, three product dispenser islands under two canopies, and two 12,000-gallon double-wall poly-steel gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs) (Stantec 2009). The portion of the site at 726 Harrison Street is a former Shell Station/Chan's service station, which consists of an asphalt parking lot and a building (Yee Property). The remaining portion of the adjacent property at 706 Harrison Street is the former ARCO Service Station/Oakland Auto Parts and is currently an asphalt parking lot (Gin Property). Refer to Figure 2 for property locations.

#### **Previous Investigations**

#### 800 Harrison Street (Former Unocal)

In November 1990, two gasoline USTs and one waste oil UST were removed from the site. The tanks consisted of one 10,000 gallon regular unleaded gasoline storage tank, one 10,000 gallon super unleaded gasoline storage tank, and one 280 gallon waste oil tank. The waste oil tank was reported to contain one, 1/8 -inch square hole. Based on confirmation soil sampling during the UST removal, the majority of the source area was the soil beneath the former UST pit. In November 1996, one 1,100-gallon waste oil UST and associated product dispensers piping were removed from the site. No apparent holes or cracks were observed in the waste oil tank, or piping at this time.

Gettler-Ryan Inc., in their April 23, 2001 *Site Conceptual Model for 800 Harrison Street*, referenced the source area leak as a potential UST spill bucket containment failure stating that there were several historically documented maintenance reports in which residual rainwater was noted in the spill tank basin after overflow. The spill bucket containment was repaired in November 2001. Since the repair, hydrocarbon concentrations decreased in the short term, but there have been several additional elevated concentrations observed in 2004, which suggests that the spill bucket containment failure was not likely the single contributing source release.

#### 726 Harrison Street (Former Shell)

In October 1995, three 4,000-gallon gasoline USTs, one 8,000-gallon gasoline UST, and one 1,000-gallon waste oil UST were removed from the site. Elevated hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in soil beneath each of the former gasoline USTs. Elevated concentrations of total oil and grease were detected in soil beneath the waste oil UST. Approximately 530 tons of impacted soil was removed

from the excavations to a maximum depth of 20 feet below ground surface (bgs) in December 1995. Seven confirmation soil samples were collected from the bottom and side walls of the excavation to determine the removal of impacted soil. Two of the seven samples contained elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons at the northern and southern portion of the excavation (Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. [ASE] 2007). Over excavation was not possible due the building location to the southeast and the street to the northwest.

In July 1997, a groundwater monitoring well was installed at the southern edge of the former USTs. Groundwater samples from the well contained elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons.

In December 1998, three additional wells were installed along the southern property boundary between 706 and 726 Harrison Street. Newly installed wells (MW-3 and MW-4) contained much lower detections of hydrocarbons. MW-2 did not contain hydrocarbons detected above laboratory detection limits.

#### 706 Harrison Street (Former ARCO)

In January 1991, four 1,000-gallon gasoline USTs, two 6,000-gallon gasoline USTs, and one unknown size waste oil tank were removed from the site. Confirmation soil samples were collected beneath the tanks, and elevated petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations were observed in confirmation samples. In December 1991, the UST pipes were removed and a limited subsurface investigation was performed to resample the former tank pit areas (Conestoga-Rovers and Associates [CRA] 2007).

In February 1993, an over excavation of unknown volume was performed from three excavations in the vicinity of the former UST locations. Limitations during the excavation related to shoring prevented removal of all impacted soil (CRA 2007). Soil samples collected at 16 feet bgs contained elevated concentrations of hydrocarbons.

In July 1993, monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-3) and soil vapor extraction (SVE) wells (VW-1 and VW-2) were installed. Soil samples collected during the installation contained elevated total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and benzene (6,000 parts per million [ppm] and 210 ppm, respectively). In December 1993, additional soil samples were collected from the former pump island locations containing concentrations of organic lead with a maximum of 17 ppm at 2 feet bgs.



In April 1994, a SVE pilot test was conducted and determined to be an effective remedial alternative. In November 1994, additional groundwater monitoring wells, SVE wells, and air sparge (AS) wells were installed for on-site remediation. Operation the AS/SVE began in May 1998 and continued into February 2001. The SVE portion was shut down but the AS system continued to inject air to increase oxygen concentrations to enhance aerobic biodegradation.

Groundwater samples collected from SVE wells determined that the system was effective and AS system was shut down.

#### **Regional Geology**

As discussed in the Work Plan, the site is underlain by Holocene and Pleistoceneage eolian sand deposits referred to as the Merrit Sand. The Merrit Sand is described as typically consisting of fine grained, very well sorted, well-drained eolian sand, interfingering with Holocene Bay Mud. The sand deposits can extent to a depth of approximately 50 feet bgs in the Oakland area (U.S. Geological Survey 2000).

#### Site Geology/Hydrogeology

The subsurface geology at the site consists mainly of fine grained sand and silty sand extending to approximately 30 feet bgs. Deeper cone penetrometer tests (CPTs) were advanced in the area of 800 Harrison Street that indicate the presence of silt and clay between approximate depths of 30 to 42 feet bgs. Below the clay, fine grained sand and silty sand are present (Stantec 2009). It is assumed the Merritt Sand lies under the site, based on visual inspections of soil during the investigations (Stantec 2009).

The nearest surface waters are the Oakland Inner Harbor to the south and west and Lake Merritt to the east and northeast. Each body of water is approximately  $\frac{1}{2}$ - mile from the site (Stantec 2009).

Groundwater is encountered approximately 15 to 22 feet bgs, within the sand and silty sand units at the site. Historically, depth to groundwater has been observed in monitoring wells between approximately 12 and 22 feet bgs, but typically fluctuates between 15 and 20 feet bgs. Groundwater in the unconfined shallow water-bearing zone (from surface to 30 feet bgs) flows predominately toward the south-southwest, at an approximate gradient of 0.01 feet per feet (Stantec 2009). A deeper water-

bearing zone was encountered during the advancement of the CPTs at depths of 42 to 50 feet bgs. Prior to this site assessment, no wells were installed in the deeper water bearing zone.

#### Subsurface Investigation

Between June 20 and 24, 2011, site assessment activities at the site were conducted to address the data gaps presented in Stantec's Work Plan (Stantec 2011). ARCADIS oversaw the soil boring advancement on the 800 and 706 Harrison Street properties. ASE oversaw the installation of one monitoring well and one soil boring associated with 726 Harrison Street with observations by ARCADIS. A data report was completed by ASE and is included as Appendix A. All activities were conducted in accordance to the Work Plan with the exception the deviations listed below.

#### Work Plan Deviations

The following provides a summary of deviations from the Work Plan:

- A grab groundwater sample was collected from GP-3 as an oversight during the field activities. The collection of this sample is not expected to effect the evaluation of data gaps as described in the Work Plan.
- Soil boring location GP-1 located on 800 Harrison and soil boring locations GP-4 and GP-8 through GP-10 associated with 706 Harrison were unable to be advanced at the time of the field activities. GP-9 and GP-10 will be advanced during a subsequent mobilization once an encroachment permit to the park is secured. It is anticipated that results from these activities will be reported in a future addendum to this report as described in the Recommendations section, below.

#### Permitting

ARCADIS and ASE secured the necessary soil boring permits from ACDEH and an encroachment permit from the City of Oakland prior to commencing field activities for Commingled plume. The executed permits are included in Appendix A and B.

Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan

ARCADIS prepared a site-specific Health and Safety Plan for well installation, direct push drilling, and soil and groundwater sampling activities for the sites, as required

by the Occupational Health and Safety Administration Standard "Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response" guidelines (29 CFR 1910.120). The document was reviewed and signed by ARCADIS personnel and subcontractors performing work at the site.

#### Underground Utility Locating

Underground Service Alert North (USA North) was contacted 48-hours prior to the start of any intrusive subsurface activities. Each boring location was cleared of utilities by a private utility locator (Cruz Brothers) prior to work.

#### Soil Boring Advancement and Sampling Methodology

On June 23 and 24, 2011, Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc., under the supervision of ARCADIS, advanced one Geoprobe soil boring (GP-2) at 800 Harrison Street and advanced three Geoprobe soil borings (GP-5 through GP-7) at 706 Harrison Street (Figure 2). Proposed soil boring locations were adjusted in the field based on USA North and Cruz Brothers underground utility mark-outs. Soil boring locations GP-1 located on 800 Harrison and soil boring locations GP-4 and GP-8 through GP-10 associated with 706 Harrison were unable to be advanced at the time of the field activities. GP-1 was unable to be advanced due to overhead clearance issues with the on-site drilling rig and utilities running from the USTs to the sensors located in the garage. GP-4 was hand cleared to 2.5 feet bgs when a hard object was encountered and it was determined that moving the boring was not considered safe due to unknown metal surrounding the location. GP-4 was properly abandoned by grouting the borehole to surface using neat cement grout. Soil boring locations GP-8 through GP-10 were not advanced due to unknown underground utilities identified by Cruz Brothers on the day of the assessment activities.

Prior to drilling, the soil borings were hand cleared using a 2-inch outer diameter (OD) hand auger to a minimum of depth of 8 feet 1-inch bgs. Soil borings (GP-2, GP-5 through GP-7) were advanced using direct push technology (DPT). Each soil boring was advanced using a truck-mounted rig equipped with a 2-inch diameter Macro Core device to a total depth of approximately 20 feet bgs. Soil borings were terminated above the assumed water table of 20 feet bgs as stated in the Work Plan (Stantec 2011).

ASE completed the advancement of boring location GP-3 located on 726 Harrison Street with observation by ARCADIS. The soil boring was completed as described

above with a direct push rig to a total depth of approximately 24 feet bgs. A grab groundwater sample was collected from the borehole after total depth was reached. The grab groundwater sampled was a deviation in the Work Plan (Stantec 2011). According to ASE, the grab groundwater sample collected from GP-3 was an oversight.

All soil boring locations were grouted with neat cement from total depth to ground surface and then patched to match the surrounding surface (Appendix A and C).

#### Soil Sampling and Screening

Soil borings were logged continuously to total depth for lithologic classification. Soil samples were field screened with a photo ionization detector (PID). The PID results, in ppm, from the field screening were recorded on the field boring logs, which are included in Appendix A and C. Soil samples were collected for laboratory analysis biased towards the highest probable degree of potential contamination, based on the highest PID readings greater than the background concentration. Soil samples were collected for laboratory analysis at a frequency of every five feet if PID readings were not detected above background concentrations, and if other indicators of potential hydrocarbon impacts (i.e., staining, odor) were absent.

A minimum of three soil samples were collected from each soil boring location and submitted to BC Laboratory, Inc. (BC Laboratory) of Bakersfield, California. Elevated (above background) PID measurements and evidence of potentially impacted soil (i.e., staining, odors) were noted during the advancement of GP-2. The soil boring log notes strong odor and elevated PID detections between 8 and 20 feet bgs. Four soil samples were collected at GP-2 at depths of 5, 10, 14, and 17 feet bgs based on the elevated PID detections. Soil samples were collected at 5-foot intervals at borings GP-5 through GP-7. Soil samples were collected from 7, 10, and 15 feet bgs from boring GP-3; 6.5, 11, and 16 feet bgs from monitoring well MW-6. Soil samples results for all locations are presented on Table 1.

Groundwater Monitoring Well Borehole Installation

On June 20, 2011, V&W Drilling under the direct supervision of ASE and observed by ARCADIS, installed one groundwater monitoring well, MW-6 at 726 Harrison Street (Appendix A).

Following utility clearing, the well location was advanced using a hollow stem auger drill rig. Soil samples for lithological description were collected every five feet from surface to approximately 30 feet bgs using a California-modified split-spoon sampler. Soil samples were collected continuously from 30 feet bgs to the total borehole depth of approximately 49 feet bgs using a core barrel. Soil samples were not collected from the clay unit as proposed in the work plan due to drilling techniques. According to ASE, there were no quality soil samples within the clayey silt unit. In particular, the wood plug that was at the bottom of the conductor casing was pushed by the core barrel and the core barrel did not retain soil that would be acceptable for analysis.

Upon completion of the borehole, monitoring well MW-6 was installed with a conductor casing to minimize open conduits between the identified shallow and deep water bearing zones. Steel conductor casing was advanced and sealed at a depth of approximately 35 feet bgs. The 8.625-inch OD conductor casing was set in a 12-inch diameter borehole. The annulus between the wall of the borehole and the outside of the conductor casing was sealed with neat cement grout from the bottom of the borehole to approximately 1-foot bgs. The neat cement grout was allowed to set for approximately 72-hours. Subsequently, an 8-inch diameter borehole was advanced through the conductor casing to total a depth of approximately 49 feet bgs.

Monitoring well MW-6 was constructed using 2-inch OD schedule 40 polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing with a five-foot long 0.020-inch machine slotted PVC screen. A number three Monterey sand filter pack was placed around the well screen from the bottom of the borehole to approximately 2 feet above the top of the screen interval. Approximately 2 feet of bentonite chips were placed on top of the filter sand. The remainder of the borehole annulus was tremie-grouted to approximately 1-foot bgs. A traffic rated 12-inch diameter flush-mounted well box was installed at ground surface at each well location. Boring logs and well construction logs for MW-6 are included in Appendix A.

#### Groundwater Monitoring Well Development and Sampling

The newly installed groundwater monitoring well was developed using a surge block and bailer to remove ten casing volume by ASE on June 23, 2011 prior to the placement of the cement seal. A groundwater sample was collected from MW-6 on June 27, 2011. Data is presented on Figure 4 and in Table 2. Groundwater samples will be collected from the newly installed well during future sampling events. The third quarter 2011 monitoring and sampling event will be conducted in August.

#### Well Survey

On June 28, 2011, Mid-Coast Engineers, Inc., (Mid-Coast) of Watsonville, California, surveyed the horizontal coordinates and the vertical coordinates of the top of casing at MW-6 and ground surface elevations at all newly completed soil boring locations. Survey coordinates were based on the North America Datum of 1983 and National Geodetic Vertical Datum 29 Datum. The environmental well survey provided by Mid-Coast is included in Appendix A and D.

#### Soil and Groundwater Sampling and analysis

ARCADIS collected soil samples in Encore samplers provided by BC Laboratory. The Encore samplers were capped and sealed in zip-locked bags. ASE collected soil samples in stainless steel tubes, capped with plastic end caps, and sealed in zip-lock bags. Soil samples were labeled with the boring identification number and the depth of the sampling interval. ASE collected grab groundwater samples from GP-3 (20 to 24 feet bgs) and MW-6 using a disposable bailer and transferred the grab groundwater into 40-milliliter vials with hydrochloric acid preservative.

Soil and groundwater samples were packed on ice, cooled to approximately 4 degrees centigrade, and were submitted, under appropriate chain-of-custody protocols, to BC Laboratory. Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documentation are included in Appendix A and D and analytical results for soil and groundwater are presented in Tables 1 and 2, respectively.

The soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the following constituents:

- Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons (TPPH) by LUFT GC/MS Method
- Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (collectively, BTEX), methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB), and 1,2-Dichloroethane, (1,2-DCA) by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Method 8260B



#### **Site Assessment Results**

#### Subsurface Conditions

Soils encountered during the current assessment generally consisted of fine sand and silty, fine sand for soil boring locations GP-2, GP-3, and GP-5 through GP-7. Soils encountered during the advancement and installation of monitoring well MW-6 consisted of fine sand and silty, fine sand to approximately 35 feet bgs. Higher percentages of silt are encountered from 35 feet bgs to approximately 48 feet bgs with varying amounts of clay and fine sand. Fine sand is encountered from 48 to 49 feet bgs (total depth of MW-6). Groundwater was encountered at between approximately 20 to 25 feet bgs. Groundwater was not encountered in soil borings GP-2, and GP-5 through GP-7.

#### Soil Analytical Results

Soil samples containing detections above the respective Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) were limited to samples collected from GP-2. Soil analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and shown on Figure 3. The BC Laboratory analytical report with chain-of-custody documentation is included in Appendix A and D. Maximum and minimum concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon constituents detected in soil samples collected during this assessment are summarized in the table below.

| Constituent   | Frequency of<br>Detection<br>Above<br>the MDL <sup>1</sup> | Range of<br>Detected<br>Concentrations<br>in mg/kg <sup>2</sup> | ESL <sup>3</sup><br>in mg/kg <sup>2</sup> | Frequency of<br>Exceedences | Range of Concentration<br>Exceedences<br>in mg/kg <sup>2</sup><br>(Well ID) |
|---------------|--|---|---|-----------------------------|---|
| ТРРН          | 5/20   | 0.12 J – 3,200  | 83  | 2/5                         | 3,200 (GP-2@14.0')<br>1,000 (GP-2@17.0')                                    |
| Benzene       | 0/20   | -   | 0.044                                     | -                           | -   |
| Toluene       | 1/20   | 0.024   | 2.9                                       | 0/1                         | -   |
| Ethylbenzene  | 3/20   | 0.0057 – 0.015  | 3.3                                       | 0/3                         | -   |
| Total Xylenes | 2/20   | 0.098 – 0.11  | 2.3                                       | 0/2                         | -   |
| MTBE          | 6/20   | 0.00087 J - 0.060   | 0.023                                     | 2/6                         | 0.028 (GP-2@14.0')<br>0.060 (GP-2@17.0')                                    |

#### Notes:

1. MDL = method detection limit.

2. mg/kg = milligram per kilogram.

3. ESL = Residential Environmental screening level for shallow and deep soils where groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking water.

MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether.

TPPH = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons.

Groundwater Analytical Results

Groundwater samples containing detections above the Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) were found in samples collected from GP-3 and MW-6. Groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 2 and shown on Figure 4. The BC Laboratory analytical report with chain-of-custody documentation is included in Appendix A. Maximum and minimum concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon constituents detected in groundwater samples collected during this assessment are summarized in the table below.

| Constituent   | Frequency of<br>Detection<br>Above<br>the MDL <sup>1</sup> | Range of<br>Detected<br>Concentrations<br>in μg/L <sup>2</sup> | California<br>Primary MCL <sup>3</sup><br>in µg/L <sup>2</sup> | Frequency of<br>Exceedences | Concentration<br>Exceedences<br>in μg/L <sup>2</sup><br>(Well ID) |
|---------------|--|--|--|-----------------------------|---|
| TPPH          | 2/2  | 210 - 200,000  | -  | -                           | -   |
| Benzene       | 2/2  | 0.81 – 1,800   | 1  | 1/2                         | 1,800 (GP-3)  |
| Toluene       | 1/2  | 2,000  | 150  | 1/1                         | 2,000 (GP-3)  |
| Ethylbenzene  | 1/2  | 1,500  | 300  | 1/1                         | 1,500 (GP-3)  |
| Total Xylenes | 1/2  | 5,000  | 1,750  | 1/1                         | 5,000 (GP-3)  |
| MTBE          | 2/2  | 990 - 4,600  | 13   | 2/2                         | 4,600 (GP-3), 990<br>(MW-6*),                                     |
| EDB           | 0/15   | -  | -  | -                           | -   |
| 1,2-DCA       | 1/2  | 1.0  | -  | -                           | -   |

Notes:

1. MDL = method detection limit.

2.  $\mu$ g/L = microgram per liter, equivalent to part per billion (ppb).

3. MCL = maximum contaminant level.

\* = MW-6 associated with 726 Harrison Street, not with the well with the same identifier associated with 800 Harrison Street.

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane.

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane.

MTBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether.

TPPH = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons.

#### Soil Cuttings and Rinsate Water

One 55-gallon drum with soil cuttings was generated during the assessment activities is currently being stored on site temporarily with a proper labeled pending characterization and disposal.

#### Summary and Conclusions

The site assessment activities conducted June 20 through June 27, 2011, have further delineated the petroleum hydrocarbon impacts located at the site. The results from the soil and groundwater investigation have further addressed data gaps presented by Stantec's Site Conceptual Model and the letter from ACDEH dated January 4, 2011.

Soil

#### 800 Harrison Street Summary

Soil boring GP-2 was advanced to a depth of approximately 20 feet bgs to delineate the soil stratigraphy and extent of petroleum hydrocarbon impacts to vadose-zone soil. Soil samples collected from boring GP-2 indicate elevated concentrations for TPPH, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and MTBE at sample depths ranging from 10 feet to 17 feet bgs. Concentrations were detected above ESLs for two of the five analytes; TPPH and MTBE at sample depths of 14 feet and 17 feet bgs (Table 1). Soil boring GP-2 is located northeast of MW-1 and south of the former USTs (Figure 4).

#### 726 Harrison Street Summary

Soil boring GP-3 was advanced to a depth of approximately 20 feet bgs to delineate the soil stratigraphy and extent of petroleum hydrocarbon impacts to vadose-zone soil. Soil collected from GP-3 had concentrations below the detection limit for all analysis except MTBE at 7 feet bgs which had a concentration above the method detection Limit (MDL) but below the ESL (Table 1).

The soil samples were collected at depths of 6.5, 11, and 16 feet bgs from MW-6. The newly installed well was placed south of EW-1, which has previously detected the highest MTBE groundwater concentrations for the comingled plume. Soil samples were not detected at the 6.5 and 11 feet bgs intervals. Elevated concentrations of TPPH and MTBE were detected at 16 feet bgs but concentrations were below the ESLs.



#### 706 Harrison Street Summary

Soil boring locations GP-5 through GP-7 were advanced and sampled to assess the effectiveness of past site remediation events including several over-excavations to remove impacted hydrocarbon soil and the installation of a SVE and AS well system to remediate the property. Data collected from the assessment work indicates that soil has limited impacts in the vadose-zone. Soil samples collected from soil borings GP-6 located southwest of MW-2 within the former UST basin and GP-7 located in the southwestern corner along the fence line of the property, indicated that all analytes were not detected at concentrations in excess of the MDL (Table 1). GP-5 located northeast of MW-4 and within the former UST basin, showed concentrations detected above MDLs for TPPH, ethylbenzene and MTBE at 20 feet bgs. The detections are above MDLs but below ESL for soil.

#### Groundwater

#### 800 and 706 Harrison Street Summary

Groundwater was not encountered in the boring advanced at GP-2.

#### 726 Harrison Street Summary

Groundwater samples were collected from boring GP-3 (grab sample) and from monitoring well MW-6 (Figure 4). Concentrations of BTEX and MTBE were detected in excess of the MCL in GP-3 and MTBE was detected at a concentration of 990 micrograms per liter at MW-6. Groundwater was encountered at approximately 20 feet bgs at GP-3 and MW-6.

#### Conclusions - Soil

As indicated in the Work Plan the soil samples were collected to address the data gaps associated with the site. Soil samples from GP-2 contained the highest concentrations of TPPH. The vertical and horizontal extent of TPPH at 800 Harrison Street is not delineated in the area of MW-1 and the former waste oil UST.

Soil samples were collected from borings GP-5 through GP-7 to assess the effectiveness of past remediation. Based on the analytical results the past remediation at 706 Harrison was effective.

Conclusions - Groundwater

MW-6 was installed to access the vertical delineation of hydrocarbons in groundwater. A groundwater sample will be collected from this location during the third quarter 2011 monitoring event. Results from that sampling event will be evaluated as part of the *Second Half 2011 Semiannual Groundwater Sampling Report* to determine if vertical delineation of petroleum hydrocarbons was achieved at this location.

Downgradient groundwater delineation was not completed as noted in the work plan deviation section. ARCADIS is working on securing the required encroachment permits for completion of the downgradient delineation. Final conclusions will be included as an addendum to this report after those additional field activities are completed.

#### Recommendations

Based on the results of the assessment activities described above, ARCADIS recommends the continued implementation of the *Commingled Plume Assessment Work Plan, 800, 726, and 706 Harrison Street, Oakland, California* (Stantec, 2011). The assessment of the sites would include the advancement of Geoprobe points GP-1, GP-9 and GP-10, the collection of groundwater samples from the GP-9 and GP-10 locations, and the expanded soil sampling analyte list that includes semi volatile organic compounds and metals for GP-1, to further delineate the petroleum hydrocarbon impacts to the soil and groundwater at the site.

Additional historical research is needed regarding the source of the hydrocarbons in soil at EW-1 at 726 Harrison Street. A review of files was completed by ASE. Documents were not found regarding a source in the EW-1 area with the exception of the main UST farm. Additional finds will be presented in the site assessment report addendum.

#### References

- Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 2007. Subsurface Utility Study, Area Well Study, and Work Plan for Additional Soil and Groundwater Assessment for 726 Harrison Street, Oakland, California, December 6.
- Conestoga-Rovers and Associates. 2007. Onsite Characterization Work Plan for 706 Harrison Street, Oakland. California, October 5.

- Gettler-Ryan, Inc. 2001. Site Conceptual Model for 800 Harrison Street, Oakland, California, April 23.
- Stantec Consulting Corporation (Stantec). 2009. *Site Conceptual Model 800, 726, and 706 Harrison Street Comingled Plume Oakland, California*, September 30, 2009.
- Stantec. 2011. Commingled Plume Assessment Work Plan, 800, 726, and 706 Harrison Street, Oakland, California.
- U.S. Geological Survey. 2000. USGS, R.W, Graymer, Geologic Mand and Map Database of the Oakland Metropolitan Area, Alameda, Contra Costa, and San Francisco Counties, California.

Mr. Jerry Wickham August 30, 2011

If you have any questions or comments regarding the contents of this document, please contact Katherine Brandt of ARCADIS at 510.596.9675 or by e-mail at Katherine.Brandt@arcadis-us.com.

Sincerely,

ARCADIS

patie 4

Katie Wynne Staff Geologist

David Lay Professional Geologist

Sherine Brondt

Katherine Brandt Certified Project Manager



#### Enclosures:

- Figure 1 Site Location Map
- Figure 2 Site Map
- Figure 3 Soil Concentration Map
- Figure 4 Groundwater Concentration Map
- Table 1Soil Analytical Results
- Table 2
   Groundwater Analytical Results
- Appendix A ASE Data Report of Soil and Groundwater Assessment for 726
- Harrison Street, Oakland, California
- Appendix B Drilling Permits
- Appendix C Boring Logs (GP-2, GP-5 through GP-7)
- Appendix D Soil Analytical Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documentation

#### Copies:

Ms. Roya Kambin, Chevron Environmental Management Company

- Mr. Eric Hetrick, ConocoPhillips Company
- Ms. Cherie McCaulou, San Francisco Bay Region RWQCB
- Mr. Muhammad Usman and Mr. Mahmood M. Ali, Property Owners 800 Harrison Street
- Mr. Peter Yee and Mr. Kin Chan, Property Owners 726 Harrison Street

Mr. Bo Gin, Property Owner - 706 Harrison Street



Figures



JESSICA HARRIS, 3/10/2011 9:39 AM BY: ARCADIS.CTB PLOTTED: SETUP1PLOTSTYLETABLE: (LMS TECH) PAGESETUP: LYR:(Opt)ON=\*;OFF=\*REF\* 2:29 PM ACADVER: 18.0S ( PM: K. ABBOTT TM: K. ABBOTT LAYOUT: 1SAVED: 1/18/2011 2 PIC: J. VOGELEY 3/47339N01.dwg LD: J. HARRIS s\Desktop\ENVCAD\B0047339 J. HARRIS ġ DIV/GROUP: ENV CITY: PETALUMA, CA



#### LEGEND

|         | PROPERTY BOUNDARY   |
|---------|---|
|         | PRODUCT PIPING  |
| MW-1 🔶  | GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL<br>(UNOCAL 800 HARRISON STREET) |
| мw-1-ф- | GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL<br>(GIN 706 HARRISON STREET)    |
| MW-1 ⊕  | GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL<br>(YEE 726 HARRISON STREET)    |
| AS-1 🗖  | AIR SPARGE WELL<br>(YEE 726 HARRISON STREET)                |
| EW-1 🕲  | EXTRACTION WELL<br>(YEE 726 HARRISON STREET)                |
| VE-1 🔽  | DESTROYED WELL<br>(YEE 726 HARRISON STREET)                 |
| GP-2 🔵  | GEOPROBE™<br>(JUNE 2011)                                    |

Ŧ

#### NOTE:

- BASE MAP PROVIDED BY MID COAST ENGINEERS, DATED 06/29/11, AT A SCALE OF 1"=50'. ADDITIONAL SITE FEATURES PROVIDED BY STANTEC, INC., DATED 03/05/10, AT A SCALE OF 1"=50'.
- 2. COORDINATES ARE BASED ON THE CALIFORNIA COORDINATE SYSTEM, ZONE III, NAD 83.







#### LEGEND

| LEGENL           | ,<br>  |
|------------------|--|
|                  | PROPERTY BOUNDARY  |
|                  | PRODUCT PIPING   |
| MW-1-            | GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL<br>(UNOCAL 800 HARRISON STREET)  |
| мw-1- <b>ф</b> - | GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL<br>(GIN 706 HARRISON STREET)   |
| MW-1 ⊕           | GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL<br>(YEE 726 HARRISON STREET)   |
| AS-1 🛛           | AIR SPARGE WELL<br>(YEE 726 HARRISON STREET)   |
| EW-1 🕲           | EXTRACTION WELL<br>(YEE 726 HARRISON STREET)   |
| VE-1 <b>Δ</b>    | DESTROYED WELL<br>(YEE 726 HARRISON STREET)  |
| GP-2 🖨           | GEOPROBE™<br>(JUNE 2011)   |
| TPPH             | TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS   |
| В                | BENZENE  |
| т                | TOLUENE  |
| Е                | ETHYLBENZENE   |
| х                | XYLENES  |
| MTBE             | METHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER  |
| EDB              | 1,2-DIBROMOETHANE  |
| 1,2-DCA          | 1,2-DICHLOROETHANE   |
| J                | ESTIMATED VALUE  |
| <                | NOT DETECTED AT CONCENTRATION THRESHOLD AS SHOWN   |
| BOLD             | RESULTS EXCEED ENVIRONMENTAL SCREENING<br>LEVELS (ESLS) FOR RESIDENTIAL SOIL:<br>CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL<br>BOARD-SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION |
|                  | ALL CONCENTRATIONS ARE IN MILLIGRAMS PER<br>KILOGRAM (mg/kg)   |
|                  | ALL DEPTHS SHOWN ARE IN FEET BELOW GROUND SURFACE (FT BGS)   |

NOTES:

- BASE MAP PROVIDED BY MID COAST ENGINEERS, DATED 06/29/11, AT A SCALE OF 1"=50'. ADDITIONAL SITE FEATURES PROVIDED BY STANTEC, INC., DATED 03/05/10, AT A SCALE OF 1"=50'.
- 2. COORDINATES ARE BASED ON THE CALIFORNIA COORDINATE SYSTEM, ZONE III, NAD 83.







#### LEGEND

|               | PROPERTY BOUNDARY   |
|---------------|---|
|               | PRODUCT PIPING  |
| MW-1-         | GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL<br>(UNOCAL 800 HARRISON STREET)   |
| MW-1 <b>-</b> | GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL   |
| MW-1 ⊕        | GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL<br>(YEE 726 HARRISON STREET)  |
| AS-1 🛛        | AIR SPARGE WELL<br>(YEE 726 HARRISON STREET)  |
| EW-1 🖲        | EXTRACTION WELL<br>(YEE 726 HARRISON STREET)  |
| VE-1 🛦        | DESTROYED WELL<br>(YEE 726 HARRISON STREET)   |
| GP-2 🖨        | GEOPROBE™<br>(JUNE 2011)  |
| TPPH          | TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS  |
| В             | BENZENE   |
| Т             | TOLUENE   |
| E             | ETHYLBENZENE  |
| Х             | XYLENES   |
| FDB           | METHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER   |
| 1,2-DCA       | 1,2-DIBROMOETHANE   |
| <             | 1,2-DICHLOROETHANE  |
| BOLD          | NOT DETECTED AT CONCENTRATION THRESHOLD AS SHOWN  |
|               | RESULT EXCEEDS MAXIMUM CONTAMINANT<br>LEVELS (MCLs) FOR DRINKING WATER STANDARDS:<br>DEPARTMENT OF CALIFORNIA HEALTH SERVICES |

ALL CONCENTRATIONS ARE IN MICROGRAMS PER LITER ( $\mu g/L)$ 

#### NOTES:

- BASE MAP PROVIDED BY MID COAST ENGINEERS, DATED 06/29/11, AT A SCALE OF 1"=50'. ADDITIONAL SITE FEATURES PROVIDED BY STANTEC, INC., DATED 03/05/10, AT A SCALE OF 1"=50'.
- 2. COORDINATES ARE BASED ON THE CALIFORNIA COORDINATE SYSTEM, ZONE III, NAD 83.







Tables

#### Table 1 Soil Analytical Data Chevron Site ID 351646 800, 726, and 706 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

| Sample      | Comple       | Sample     | LUFT GC/MS |         | EPA 8260B |              |         |           |          |         |
|-------------|--------------|------------|------------|---------|-----------|--------------|---------|-----------|----------|---------|
| Namo        | Data         | Depth      | TPPH       | Benzene | Toluene   | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes | MTBE      | EDB      | 1,2-DCA |
| Name        | Date         | (feet bgs) | (mg/kg)    | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg)   | (mg/kg)      | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg)   | (mg/kg)  | (mg/kg) |
| 706 Harriso | n Street     |            |            |         |           |              |         |           |          |         |
| GP-5        | 06/24/11     | 5.0        | <0.30      | <0.0074 | < 0.0074  | <0.0074      | <0.015  | <0.0074   | <0.0074  | <0.0074 |
|             | 06/24/11     | 10.0       | <0.18      | <0.0044 | <0.0044   | <0.0044      | <0.0089 | <0.0044   | <0.0044  | <0.0044 |
|             | 06/24/11     | 15.0       | <0.16      | <0.0040 | <0.0040   | <0.0040      | <0.0081 | <0.0040   | <0.0040  | <0.0040 |
|             | 06/24/11     | 20.0       | 2.1        | <0.0043 | <0.0043   | 0.0057       | <0.0085 | 0.0099    | <0.0043  | <0.0043 |
| GP-6        | 06/24/11     | 5.0        | <0.19      | <0.0047 | <0.0047   | <0.0047      | <0.0094 | <0.0047   | <0.0047  | <0.0047 |
|             | 06/24/11     | 10.0       | <0.17      | <0.0043 | <0.0043   | <0.0043      | <0.0086 | <0.0043   | <0.0043  | <0.0043 |
|             | 06/24/11     | 15.0       | <0.18      | <0.0045 | <0.0045   | <0.0045      | <0.0089 | <0.0045   | <0.0045  | <0.0045 |
| GP-7        | 06/24/11     | 5.0        | <0.23      | <0.0050 | <0.0050   | <0.0050      | <0.010  | <0.0050   | <0.0050  | <0.0050 |
|             | 06/24/11     | 10.0       | <0.19      | <0.0048 | <0.0048   | <0.0048      | <0.0096 | <0.0048   | <0.0048  | <0.0048 |
|             | 06/24/11     | 15.0       | <0.17      | <0.0043 | <0.0043   | <0.0043      | <0.0086 | <0.0043   | < 0.0043 | <0.0043 |
| 726 Harriso | n Street     |            |            |         |           |              |         |           |          |         |
| GP-3        | 06/20/11     | 7.0        | <0.20      | <0.0050 | <0.0050   | <0.0050      | <0.010  | 0.00087 J | <0.0050  | <0.0050 |
|             | 06/20/11     | 10.0       | <0.20      | <0.0050 | <0.0050   | <0.0050      | <0.010  | <0.0050   | <0.0050  | <0.0050 |
|             | 06/20/11     | 15.0       | <0.20      | <0.0050 | <0.0050   | <0.0050      | <0.010  | <0.0050   | <0.0050  | <0.0050 |
| MW-6        | 06/20/11     | 6.5        | <0.20      | <0.0050 | <0.0050   | <0.0050      | <0.010  | <0.0050   | <0.0050  | <0.0050 |
|             | 06/20/11     | 11.0       | <0.20      | <0.0050 | <0.0050   | <0.0050      | <0.010  | <0.0050   | <0.0050  | <0.0050 |
|             | 06/20/11     | 16.0       | 0.12 J     | <0.0050 | <0.0050   | <0.0050      | <0.010  | 0.0092    | <0.0050  | <0.0050 |
| 800 Harriso | n Street     |            |            |         |           |              |         |           |          |         |
| GP-2        | 06/24/11     | 5.0        | <0.63      | <0.016  | <0.016    | <0.016       | <0.031  | <0.016    | <0.016   | <0.016  |
|             | 06/24/11     | 10.0       | 21         | <0.0044 | <0.0044   | <0.0044      | <0.0088 | 0.013     | <0.0044  | <0.0044 |
|             | 06/24/11     | 14.0       | 3,200      | <0.0044 | <0.0044   | 0.013        | 0.11    | 0.028     | <0.0044  | <0.0044 |
|             | 06/24/11     | 17.0       | 1,000      | <0.0044 | 0.024     | 0.015        | 0.098   | 0.060     | <0.0044  | <0.0044 |
| ESLs for Re | sidential So | ils        | 83         | 0.044   | 2.9       | 3.3          | 2.3     | 0.023     | -        | -       |

#### Explanation

- bgs Below ground surface
- TPPH Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons
- MTBE Methyl tertiary butyl ether
- EDB 1,2-Dibromoethane
- 1,2-DCA 1,2-Dichloroethane
- mg/kg Milligrams per kilogram
- <0.0005 Not detected at concentration threshold as shown
  - Unavailable

ESL Table C. Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs), Deep Soils (>3meters below ground surface), Groundwater is a Current or Potential Source of Drinking Water, CRWQCB-SFBR, Table C, May 2008

# Table 2Groundwater Analytical DataChevron Site ID 351646800, 726, and 706 Harrison Street, Oakland, California

|             |  | LUFT GC/MS |        |         |         |              | EPA 8260B |        |          |         |
|-------------|--|------------|--------|---------|---------|--------------|-----------|--------|----------|---------|
| Sample      | Sample                                 | TPPH       | DRO    | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xvlenes   | MTBE   | EDB      | 1.2-DCA |
| Name        | Date                                   | (µg/L)     | (µg/L) | (µg/L)  | (µg/L)  | (µg/L)       | (µg/L)    | (µq/L) | (µg/L)   | (µg/L)  |
| 726 Harriso | n Street                               |            | (13)   | (13)    | (10)    |              |           | (13)   |          |         |
| GP-3        | 06/20/11                               | 200,000    | NA     | 1,800   | 2,000   | 1,500        | 5,000     | 4,600  | <250     | <250    |
| MW-6        | 06/27/11                               | 510        | NA     | 0.81    | <0.0050 | <0.0050      | <0.010    | 990    | < 0.0050 | 1.0     |
| 800 Harriso | n Street                               | · · · ·    |        |         |         |              |           |        |          |         |
| MW-1B       | 06/23/11                               | 81         | 73     | <0.50   | <0.50   | <0.50        | 1.0       | 200    | <0.50    | <0.50   |
| MW-2C       | 06/23/11                               | <50        | 130    | <0.50   | <0.50   | <0.50        | 1.2       | 60     | <0.50    | 1.6     |
| MW-3B       | 06/23/11                               | <50        | 80     | <0.50   | <0.50   | <0.50        | 1.2       | 6.2    | <0.50    | 2.6     |
| MW-4        | 06/23/11                               | <50        | 76     | <0.50   | <0.50   | <0.50        | <1.0      | <0.50  | <0.50    | <0.50   |
| MW-5        | 06/23/11                               | 10,000     | 7,100  | 1,700   | 68      | 430          | 130       | 3,700  | <0.50    | <0.50   |
| MW-6        | 06/23/11                               | 52         | <44    | <0.50   | <0.50   | <0.50        | <1.0      | 5.4    | <0.50    | <0.50   |
| MW-7        | 06/23/11                               | 1,800      | 160    | 72      | <0.50   | 5.4          | 1.3       | 120    | <0.50    | <0.50   |
| MW-8        | 06/23/11                               | 230        | <40    | <0.50   | <0.50   | <0.50        | <1.0      | 680    | <0.50    | <0.50   |
| MW-9        | 06/23/11                               | <50        | <44    | <0.50   | <0.50   | <0.50        | <1.0      | 3.9    | <0.50    | <0.50   |
| MW-10       | 06/23/11                               | <50        | 66     | <0.50   | <0.50   | <0.50        | 1.5       | 8.0    | <0.50    | <0.50   |
| MW-11       | 06/23/11                               | <50        | 52     | <0.50   | <0.50   | <0.50        | <1.0      | <0.50  | <0.50    | <0.50   |
| MW-12       | 06/23/11                               | <50        | 170    | <0.50   | <0.50   | <0.50        | <1.0      | <0.50  | <0.50    | <0.50   |
| MW-13       | 06/23/11                               | <50        | <40    | <0.50   | <0.50   | <0.50        | <1.0      | 14     | <0.50    | <0.50   |
| MCLs for G  | roundwater                             | -          | -      | 1.0     | 150     | 300          | 1,750     | 13     | -        | -       |
|             |  |            |        |         |         |              |           |        |          |         |
| Explanation | <u>1</u>                               |            |        |         |         |              |           |        |          |         |
| bgs         | Below groun                            | d surface  |        |         |         |              |           |        |          |         |
| TPPH        | Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons |            |        |         |         |              |           |        |          |         |

MTBE Methyl tertiary butyl ether

EDB 1,2-Dibromoethane

1,2-DCA 1,2-Dichloroethane

µg/L Micrograms per liter

<0.0005 Not detected at concentration threshold as shown

NA Not analyzed

- Unavailable

MCL Maximum Contaminant Levels for Drinking Water Standards: Department of California Health Services

Appendix A

ASE Data Report or Soil and Groundwater Assessment



August 24, 2011

#### DATA REPORT OF SOIL AND GROUNDWATER ASSESSMENT ASE JOB NO. 3412

at Yee Property 726 Harrison Street Oakland, California

Prepared by: AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC. 55 Oak Court, Suite 220 Danville, CA 94526 (925) 820-9391



## TABLE OF CONTENTS

| <u>SECTIC</u> | DN PAG   | E |
|---------------|--|---|
| 1.0           | INTRODUCTION   | 1 |
| 2.0           | SCOPE OF WORK  | 1 |
| 3.0           | DRILL SOIL BORING GP-3 USING A DIRECT-PUSH<br>DRILLING RIG AND COLLECT SOIL SAMPLES FOR ANALYSIS | 2 |
| 4.0           | INSTALL, DEVELOP AND SAMPLE MONITORING WELL MW-6   | 3 |
| 5.0           | SURVEY AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS  | 6 |
| 6.0           | LITHOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY   | 6 |
| 7.0           | ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL AND GROUNDWATER  | 6 |
| 8.0           | WASTE SOIL AND WATER DISPOSAL  | 7 |
| 9.0           | CONCLUSIONS  | 7 |
| 10.0          | REPORT LIMITATIONS   | 7 |

#### LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE 1 SITE LOCATION MAP

FIGURE 2 SITE PLAN SHOWING BORINGS AND MONITORING WELL LOCATIONS

#### LIST OF TABLES

- TABLE 1MW-6 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA
- TABLE 2ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL SAMPLES
- TABLE 3ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES



### TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONTINUED)

#### **LIST OF APPENDICES**

- APPENDIX A PERMITS
- APPENDIX B BORING LOGS
- APPENDIX C SURVEY
- APPENDIX D ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORMS FOR SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
- APPENDIX E WASTE DISPOSAL MANIFESTS



#### **1.0 INTRODUCTION**

This submittal presents Aqua Science Engineer's, Inc. (ASE) data report for the drilling of one Geoprobe soil boring and the installation of one second-zone groundwater monitoring well at the Yee Property located at 726 Harrison Street in Oakland, California (Figures 1 and 2). Interpretation of the data is not included in this report, but rather will be provided in a report to be prepared by Arcadis, who is preparing a report for the co-mingled plume project consisting of 706, 726 and 800 Harrison Street.

#### 2.0 SCOPE OF WORK (SOW)

The scope of work for this project was presented in "Commingled Plume Assessment Workplan," prepared by Stantec Consulting Corporation and dated March 31, 2011. The scope of work for the portion of the project on the Yee property is to:

- 1) Obtain drilling permits from the Alameda County Public Works Agency.
- 2) Contract with a subsurface utility locating service to clear each drilling location of underground utility lines.
- 3) Drill one soil boring using a Geoprobe and collect soil samples for analysis.
- 4) Drill one soil boring with a hollow-stem auger drilling rig and set a conductor casing. After the well seal has set, drill within the outer conductor casing and construct a second zone groundwater monitoring well to a depth of approximately 49-feet bgs.
- 5) Develop the newly installed monitoring well described above using surge block agitation and bailer evacuation.
- 6) Collect groundwater samples from the newly installed monitoring well.
- 7) Analyze selective soil and groundwater samples for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and total xylenes (collectively known as BTEX), methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), and lead scavengers at a CAL DHS certified analytical laboratory.
- 8) Survey the elevation and horizontal location of each boring and well to Geotracker standards.
- 9) Dispose of the soil cuttings produced during this assessment.
- 10) Prepare this report.

Details of the assessment are presented below.



# 3.0 DRILL SOIL BORING GP-3 WITH A DIRECT-PUSH DRILLING RIG AND COLLECT SOIL SAMPLES FOR ANALYSIS

#### 3.1 Drilling Permits

Prior to drilling, ASE obtained a drilling permit from the Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA). A copy of the permit is presented in Appendix A.

#### 3.2 Subsurface Utility Location

Prior to drilling, ASE notified Underground Service Alert (USA) to have public underground utility lines marked in the site vicinity. In addition, ASE subcontracted Cruz Brothers Locators of Scott's Valley, California to verify that the drilling location was clear of subsurface utility lines.

#### 3.3 Drill a Soil Boring Using a Geoprobe Drilling Rig

On June 20, 2011, V&W Drilling of Tracy, California drilled soil boring GP-3 using a Geoprobe direct push drilling rig. Prior to drilling with the drilling rig, the first 6-feet of the boring was drilled with a hand-auger. Once at 6-feet, a soil sample was obtained using a slide-hammer attached to a sampler lined with stainless-steel tubes. The sample tube was sealed with Teflon tape and plastic end caps, labeled and chilled in an ice chest with wet ice for transport to BC Laboratories of Bakersfield, California under chain of custody procedures. Following the soil sample collection, the drilling then continued using a hand-auger until a depth of 8.1-feet was obtained. The remainder of the boring below 8.1-feet was drilled using a Geoprobe. The boring location is shown on Figure 2. ASE senior geologist Robert E. Kitay, P.G. directed the drilling.

Undisturbed soil samples were collected continuously as drilling progressed for lithologic and hydrogeologic description and for possible chemical analysis. The samples were collected by driving a sampler lined with acetate tubes using hydraulic direct push methods. Selective soil samples were immediately cut, sealed with Teflon tape and plastic end caps, labeled and chilled in an ice chest with wet ice for transport to BC Laboratories of Bakersfield, California under chain of custody documentation.

Soil from the remaining tubes was described by the site geologist using the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS) and was screened for volatile compounds using a photo ionization detector (PID). The soil was screened by emptying soil from one of the sample tubes into a plastic bag. The bag was then sealed and placed in the sun for approximately 10 minutes. After the VOCs were allowed to volatilize, the PID measured the vapor in the bag through a small hole punched in the bag. PID readings are used as a screening tool only, since the procedures are not as rigorous as those used in the laboratory. The PID readings are shown on the boring logs presented in Appendix B.



#### 3.4 Groundwater Sample Collection

Although not initially included in the workplan, ASE collected a groundwater sample from the boring. Temporary PVC well casing was driven into place for the collection of the groundwater samples, which were removed from the boring with a new polyethylene bailer. The groundwater samples were contained in 40-ml volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials, preserved with hydrochloric acid, and sealed without headspace. The samples were labeled and chilled in an ice chest with wet ice for transport to BC Laboratories of Bakersfield, California under chain of custody documentation.

#### 3.5 Decontamination and Borehole Backfilling

Drilling equipment was cleaned with an Alconox solution between sampling intervals to prevent potential cross-contamination. Following collection of the soil and groundwater samples, the boring was backfilled with neat cement to the ground surface.

#### 3.6 Subsurface Lithology and Hydrogeology

Sediments encountered during the drilling of GP-3 consisted of sand from beneath the asphalt surface to approximately 7-feet below ground surface (bgs), silty sand from 7-feet bgs to 20-feet bgs, sand from 20-feet bgs to 23-feet bgs, and silty sand from 23-feet bgs to the total depth explored of 24-feet bgs. Groundwater was encountered at approximately 20-feet bgs. The boring log is presented in Appendix B.

#### 4.0 INSTALL, DEVELOP AND SAMPLE MONITORING WELL MW-6

#### 4.1 Drilling Permits

Prior to drilling, ASE obtained a well construction permit from the ACPWA. A copy of the permit is presented in Appendix A.

#### 4.2 Subsurface Utility Location

Prior to drilling, notified USA to have public underground utility lines marked in the site vicinity. In addition, ASE subcontracted a Cruz Brothers Locators of Scott's Valley, California to verify that the drilling location was clear of subsurface utility lines.

#### 4.3 Drill a Soil Boring Using a Hollow-Stem Auger Drilling Rig

On June 20, 2011, V&W Drilling of Tracy, California drilled soil boring MW-6 at the site using a drill rig equipped with 12-inch diameter hollow-stem augers The boring location is shown on Figure 2. ASE senior geologist Robert E. Kitay, P.G. directed the drilling.

Prior to drilling with the drilling rig, the first 6-feet of the boring was drilled with a hand-auger. Once at 6-feet, a soil sample was obtained using a slide-hammer attached to a sampler lined with stainless-steel tubes. The sample tube was sealed with Teflon tape and plastic end caps, labeled



and chilled in an ice chest with wet ice for transport to BC Laboratories of Bakersfield, California under chain of custody procedures. Following the soil sample collection, the drilling then continued using a hand-auger until a depth of 8.1-feet was obtained. The remainder of the boring below 8.1-feet was drilled using hollow-stem augers.

Between 8.1 and 35-feet bgs, soil samples were collected at 5-foot intervals in stainless-steel tubes using a split-barrel drive sampler advanced by repeated blows from a 140-lb. hammer dropped 18-inches. Samples to be retained for analysis were immediately removed from the sampler, trimmed, sealed with Teflon tape and plastic caps, and labeled with the site location, sample designation, date and time the sample was collected, and the initials of the person collecting the sample. The samples were placed into an ice chest containing wet ice for delivery under chain of custody to a CAL-DHS certified analytical laboratory under chain of custody documentation.

The remaining soil was then described by the site geologist using the USCS and was screened for volatile compounds using a PID. The geologist screened the soil by emptying soil into a plastic bag. The bag was then sealed and placed in the sun for approximately 10 minutes. After the volatile compounds were allowed to volatilize, the PID measured the vapor in the bag through a small hole punched in the bag. PID readings are used as a screening tool only, since the procedures are not as rigorous as those used in the laboratory. The PID readings are shown on the boring logs presented in Appendix B.

Starting at 30-feet bgs, the soil sampling method was switched to a core-barrel that was lowered to the bottom of the augers and locked into place. After each 5-foot sampling run, the core-barrel was removed and the soil placed onto a soil tray.

Drilling equipment was cleaned with an Alconox solution between sampling intervals to prevent potential cross-contamination.

#### 4.4 Placement of Conductor Casing

Once the drilling reached 35-feet bgs, an 8-5/8-inch steel conductor casing was placed into the augers. The bottom of the conductor casing was sealed with a wood plug to minimize potential issues with heaving sands and hydrocarbon vapors. The casing was lowered into the bottom of the boring and neat Portland cement was tremied into the annular space between the boring and the conductor casing. An at-grade traffic-rated well box was then installed to protect the well. Well construction details are shown on the boring log in Appendix B.

#### 4.5 Continuation of Drilling Using a Hollow-Stem Auger Drilling Rig

On June 23, 2011, V&W Drilling of Tracy, California continued the drilling of MW-6 using a drill rig equipped with 8-inch diameter hollow-stem augers. This drilling took place within the larger diameter conductor casing that sealed off the shallower water-bearing zones.

Soil samples were collected using the core-barrel method for the remainder of the boring. During the initial drilling between 35-feet and 40-feet, the wood plug, although knocked out,



blocked the bottom of the augers and was drug down during the drilling. As a result, there was no sample recovery during this interval and the soil described in the boring log is based on the soil present on the auger flights. There were also poor quality soil samples below this depth, which prevented obtaining a soil sample for analysis within the clayey silt aquitard.

Soil descriptions continued as well as screening for volatile compounds using a PID. The PID readings are shown on the boring log presented in Appendix B.

Drilling equipment was cleaned with an Alconox solution between sampling intervals to prevent potential cross-contamination.

#### 4.6 Monitoring Well Construction

Monitoring well MW-6 was constructed with 2-inch diameter, 0.020-inch slotted, flush-threaded, Schedule 40 PVC well screen and blank casing. The well is screened between 44 and 49-feet bgs to monitor the second water bearing zone encountered. The casing was placed in the hollow-stem augers, and #3 washed Lonestar sand was placed into the annular space between the borehole and the casing from the bottom of the boring to approximately 2-feet above the well screen while the augers were removed. Folowing the placement of the sandpack, the well was developed using surging and evacuation using a bailer. A detailed description of the well development follows in section 4.7. Following the well development, a 2-foot thick hydrated bentonite layer was placed to separate the sand from the overlying cement surface seal. The cement surface seal consists of neat Portland cement. The wellhead is secured with a locking wellplug beneath the previously installed at-grade traffic-rated well box. Well construction details are shown on the boring log in Appendix B.

#### 4.7 Monitoring Well Development

On June 23, 2011, monitoring well MW-6 was developed using two episodes of surge-block agitation and bailer evacuation prior to placement of the well's sanitary seal. Ten well casing volumes of water were removed from the well during development. The pH, water temperature, electrical conductivity and turbidity were monitored during the purging. This data is presented in Table One. Well development purge water was contained in sealed and labeled 55-gallon steel drums and left on-site for temporary storage. No free-floating hydrocarbons were present on the surface of groundwater during well development.

#### 4.8 Monitoring Well Sampling

On June 27, 2011, ASE collected groundwater samples from monitoring well MW-6. No free-floating hydrocarbons or sheen was present on the surface of the groundwater at the time of the sampling.

Prior to sampling, the well was purged of three well casing volumes of groundwater. The pH, temperature, and conductivity of the purge water were monitored during evacuation, and samples were not collected until these parameters stabilized. Groundwater samples were removed from the monitoring well using a new polyethylene bailer. The groundwater samples were contained



in 40-ml volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials, preserved with hydrochloric acid, and sealed without headspace. The samples were then labeled and stored in an ice chest with wet ice for transport to the analytical laboratory under chain of custody. Well sampling purge water was contained in sealed and labeled 55-gallon steel drums and left on-site for temporary storage.

#### 5.0 SURVEY AND GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

On June 29, 2011, Mid Coast Engineers of Watsonville, California surveyed the top of casing and ground surface elevation of monitoring well MW-6 relative to mean sea level (msl). The ground surface location of GP-3 was also surveyed, as well as the horizontal locations of both MW-6 and GP-3. Measurements were obtained using conventional survey techniques in combination with GPS techniques (Code CGPS) using control points H016 and H031 as shown on the map entitled "Record of Survey No. 990, "Monumentation System for the Port of Oakland," filed in Book 18 of Surveys at Pages 50-60, Alameda County Records. Longitude and latitude were determined from the California Coordinate System, Zone 3, NAD 83 Datum to an accuracy of +/-1 cm. GPS equipment is the Trimble 5700/5800 system (Code T57). A copy of the survey is included as Appendix C.

On June 27, 2011, ASE measured the depth to groundwater in monitoring well MW-6 prior to purging. The depth to groundwater was 27.20-feet below top of casing, with a potentiometric surface elevation of 4.84-feet above msl.

#### 6.0 LITHOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

Sediments encountered beneath the site generally consisted, with some variation, of sand from beneath the asphalt surface to approximately 6-feet bgs, silty sand from approximately 6-feet bgs to 20-feet bgs, sand from 20-feet bgs to approximately 32.5-feet bgs, clayey silt from approximately 32.5-feet bgs to 42-feet bgs, silty sand from 42-feet bgs to 43.5-feet bgs, sandy silt from 43.5-feet bgs to 44-feet bgs, silty sand from 44-feet bgs to 48-feet bgs, and sand from 48-feet bgs to the total depth explored of 49-feet bgs. Free groundwater was encountered at 20-feet bgs in GP-3 and at 25-feet bgs in MW-6, although it is likely that groundwater was actually slightly higher than these depths. Boring logs are presented in Appendix B.

#### 7.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL AND GROUNDWATER

Three soil samples were analyzed from each boring, a sample collected between 6.5 and 7.0-feet bgs, a sample collected between 10 and 11-feet bgs, and a sample collected between 15 and 16-feet bgs. These samples were analyzed by BC Laboratories, Inc. of Bakersfield, California (CA ELAP certification #1186) for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and total xylenes (collectively known as BTEX), methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), and the lead scavengers 1,2-dibromoethane and 1,2-dichloroethane by EPA Method 8260. The analytical results are tabulated in Table Two, and the certified analytical report and chain of custody forms are included in Appendix D.

Groundwater samples collected from both boring GP-3 and monitoring well MW-6 were also analyzed by BC Laboratories for TPH-G, BTEX, MTBE, 1,2-dibromoethane, and 1,2-


dichloroethane by EPA Method 8260. The analytical results are tabulated in Table Three, and the certified analytical report and chain of custody forms are included in Appendix D.

#### 8.0 WASTE SOIL AND WATER DISPOSAL

Waste soil, well development and sampling purge water, and steam-cleaning rinsate were transported by Decon Environmental of Hayward, California to Evergreen Oil of Newark, California for recycling. The manifest for the waste disposal is included in Appendix E.

#### 9.0 CONCLUSIONS

This is a data report only. Conclusions and recommendations as it related to the comingled plume will be provided in a report prepared and submitted by Arcadis Environmental.

#### **10.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS**

The results presented in this report represent conditions at the time of the soil and groundwater sampling, at the specific locations at which the samples were collected, and for the specific parameters analyzed by the laboratory.

This report does not fully characterize the site for contamination resulting from unknown sources or for parameters not analyzed by the laboratory. All of the laboratory work cited in this report was prepared under the direction of an independent CAL-EPA certified laboratory. The independent laboratory is solely responsible for the contents and conclusions of the chemical analysis data.



Aqua Science Engineers appreciates the opportunity provide environmental consulting services for this project. Should you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call us at (925) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.



Pm C. Kitny

Robert E. Kitay, P.G., R.E.A. Senior Geologist

Attachments: Figures 1 and 2 Tables One through Three Appendices A through E



# **FIGURES**









# TABLES

# TABLE ONE

Well Development Data Yee Property 726 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA

| Gallons      | рН         | Temperature | Conductivity | Turbidity |
|--------------|------------|-------------|--------------|-----------|
| Removed      | (Unitless) | (Degrees C) | (uS)         | (NTU)     |
|              |            |             |              |           |
| Initial      | 7.04       | 21.9        | 646          | 193.0     |
| 3.5          | 8.10       | 20.2        | 735          | 30.45     |
| 7.0          | 7.86       | 19.7        | 529          | 621.6     |
| 10.5         | 7.79       | 19.5        | 480          | 1,100+    |
| 14.0         | 7.85       | 19.2        | 473          | 1,100+    |
| 17.5         | 7.88       | 19.2        | 474          | 818       |
| 21. <i>O</i> | 7.82       | 19.0        | 471          | 1,100+    |
| 24.5         | 7.82       | 19.1        | 472          | 1,100+    |
| 28.0         | 7.84       | 19.0        | 474          | 1097      |
| 31.5         | 7.79       | 19.0        | 472          | 877.4     |
| 35.0         | 7.78       | 19.0        | 452          | 1,100+    |

### TABLE TWO

Summary of Analytical Results for SOIL Samples

### Yee Property

726 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA

All results are in mg/kg or parts per million (ppm)

| Well ID or   | Sample     | TPH      |          |          | Ethyl-   | Total   | p-m      | 0-       |          | 1,2-          | 1,2-           |
|--------------|------------|----------|----------|----------|----------|---------|----------|----------|----------|---------------|----------------|
| Sample Point | Depth (ft) | Gasoline | Benzene  | Toluene  | benzene  | Xylenes | Xylenes  | Xylene   | MTBE     | Dibromoethane | Dichloroethene |
|              |            |          |          |          |          |         |          |          |          |               |                |
| GP-3         | 7.0        | < 0.20   | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 | < 0.010 | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 | 0.00087  | < 0.0050      | < 0.0050       |
|              | 10.0       | < 0.20   | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 | < 0.010 | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050      | < 0.0050       |
|              | 15.0       | < 0.20   | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 | < 0.010 | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050      | < 0.0050       |
| MW-6         | 6.5        | < 0.20   | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 | < 0.010 | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050      | < 0.0050       |
|              | 11.0       | < 0.20   | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 | < 0.010 | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050      | < 0.0050       |
|              | 16.0       | 0.12J    | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 | < 0.010 | < 0.0050 | < 0.0050 | 0.0092   | < 0.0050      | < 0.0050       |

Notes:

J = Estimate value.

Non-detectable concentrations noted by the less than sign (<) followed by the practical quantitation limit.

# TABLE THREE

Summary of Analytical Results for GROUNDWATER Samples

### Yee Property

726 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA

All results are in ug/l or parts per billion (ppb)

| Well ID or<br>Sample Point | Sample<br>Date | TPH<br>Gasoline | Benzene | Toluene | Ethyl-<br>benzene | Total<br>Xylenes | p-m<br>Xylenes | o-<br>Xylene | MTBE  | 1,2-<br>Dibromoethane | 1,2-<br>Dichloroethene |
|----------------------------|----------------|-----------------|---------|---------|-------------------|------------------|----------------|--------------|-------|-----------------------|------------------------|
| GP-3                       | 6-20-2011      | 200,000         | 1,800   | 2,000   | 1,500             | 5,000            | 3,200          | 1,700        | 4,600 | < 250                 | < 250                  |
| MW-6                       | 6-27-2011      | 510             | 0.81    | < 0.50  | < 0.50            | < 1.0            | < 0.50         | < 0.50       | 990   | < 0.50                | 1.0                    |

#### Notes:

Non-detectable concentrations noted by the less than sign (<) followed by the practical quantitation limit.



# **APPENDIX** A

Permits

#### Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

| PUBLIC                                     | 399 Elmhurst Street<br>Hayward, CA 94544-139<br>Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(57 | 95<br>10)782-1939   |  |  |  |  |
|--|--|---|--|--|--|--|
| Application Approved                       | on: 06/10/2011 By jamesy   | Permit Numbers: W201<br>Permits Valid from 06             | 1-0388 to W2011-0389<br>/20/2011 to 06/24/2011 |  |  |  |
| Application Id:                            | 1307406975678  | City of Project Site:                                     | Dakland  |  |  |  |
| Project Start Date:<br>Assigned Inspector: | 06/20/2011<br>Contact Vicky Hamlin at (510) 670-5443 or vicky                    | <b>Completion Date:</b> 06/24/2011<br>or vickyh@acpwa.org |  |  |  |  |
| Applicant:                                 | Aqua Science Engineers - Robert Kitay  | Phone: 9  | 25-820-9391                                    |  |  |  |
| Property Owner:                            | Peter Yee<br>1000 Sep Antopia Avenue, Alamada, CA, 94526                         | Phone:  |  |  |  |  |
| Client:                                    | ** same as Property Owner **   |   |  |  |  |  |
|  | Receipt Number: WR2011-0172<br>Payer Name : Aqua Science Engineers               | Total Due:<br>Total Amount Paid: _<br>Paid By: VISA       | \$662.00<br>\$662.00<br><b>PAID IN FULL</b>    |  |  |  |
| Works Requesting Pe                        | rmits:   |   |  |  |  |  |

Well Construction-Monitoring-Monitoring - 1 Wells Driller: V&W Drilling - Lic #: 720904 - Method: auger

#### Specifications

| Permit # | Issued Date | Expire Date | Owner Well | Hole Diam. | Casing   | Seal Depth | Max. Depth |
|----------|-------------|-------------|------------|------------|----------|------------|------------|
|          |             |             | ld         |            | Diam.    |            |            |
| W2011-   | 06/10/2011  | 09/18/2011  | MW-6       | 12.00 in.  | 2.00 in. | 40.00 ft   | 50.00 ft   |

#### **Specific Work Permit Conditions**

1. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to, properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

2. Permittee, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled, properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

3. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

4. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well construction or destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755 (Division 7, Chapter 10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and mail original to the Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Including permit

Work Total: \$397.00

### Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

number and site map.

5. Applicant shall submit the copies of the approved encroachment permit to this office within 60 days.

6. Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamlin for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 or email to vickyh@acpwa.org at least five(5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

7. Wells shall have a Christy box or similar structure with a locking cap or cover. Well(s) shall be kept locked at all times. Well(s) that become damaged by traffic or construction shall be repaired in a timely manner or destroyed immediately (through permit process). No well(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

8. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout placed by tremie

9. Minimum seal (Neat Cement seal) depth for monitoring wells is 5 feet below ground surface(BGS) or the maximum depth practicable or 20 feet.

10. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit application on site shall result in a fine of \$500.00.

Borehole(s) for Geo Probes-Sampling 24 to 72 hours only - 1 Boreholes Driller: V&W Drilling - Lic #: 720904 - Method: auger

Work Total: \$265.00

#### Specifications

| Permit | Issued Dt  | Expire Dt  | #         | Hole Diam | Max Depth |
|--------|------------|------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|
| Number |            |            | Boreholes |           |           |
| W2011- | 06/10/2011 | 09/18/2011 | 1         | 2.50 in.  | 30.00 ft  |
| 0389   |            |            |           |           |           |

#### **Specific Work Permit Conditions**

1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site. The containers shall be clearly labeled to the ownership of the container and labeled hazardous or non-hazardous.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to, properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Applicant shall contact Vicky Hamlin for an inspection time at 510-670-5443 or email to vickyh@acpwa.org at least five (5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

5. Permittee, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,

### Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

6. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit application on site shall result in a fine of \$500.00.

7. Prior to any drilling activities onto any public right-of-ways, it shall be the applicants responsibilities to contact and coordinate a Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits required for that City or to the County and follow all City or County Ordinances. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County a Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

8. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No changes in construction procedures, as described on this permit application. Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.



# **APPENDIX B**

Boring Logs

|  | SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS BORING: GP-3 |                     |              |          |         |                       |                  |                                   |  |   |                                  |  |
|--|---|---------------------|--------------|----------|---------|-----------------------|------------------|-----------------------------------|--|---|----------------------------------|--|
| Proj   | ect Name: Yee   | Proper              | ty           |          | F       | Proje                 | ct Locatio       | on: 720                           | 6 Harrison Street, Oa  | ıkland, CA  | Page 1 of 1                      |  |
| Drill  | ler: V&W Drilling   |                     |              |          | ٦       | Гуре                  | of Rig: G        | ieoproł                           | be Direct-Push   | Size of Drill: 2.5" Diar  | neter                            |  |
| Log  | iged By: Robert   | E. Kita             | ay, P.       | G.       | I       | Date                  | Drilled: J       | June 20                           | 0, 2011  | Checked By: Robert E  | . Kitay, P.G.                    |  |
| <u>WAT</u>   | er and well d   | <u>ATA</u>          |              |          |         |                       |                  | Total Depth of Well Completed: NA |  |   |                                  |  |
| Dept   | h of Water First  | Encou               | Inter        | ed: 2    | 0'      |                       |                  | Well                              | Screen Type and Dia  | meter:NA  |                                  |  |
| Stati  | ic Depth of Wate  | er in W             | ell: N       | IA       |         |                       |                  | Well                              | Screen Slot Size: NA   | A   |                                  |  |
| Tota   | l Depth of Borin  | g: 24'              |              |          |         |                       |                  | Туре                              | of Soil Sampler: Mac   | ro-Core   |                                  |  |
|  |   |                     |              |          |         |                       | LE DATA          | Feet                              | DESC   | CRIPTION OF LITHOLO   | JGY                              |  |
| Jepth in I   | BORING<br>DETAIL  | escriptic           | nterval      | ow Count | /M (ppm | iter Leve             | Graphic<br>Log   | )epth in I                        | standard classi<br>density, stiffne  | fication, texture, relatives, odor-staining, USCS                       | ve moisture,<br>S designation.   |  |
| _0   |   |                     | ×            | Blc      | 0       | W <sub>8</sub>        |                  | 0                                 | Asphalt  | brown: loose: drv: 100  | )% fine sand:                    |  |
| _<br>_<br>_<br>_ 5<br>_  |   | ıt                  |              |          | 76      |                       |                  | -<br>-<br>- 5<br>-                | non-plastic; high e  | stimated K; no odor   | <sup>170</sup> Inte sand,        |  |
| <br>10<br>   |   | l<br>Portland Cemei | XXXXXX XXXXX |          | 71      |                       |                  | -<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>10            | Silty SAND (SM); o<br>non-plastic; mediu<br>hydrocarbon odor<br>moderate hydroca | live; loose; dry; 90% fi<br>m estimated K; slight t<br>rbon odor at 10' | ne sand; 10% silt;<br>o moderate |  |
| -<br>-<br>-<br>15<br>-<br>-  |   |                     | 76           |          |         | -<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>- | moderate hydroca | rbon odor at 15'                  |  |   |                                  |  |
|  |   |                     | Ž            |          | 82      | ▼                     |                  | - 20                              | very strong hydrod   | carbon odor at 19'  |                                  |  |
| 20 82 ¥ 20 SAND (SP); olive; loos non-plastic; high estin          |   |                     |              |          |         |                       |                  |                                   | oose; wet; 100% fine t<br>stimated K; strong hyd                                 | o medium sand;<br>rocarbon odor   |                                  |  |
| -25<br>-25<br>-25<br>-25<br>-25<br>-25<br>-25<br>-25<br>-25<br>-25 |   |                     |              |          |         |                       |                  |                                   | live; medium dense; we<br>ce clay; moderate plas<br>g hydrocarbon odor           | et; 90% fine<br>ticity; medium  |                                  |  |
| -<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>30   |   |                     |              |          |         |                       |                  | -<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>30            | End  | of Boring at 24'  |                                  |  |
|  |   |                     |              |          |         |                       |                  |                                   | AQUA S   | SCIENCE ENGINEERS, IN   | IC.                              |  |

|  | SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS BORING: MW-6 |          |                   |              |               |        |         |                                |                                    |   |  |  |  |  |
|--|---|----------|-------------------|--------------|---------------|--------|---------|--------------------------------|------------------------------------|---|--|--|--|--|
| Proj                                       | ect Name:   | Yee      | Propert           | ÿ            |               | F      | Proje   | ct Locatio                     | on: 720                            | 6 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 2  |  |  |  |  |
| Dril                                       | ler: V&W D  | Drilling | 9                 |              |               | 1      | Гуре    | of Rig: Ho                     | ollow-S                            | tem Auger Size of Drill: 12" O.D. to 35'/8" O.D. below 35'  |  |  |  |  |
| Log  | ged By: R   | Robert   | t E. Kita         | y, P.        | G.            | I      | Date    | Drilled: J                     | lune 20                            | 0 & 23, 2011 Checked By: Robert E. Kitay, P.G.  |  |  |  |  |
| WAT  | er and w  | /ELL [   | DATA              |              |               |        |         |                                | Total Depth of Well Completed: 49' |   |  |  |  |  |
| Dept                                       | th of Wate  | er Firs  | t Encou           | ntere        | ed: 2         | 5'     |         |                                | Well                               | Screen Type and Diameter: 2.0" Diameter Sch. 40 PVC   |  |  |  |  |
| Stat                                       | ic Depth o  | f Wat    | er in W           | ell: 2       | 7.2'          |        |         |                                | Well                               | Screen Slot Size: 0.020"  |  |  |  |  |
| Tota                                       | al Depth of   | Borir    | ng: 49'           |              |               |        |         |                                | Туре                               | of Soil Sampler: 2.0" Split-Barrel Sampler/Coring Below 25'   |  |  |  |  |
| SOIL/ROCK SAMPLE DAT                       |   |          |                   |              |               |        | SAMP    | PLE DATA                       | -eet                               | DESCRIPTION OF LITHOLOGY  |  |  |  |  |
| pth in F                                   | cpth in P   Count   v   Count                                       |          |                   |              |               | / (ppm | er Leve | 'aphic<br>Log                  | epth in F                          | standard classification, texture, relative moisture, density, stiffness, odor-staining, USCS designation.       |  |  |  |  |
| De   |   |          | De                | Int          | Blow          | ٥٧٨    | Wate    | - G _                          | De                                 |   |  |  |  |  |
| -0   |   | ←        | ← Stre<br>– Locki | et B<br>ng V | ox<br>/ell C  | ар     |         |                                | 0                                  | Asphalt   |  |  |  |  |
| $\begin{bmatrix} & & \\ & & \end{bmatrix}$ |   | Į        | υ                 |              |               |        |         |                                | F                                  | SAND (SP); yellow brown; loose; dry; 100% fine sand;<br>non-plastic; high estimated K; no odor                  |  |  |  |  |
|  |   |          | 40 P\             |              |               |        |         |                                | }-<br>                             |   |  |  |  |  |
| <b>-</b> 5                                 |   |          | Sch 4             | Х            | 12<br>25      | 0      |         |                                | <b>-</b> 5                         |   |  |  |  |  |
|  |   |          | Blank<br>ement    | $\sim$       | 27            |        |         |                                |                                    | Silty SAND (SM); olive; dry; 90% fine sand; 10% silt; traclay; non-plastic; medium estimated K; faint hydrocarb |  |  |  |  |
|  |   |          | ⊐d C€             |              |               |        |         |                                | -                                  | odor  |  |  |  |  |
| F  |   |          | 2<br>ortlar       | XX           | 9<br>12<br>22 | 176    |         |                                |                                    |   |  |  |  |  |
|  |   |          | ш<br><br>Н        |              |               |        |         |                                | F                                  |   |  |  |  |  |
| -<br>-15                                   |   | X        | Class             | Х            | 9             | 116    |         |                                | -<br>-15                           |   |  |  |  |  |
|  |   |          | U                 | Х            | 10<br>12      | -      |         |                                |                                    |   |  |  |  |  |
| E  |   |          | бu                |              |               |        |         | 92929292929<br>92929292929<br> | L                                  |   |  |  |  |  |
| -20  |   |          | Casi              | $\mathbb{X}$ | 14<br>17      | 1500   |         |                                | - 20                               | SAND (SP); olive; loose; damp; 100% fine to medium sand; non-plastic; high estimated K; strong hydrocarbon odor |  |  |  |  |
|  |   |          | uctor             |              | 21            |        |         |                                | F                                  |   |  |  |  |  |
|  |   |          | Condi             |              |               |        |         |                                |                                    |   |  |  |  |  |
| <b>-</b> 25                                |   |          | teel              | $\bigotimes$ | 8<br>13       | 480    | Ť       |                                | <b>-</b> 25                        | wet at 25'; very strong hydrocarbon odors   |  |  |  |  |
| E  |   |          | /8" 5             |              | 20            |        |         |                                | ŀ                                  |   |  |  |  |  |
| ┝╴╽  |   |          | 8 5,              |              |               |        |         |                                |                                    |   |  |  |  |  |
| -30  |   |          |                   | $\mathbb{X}$ |               |        |         |                                | - 30                               |   |  |  |  |  |
|  |   |          |                   |              |               |        |         |                                |                                    | AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.  |  |  |  |  |

| SOIL BORING LOG AND MONITORING WELL COMPLETION DETAILS BORING: MW-6                         |                              |   |          |            |                 |            |                |   |   |  | 5  |  |
|---|------------------------------|---|----------|------------|-----------------|------------|----------------|---|---|--|--|--|
| Proj  | ect Name: Yee                | Proper  | ty       |            | F               | Projec     | ct Locatio     | on: 726   | 6 Harrison Street, Oakland,   | , CA   | Page 2 of 2  |  |
| -eet  |                              | ۲   | SOI      | L/RO<br>ഗ  | CK S            | ampi       | _E DATA        | -eet  | DESCRIPT  | FION OF LITHOLOGY  |  |  |
| Depth in F  | BORING<br>DETAIL             | Descriptio  | Interval | Blow Count | VMd (ppm/       | Water Leve | Graphic<br>Log | Depth in F  | standard classification density, stiffness, or  | on, texture, relati<br>dor-staining, USC   | ve moisture,<br>S designation.   |  |
| -<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>- | Bentonite Seal ↑             | No. 3 Washed Monterey Sand 2" ID Blank Sch 40 PVC Portland Cement 2" I.D. 0.020" Slotted PVC Casing 8 5/8" Steel Conductor Casing |          |            | 0<br>40<br>20.8 |            |                | -<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>-<br>- | Clayey SILT (MH); yellov<br>40% clay; medium to hi<br>K; no odor<br>[No recovery from 35-4<br>pushed down. Clayey si<br>Clayey SILT as describe<br>Silty SAND (SM); olive;<br>clay; low plasticity; low<br>abundent shells at 43'<br>Sandy CLAY (CH); olive;<br>high plasticity; very low<br>Silty SAND (SM); olive;<br>clay; low plasticity; low<br>44 to 45'; no shells bel<br>SAND (SP); yellow brow<br>medium sand; non-plast<br>End of | w brown; stiff; dry<br>gh plasticity; very<br>40' due to wood p<br>ilt present on aug<br>d at 32.5'<br>60% fine sand; 30<br>estimated K; no<br>60% fine sand; 30<br>estimated K; no<br>60% fine sand; 30<br>estimated K; no<br>60% fine sand; 30<br>estimated K; no<br>cow 45'<br>/n; loose; wet; 10<br>cic; high estimated<br>Boring at 49' | /; 60% silt;<br>/ low estimated<br>/lug being<br>/er flights.]<br>0% silt; 10%<br>odor;<br>40% fine sand:<br>odor<br>0% silt; 10%<br>odor; shells from<br>0% fine to<br>d K; no odor |  |
|   | AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC. |   |          |            |                 |            |                |   |   |  |  |  |
|   |                              |   |          |            |                 |            |                |   |   |  |  |  |



# **APPENDIX C**

Survey



# **Mid Coast Engineers**

**Civil Engineers and Land Surveyors** 

70 Penny Lane, Suite A - Watsonville, CA 95076 phone: (831) 724-2580 fax: (831) 724-8025 e-mail: lee@midcoastengineers.com Richard A. Wadsworth Civil Engineer

Stanley O. Nielsen Land Surveyor

> Lee D. Vaage Land Surveyor

Jeff S. Nielsen Land Surveyor

June 29, 2011

Robert Kitay Aqua Science Engineers 55 Oak Court, Suite 220 Danville, CA 94526

# Re: UNOCAL #0752/YEE/GIN COMMINGLE, 800/726/706 Harrison Street, Oakland, California; AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS Project, MCE Job No. 09111X

Dear Mr. Kitay,

As you requested, on June 28 we surveyed one monitoring well and one boring location at the Yee Parcel, part of the referenced project. Our findings are listed on the attached sheets, expressed in State Plane Coordinates and in Latitude/Longitude, and are consistent with our previous survey for Stantec in September 2009.

For the well, a notch was cut in the north rim of the PVC casing (TOC) and a cross chiseled in the north rim of the box (TOB). Measurements were taken for the boring at ground level in the approximate center of the boring.

Measurements were obtained from conventional survey techniques in combination with GPS techniques (Code CGPS), using control points H016 and H031 as shown on the map entitled "Record of Survey No. 990, "Monumentation System for the Port of Oakland", filed in Book 18 of Surveys at Pages 50-60, Alameda County Records. Latitude and Longitude as shown were determined from the California Coordinate System, Zone 3, NAD 83 Datum. The accuracy range of the reported information is +/- 1cmm. GPS equipment is the Trimble 5700/5800 system (Code T57).

The benchmark is City of Oakland BM 25A, a brass pin in monument box in the sidewalk at the northeast corner of the intersection of  $7^{\text{th}}$  Street and Harrison. Elevation =25.812, City of Oakland Datum. To obtain NGVD '29 datum, 3.0 feet are added to the City Datum; therefore, Elevation = **28.812 feet**, NGVD **29 datum**.

Please let me know if you have questions or need additional information.

Yours truly,



Lee D. Vaage

### UNOCAL NO. 0752 - YEE/GIN COMMINGLE 800/726/706 Harrison Street Oakland, California

#### AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS Project

Project : 09111X

User name MCE Date & Time 9:31:18 AM 6/29/2011 Coordinate System US State Plane 1983 Zone California Zone 3 0403 Project Datum NAD 1983 (Conus) Vertical Datum NGVD 29 Coordinate Units US survey feet Distance Units US survey feet Elevation Units US survey feet

| Pt. Number | Northing                 | Easting                  | Elevation      | Description        |
|------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|----------------|--------------------|
| 209        | 2118018.44               | 6050262.23               | 32.81          | GP-3               |
| 210<br>211 | 2118020.80<br>2118021.16 | 6050238.43<br>6050237.97 | 32.04<br>32.24 | MW-6toc<br>MW-6tob |

### UNOCAL NO. 0752 - YEE/GIN COMMINGLE 800/726/706 Harrison Street Oakland, California

### AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS Project

Project : 09111X User name MCE Date & Time 9:31:18 AM 6/29/2011 Coordinate System US State Plane 1983 Zone California Zone 3 0403 Project Datum NAD 1983 (Conus) Vertical Datum NGVD 29 Coordinate Units US survey feet Distance Units US survey feet Elevation Units US survey feet

| Pt. Number | Latitude                         | Longitude                          | Elevation      | Description        |
|------------|----------------------------------|------------------------------------|----------------|--------------------|
| 209        | 37.798412295°N                   | 122.270097772°W                    | 32.81          | GP-3               |
| 210<br>211 | 37.798417534°N<br>37.798418495°N | 122.270180297°W<br>122.270181923°W | 32.04<br>32.24 | MW-6toc<br>MW-6tob |

|    | A | В | С | D | E | F | G | Н |  | J | K | L |
|----|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|--|---|---|---|
| 1  |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |  |   |   |   |
| 2  |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |  |   |   |   |
| 3  |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |  |   |   |   |
| 4  |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |  |   |   |   |
| 5  |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |  |   |   |   |
| 6  |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |  |   |   |   |
| 7  |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |  |   |   |   |
| 8  |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |  |   |   |   |
| 9  |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |  |   |   |   |
| 10 |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |  |   |   |   |
| 11 |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |  |   |   |   |
| 12 |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |  |   |   |   |
| 13 |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |  |   |   |   |
| 14 |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |  |   |   |   |
| 15 |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |  |   |   |   |
| 16 |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |  |   |   |   |
| 17 |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |  |   |   |   |
| 18 |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |  |   |   |   |
|    |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |  |   |   |   |

|    | А | В | С | D | E | F | G | Н | l | J |
|----|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|---|
| 1  |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |
| 2  |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |
| 3  |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |
| 4  |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |
| 5  |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |
| 6  |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |
| 7  |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |
| 8  |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |
| 9  |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |
| 10 |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |
| 11 |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |
| 12 |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |
| 13 |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |
| 14 |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |
| 15 |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |
| 16 |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |
| 17 |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |
| 18 |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |   |



# **APPENDIX D**

Certified Analytical Reports and Chain of Custody Documentation



Date of Report: 06/29/2011

**Robert Kitay** 

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 55 Oak Court, Ste. 220 Danville, CA 94526

Project:YeeBC Work Order:1109879Invoice ID:B102942

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 6/22/2011. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

inde Mademan

Contact Person: Linda Phoudamneun Client Service Rep

Authorized Signature

Certifications: CA ELAP #1186; NV #CA00014



## **Table of Contents**

| Sample Information                            |
|---|
| Chain of Custody and Cooler Receipt form      |
| Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference    |
| Sample Results                                |
| 1109879-01 - GP-3 7.0'                        |
| Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)9  |
| 1109879-02 - GP-3 10.0'                       |
| Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)10 |
| 1109879-03 - GP-3 15.0'                       |
| Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)11 |
| 1109879-07 - MW-6 6.5'                        |
| Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)12 |
| 1109879-08 - MW-6 11.0'                       |
| Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)13 |
| 1109879-09 - MW-6 16.0'                       |
| Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)14 |
| 1109879-13 - GP-3                             |
| Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)15 |
| Quality Control Reports                       |
| Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)   |
| Method Blank Analysis                         |
| Laboratory Control Sample                     |
| Precision and Accuracy19                      |
| Notes   |
| Notes and Definitions                         |

| ANALYSIS REQUEST   |  |                               | ADD,                  | Distance of the           |                    | 7                         | un la |                       |                      |                           |                          |   |                         | JOBN                  | NO                      | 34       | 12                                   |   | d Co           |
|--|--|-------------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------|---|-----------------------|----------------------|---------------------------|--------------------------|---|-------------------------|-----------------------|-------------------------|----------|--------------------------------------|---|----------------|
| PECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:   |  |                               | 1                     | RESS                      | _72                | 61                        | 40-11                                     | ison                  | Stra                 | ut,                       | OnKI                     | land  | , C                     | <u>}</u>              |                         |          |                                      |   | oolei          |
|  |  | // MTBE & BTEX<br>X8015-8020) | SEL<br>18015)         | IEL & MOTOR OIL<br>18015) | METALS<br>(0+7000) | LATILE OPIGANICS<br>8270) | AL or DISSOLVED)                          | 1)                    | YGENATES             | BLE HALOCARBONS<br>(8010) | TEXIS OXYS<br>THOD 8250) | NGE<br>ARBONS WITH SILICA<br>WUP (EPA 8015) | OFIGANICS<br>8240/8260) | +7000]<br>14.5 (5)    | CT-10H man              |          | BTEX   MTBE <br>A + EDB<br>8 260 B ) |   | r Receipt Form |
| SAMPLE ID.   | DATE<br>TIME<br>MATRIX<br>CUANTITY       | TPH-GAS<br>(EPA 5030          | TPH-DIES<br>(EPA 3510 | TPH-DIES<br>(EPA 3510     | CAM 17<br>(EPA 601 | SEMI-VOI<br>(EPA 825/     | Pb (TOT)<br>(EPA 6010                     | PESTICIC<br>(EPA 8081 | FUEL OX<br>(EPA 8260 | PURGEA<br>(EPA 601.       | TPH-G/B1<br>(EPA MET     | MULTI-RA<br>HYDROCU<br>GEL CLEA             | VOLATILE<br>(EPA 624/6  | LUFT MET<br>(EPA 6010 | COMPOSI                 | EDF      | CEPA-C                               |   | 1 for 11       |
| 6.1-3 7.0 -16  | 20-11 1020 5.1                           |                               |                       |                           |                    |                           |   |                       |                      |                           | · ·                      |   |                         |                       | •U                      | $\Sigma$ | X                                    |   | 8601           |
| 5P-3 100 -2  | 1028 1 1                                 |                               |                       |                           |                    |                           |   |                       |                      |                           |                          |   |                         |                       |                         | X        | X                                    |   | 79             |
| 150' -3  | 1037                                     |                               | ľ                     |                           |                    |                           |   |                       |                      |                           |                          |   |                         |                       |                         | X        | X                                    | , | Pa             |
| <u>rr-3 17.0 -4</u>  | 1105                                     |                               |                       |                           |                    |                           |   |                       |                      |                           |                          |   |                         |                       | X                       |          | · · · ·                              |   | ige ,          |
| NU- 55-5   | 11128                                    | -                             |                       | F                         | CHK                |                           | DIG                                       | TOIDI                 | TION                 |                           |                          |   |                         |                       | $\times$                |          |                                      |   | of             |
| 12-6 55 6  | 1006                                     |                               |                       |                           | A.                 | Ē-                        | 142                                       | I HIBL                |                      |                           |                          |   |                         |                       | $\times$                |          |                                      |   | 4              |
| MW-6 11.0' -8  | 1045                                     |                               |                       | 1                         | Ulla.              |                           | 2.  | SUB-C                 | UTE                  |                           |                          |   |                         |                       |                         | X        | X                                    |   |                |
| 7W-6 16.0' -9  | 1052                                     |                               |                       |                           |                    |                           |   |                       |                      |                           |                          |   |                         |                       |                         | X        | X-                                   |   |                |
| MW-6 21.0' -10   | 105%                                     |                               |                       |                           | -                  | -                         |   |                       |                      |                           | · ·                      |   |                         |                       | $\overline{\mathbf{x}}$ | ~        | ×                                    |   |                |
| MW-6 260' -11 V  | 1122 VV                                  | 1                             |                       |                           | ·                  |                           |   |                       |                      |                           |                          | -   |                         |                       | ÷                       |          |                                      |   |                |
| ELINQUISHED BY:<br>Rec<br>Gradures<br>(time)<br>(time)<br>(c-22-)<br>R | EIVED BY:<br>BAJidoy (62<br>Mars) (1976) | 2.5<br>1<br>.22:1             | RELI<br>(sign         |                           | shed b<br>Dú       | v:<br>dez                 | 1850                                      | REC<br>-M<br>(sigr    | EIVED                | BY LAB                    | 21<br>Q1<br>(tim         | ОПУ:<br>30                                  | C0                      | MMENT                 | S:                      | OLINE    | TIME                                 |   |                |

| ANALYSIS REQUEST     Image: Construction of the co | AMPLER (SIGNATURE)<br>Ruf C. Kty                        |   | P                 | ROJECT   | NAME<br>72                       | <u>Ч</u> а<br>6 Н                        | larri                                 | 117                      | 540C                          | 9<br>court                              | - 0               | a K. La  |  | JOB                                 | E              | 2-01<br>34 | 12                                       |     | dy and Co               |
|--|---|---|-------------------|--|----------------------------------|--|---------------------------------------|--------------------------|-------------------------------|---|-------------------|--|--|-------------------------------------|----------------|------------|--|-----|-------------------------|
| MU-6 340 -12 Wu-1 WB S I   | ANALYSIS REQUEST<br>SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:<br>SAMPLE ID, | TIME<br>MATRIX<br>OJAMTITY<br>OJAMTITY<br>TEPHCASA<br>MEDIA | (CrY SUGUED BUCO) | (EPA 3510/8015)<br>TPH-DIESEL & MOTOR OIL<br>(EPA 3510/8015) | CAM 17 METALS<br>(EPA 6010+7000) | SEME-VOLATILE ORGANICS<br>(EPA 625/8270) | Pb (TOTAL or DISSOLVED)<br>(EPA 6010) | PESTICIDES<br>(EPA 8081) | FUEL OXYGENATES<br>(EPA 6200) | PURGEABLE HALOCARBONS<br>(EPA 601/8010) | (EPM METHOD 8280) | MULT-RANGE<br>HYDROCARBONS WITH SILICA<br>GEL CLEANUP (EPA 8015) | VOLATILE OPGANICS<br>(EPA 624,8240,8260) | (LUFT METALS (5)<br>(EPA 6010+7000) | COMPONENT HOLD | EDF        | 11-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-1 |     | oler Receipt Form for 1 |
|  | 112-6 340 -12 62011<br>68-3 -13 62011                   | 1115 5 1<br>1210 W G  |                   |  |                                  |  |                                       |                          |                               |   |                   |  |  |                                     | X              | X          | X  | . • | 109879 Page 2           |
|  |   |   |                   | -  |                                  |  |                                       |                          |                               |   |                   |  |  |                                     |                |            |  |     | of 4                    |
|  | ELINQUISHED BY  |   |                   |  |                                  |  |                                       |                          |                               |   |                   |  |  | MMENT                               |                |            |  |     |                         |

Page 4 of 20



#### Chain of Custody and Cooler Receipt Form for 1109879 Page 3 of 4

| BC LABORATORIES INC.<br>Submission #: 1109879                           | Ì                             | SAMPLE              | RECEIP       | T FORM                 | Rev                 | No. 12                   | 05/24/08                   | Page [                | 012  |                  |
|---|-------------------------------|---------------------|--------------|------------------------|---------------------|--------------------------|----------------------------|-----------------------|--|------------------|
| SHIPPING INFO<br>Federal Express D UPS D<br>BC Lab Field Service Ø Othe | Hand Deliv<br>r 🗆 (Specify)   | very 🗆              |              | 1                      | ce Chesj.ê<br>Box ( | SHIPPIN<br>2<br>D        | NG CON<br>None<br>Other    | AINER<br>D<br>D  Spec | ify}   |                  |
| Refrigerant: Ice Z Blue Ice   | DNone                         | 0 Oth               | ier 🗆 🖸      | Comment                | s:                  |                          |                            |                       |  | and the start of |
| Custody Seals Ice Chest   | Containe<br>Intact? Yes       |                     | None Ø       | Comme                  | nts:                | · ·                      |                            |                       | ) - C  |                  |
| All samples received? Yes A No D  | All samples                   | containers          | i intact? Ye | SE NOC                 | 3                   | Descripti                | ion(s) mate                | h COC? Y              | esø No                                       | 0                |
| COC Received<br>YES INO   | Emissivity: Č<br>Temperature: | <u>}-¶≁</u> c<br>∧7 | ontainer: 9  | 5011<br>5021121<br>CIC | ihermameti<br>85    | er ID: <u>₩</u> @=<br>•C | 3-82 ×<br>31210 ×<br>31211 | Date/Tim<br>Analyst h | e <u>6:22.1</u><br>nii <i>JNN</i>            | 2140             |
| SAMPLE CONTAINERS   |                               |                     |              |                        | SAMPLE              | UMBERS_                  | 1                          |                       | 1  |                  |
|   |                               | 2                   | 3            | ٥                      | 5                   | 6                        | ,                          | a                     |  | 10               |
| DT GENERAL MINERALI GENERAL Philaio                                     | AL                            |                     |              |                        |                     |                          |                            |                       |  |                  |
| TT PE UNPRESENTED   |                               |                     |              |                        |                     |                          |                            |                       |  |                  |
| OT INORGANIC CHEMICAL METALS  |                               |                     |              |                        |                     |                          |                            |                       |  |                  |
| PT INORGANIC CREMICAL METALS  |                               |                     |              |                        |                     | 1                        |                            |                       |  |                  |
| PT CYANIDE  |                               |                     |              |                        |                     |                          |                            |                       |  |                  |
| PT NITROGEN FORMS   |                               |                     |              |                        |                     |                          |                            |                       |  |                  |
| PT TOTAL SULFIDE  |                               |                     |              |                        |                     |                          |                            |                       |  |                  |
| 102. NITRATE / NITRITE  |                               |                     |              |                        |                     |                          | <u> </u>                   |                       | ļ  |                  |
| PT TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON   | ·                             |                     |              |                        |                     |                          |                            |                       |  |                  |
| PT TOX  |                               |                     |              |                        |                     |                          |                            |                       | <u> </u>                                     |                  |
| PT CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND   |                               |                     |              |                        |                     |                          | <u> </u>                   |                       |  |                  |
| PLA PHENOLICS   |                               |                     |              |                        |                     |                          |                            |                       |  |                  |
| 40mJ VOA VLAL TRAVEL BLANK  |                               |                     |              |                        |                     |                          |                            |                       |  |                  |
| 40mJ YOA VIAL   |                               | ¢                   |              | · · ·                  |                     |                          | · · ·                      |                       | <u>                                     </u> |                  |
| QT EPA 413.3, 413.2, 418.1  |                               |                     |              |                        |                     |                          |                            |                       |  |                  |
| PT ODOR   |                               | <u> </u>            |              |                        |                     |                          |                            |                       |  |                  |
| RADIOLOGICAL  |                               |                     |              |                        |                     |                          |                            |                       |  |                  |
| BACTERIOLOGICAL   |                               |                     |              |                        |                     |                          |                            |                       |  |                  |
| 40 m1 YOA VIAL 504  |                               |                     |              |                        |                     |                          |                            |                       |  | -                |
| QT EPA 508/608/9080   |                               |                     |              |                        |                     |                          |                            |                       |  |                  |
| QT EPA 515.1/8150   |                               |                     |              |                        |                     |                          |                            |                       |  |                  |
| QT EPA 525  |                               |                     |              | l                      |                     |                          |                            |                       |  |                  |
| O'T EPA 525 TRAVEL BLANK  |                               |                     |              |                        | <u> </u>            |                          | <u> </u>                   |                       |  |                  |
| 100ml EPA 547   |                               |                     |              |                        |                     |                          |                            | <u> </u>              |  |                  |
| 100 mJ EPA 533.1  |                               |                     |              |                        |                     |                          |                            |                       |  |                  |
| QT EPA 548  |                               |                     |              |                        |                     |                          |                            |                       |  |                  |
| QT EPA 549  |                               |                     |              |                        |                     |                          |                            |                       |  |                  |
| QT EPA 632  |                               |                     |              |                        |                     |                          |                            |                       |  |                  |
| QT EPA 8015N1   |                               |                     |              |                        |                     |                          |                            |                       |  |                  |
| QT AMBER  |                               |                     |              |                        |                     | -                        |                            |                       |  |                  |
| 8 OZ. JAR   |                               |                     |              |                        |                     |                          |                            |                       |  |                  |
| 32 OZ. JAR  |                               |                     |              |                        |                     |                          |                            |                       |  |                  |
| SOIL SLEEVE 2.2   | A                             | A-                  | A            | A                      | R                   |                          |                            | }                     | 1  |                  |
| PERMALSOIT SLOOKE   |                               |                     | 1            |                        | 1                   | A                        | A                          | A                     | A  | A                |
| PLASTIC BAG   |                               |                     |              |                        | 1                   |                          |                            |                       | 1  |                  |
| FERROUS IRON  |                               |                     |              |                        | 1                   |                          |                            |                       | 1  |                  |
| ENCORE  |                               |                     |              | -                      |                     | 1                        |                            |                       | 1  |                  |
|   |                               |                     |              | -                      |                     | 1                        |                            |                       |  |                  |

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety. All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party. BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation. 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com



#### Chain of Custody and Cooler Receipt Form for 1109879 Page 4 of 4

| ubmission #: 11709879               |               |                |             |         |           |                     |            |           |           |      |
|-------------------------------------|---------------|----------------|-------------|---------|-----------|---------------------|------------|-----------|-----------|------|
| SHIPPING INFOR                      | MATION        |                |             |         |           | SHIPPIN             | G CONT     | AINER     |           |      |
| ederal Express O UPS O              | Hand Delive   | γD             |             | lo      | e Chesje  | ſ                   | None       | 0         |           |      |
| BC Lab Field Service Ø Other [      | ] (Specify)_  |                | -           |         | Box C     | 3                   | Other      | 🗆 (Speci  | ify]      |      |
| Blue Ice D                          | None          | Oth            |             | omments |           |                     |            |           |           |      |
| Refrigerant: ICe Z BiberCe L        | Coplainer     |                | None 🗹      | Commen  | its:      |                     |            |           |           |      |
| Intact? Yes D No D                  | Intact? Yes   | No Q           |             |         |           |                     |            |           |           |      |
| All samples received? Yes O No D    | All samples ċ | ontainers      | intact? Ye  | SØ NOD  |           | Descriptio          | on(s) mate | h COC? Y  | RS Ø NO   | 0    |
| COC Received E                      | missivity: 🕑  | <u>-9~~</u> co | ontainer: ⋚ | Were T  | hermomete | er ID: <u>Ho</u> rd | 282×       | Date/Time | 10-22·1   |      |
| DYES DNO                            |               |                | 5.          |         | 85        |                     | 3000       | Analyst h | a. Iou    | 2140 |
| 72.120                              | emperature: / | 4 <u></u>      | <u> </u>    |         | 0.0       |                     |            | Analyati  | ייי לצוער |      |
|                                     | L .           |                |             |         | SAMPLE    | UMBERS              |            |           |           |      |
| SAMPLE CONTAINERS                   | 11            | 12             |             | 4       | 5         | 6                   | 1          |           | 3         | 10   |
| OT GENERAL MINERAL/ GENERAL PHYSICA |               |                |             |         |           |                     |            |           |           |      |
| PT PE UNPRESERVED                   | ++            |                | -           |         |           |                     |            |           |           |      |
| OT INDRGANIC CHEMICAL METALS        |               |                |             |         |           |                     |            |           |           |      |
| PT INORGANIC CHEMICAL METALS        | 1             |                |             |         |           |                     |            |           |           | +    |
| PT CYANIDE                          |               |                |             |         |           |                     |            |           |           |      |
| PT NITROGEN FORMS                   |               |                |             |         |           |                     |            | 1         |           |      |
| PT TOTAL SULFIDE                    | ++            |                |             |         |           |                     |            |           |           | +    |
| ZOL NITRATE / NITRITE               |               |                |             |         |           |                     |            |           |           |      |
| PT TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON             |               |                |             |         |           |                     |            | 1         | 1         |      |
| PT TOX                              |               |                |             |         |           |                     |            | +         | -         |      |
| PT CHEMICAL DXYGEN DEMAND           |               |                |             |         |           |                     |            |           |           |      |
| PIA PHENOLICS                       |               |                |             |         |           |                     |            |           |           |      |
| 40mI VOA VLAL TRAVEL BLANK          |               |                | Alo         |         |           |                     |            |           | , ,       |      |
| 40ml VOA VLAL                       |               |                | 1 re        | 1       | · · ·     |                     | · · · ·    |           |           |      |
| QT EPA 413.1, 413.2, 418.1          |               |                |             |         |           |                     |            |           |           |      |
| PT ODOR                             |               |                |             |         |           | 1                   |            | 1         |           |      |
| RADIOLOGICAL                        |               |                |             |         |           |                     |            |           |           |      |
| BACTEIUOLOGICAL                     |               |                |             | 1       |           |                     |            |           |           |      |
| 40 mI VOA VIAL- 504                 | -             |                |             |         | 1         |                     |            | -         |           |      |
| QT EPA 508/608/8080                 |               |                |             |         |           |                     | 1          |           |           |      |
| OT EP/ 515, 1/4130                  |               |                |             |         |           |                     |            |           |           |      |
| OT CR. DS TRAVEL OF ANY             | -             |                |             |         |           |                     |            |           |           |      |
| LOD-150 542                         |               |                | 1 .         |         |           |                     |            |           |           |      |
| 100mi EPA 547                       | -             |                |             |         |           | -                   |            |           |           |      |
| 07 FR. 44                           |               |                |             |         |           | 1                   |            |           |           |      |
| QT EPA 348                          |               |                | 1           |         | -         |                     |            |           |           |      |
| Q1 EPA 349                          |               |                |             | -       |           | -                   |            |           |           |      |
| QT 194 532                          |               |                | -           | -       | 1         | -                   | 1          |           |           |      |
|                                     |               |                |             |         |           |                     |            |           |           |      |
| OT AMBER                            |               | -              |             |         |           |                     |            |           |           |      |
| 8 02 JAR                            |               |                |             |         |           |                     |            |           |           |      |
|                                     | A             | A              | -           |         | -         |                     |            |           |           |      |
| SOIL SLEEVE                         |               | T              |             |         |           |                     |            |           |           |      |
| PC B VIAL                           |               |                | 1           |         |           |                     |            |           |           |      |
| EC BROWS ID ON                      |               |                | -           | -       |           |                     |            |           |           |      |
| ENCORE                              |               |                |             | -       |           |                     |            |           |           |      |
| Level of the                        |               | 1              |             |         | -         | Tatleton Tatleton   |            |           |           |      |

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety. All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party. BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation. 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com

٦



Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 55 Oak Court, Ste. 220 Danville, CA 94526

# Reported:06/29/20119:59Project:YeeProject Number:3412Project Manager:Robert Kitay

# Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference

| Laboratory | Client Sample Informati | on         |            |                        |  |
|------------|-------------------------|------------|------------|------------------------|--|
| 1109879-01 | COC Number              |            | Receive D  | ate: 06/22/2011 21:30  |  |
|            | Project Number:         |            | Sampling   | Date: 06/20/2011 10:20 |  |
|            | Sampling Location:      |            | Sample D   | enth:                  |  |
|            | Sampling Point:         | GP-3 7.0'  | Lab Matrix | c Solids               |  |
|            | Sampled By:             |            | Sample Ty  | vpe: Soil              |  |
|            |                         |            |            |                        |  |
| 1109879-02 | COC Number:             |            | Receive D  | ate: 06/22/2011 21:30  |  |
|            | Project Number:         |            | Sampling   | Date: 06/20/2011 10:28 |  |
|            | Sampling Location:      |            | Sample Do  | epth:                  |  |
|            | Sampling Point:         | GP-3 10.0' | Lab Matrix | c: Solids              |  |
|            | Sampled By:             |            | Sample Ty  | /pe: Soil              |  |
| 1100870 02 |                         |            | Deseive D  | 00/20/2011 21:20       |  |
| 1109079-03 | COC Number:             |            | Receive D  | ate: 06/22/2011 21:30  |  |
|            | Project Number:         |            | Samping    | Date: 06/20/2011 10.37 |  |
|            | Sampling Location:      |            |            | əptn:                  |  |
|            | Sampling Point:         | GP-3 15.0  | Lab Matrix | (: Solids              |  |
|            | Sampled By:             |            | Sample 1   | /pe: 000               |  |
| 1109879-04 | COC Number:             |            | Receive D  | ate: 06/22/2011 21:30  |  |
|            | Project Number:         |            | Sampling   | Date: 06/20/2011 11:05 |  |
|            | Sampling Location:      |            | Sample Do  | epth:                  |  |
|            | Sampling Point:         | GP-3 19.0' | Lab Matrix | c Solids               |  |
|            | Sampled By:             |            | Sample Ty  | /pe: Soil              |  |
|            |                         |            |            |                        |  |
| 1109879-05 | COC Number:             |            | Receive D  | ate: 06/22/2011 21:30  |  |
|            | Project Number:         |            | Sampling   | Date: 06/20/2011 11:28 |  |
|            | Sampling Location:      |            | Sample De  | epth:                  |  |
|            | Sampling Point:         | GP-3 23.5' | Lab Matrix | c: Solids              |  |
|            | Sampled By:             |            | Sample Ty  | /pe: Soil              |  |
| 1109879-06 | COC Number              |            | Receive N  | ate: 06/22/2011 21:30  |  |
|            | Project Number:         |            | Sampling   | Date: 06/20/2011 10:06 |  |
|            | Sampling Location:      |            | Sample D   | enth:                  |  |
|            | Sampling Point:         | MW-6 5 5'  | Lab Matrix | c Solids               |  |
|            | Sampled By:             |            | Sample Ty  | vne: Soil              |  |
|            |                         |            |            |                        |  |
| 1109879-07 | COC Number:             |            | Receive D  | ate: 06/22/2011 21:30  |  |
|            | Project Number:         |            | Sampling   | Date: 06/20/2011 10:09 |  |
|            | Sampling Location:      |            | Sample Do  | epth:                  |  |
|            | Sampling Point:         | MW-6 6.5'  | Lab Matrix | c: Solids              |  |
|            | Sampled By:             |            | Sample Ty  | /pe: Soil              |  |
|            |                         |            |            |                        |  |

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety. All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party. BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation. 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com P.



Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 55 Oak Court, Ste. 220 Danville, CA 94526

# Reported:06/29/20119:59Project:YeeProject Number:3412Project Manager:Robert Kitay

# Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference

| Laboratory | Client Sample Information | DN         |                |                  |
|------------|---------------------------|------------|----------------|------------------|
| 1109879-08 | COC Number:               |            | Receive Date:  | 06/22/2011 21:30 |
|            | Project Number:           |            | Sampling Date: | 06/20/2011 10:45 |
|            | Sampling Location:        |            | Sample Depth:  |                  |
|            | Sampling Point:           | MW-6 11.0' | Lab Matrix:    | Solids           |
|            | Sampled By:               |            | Sample Type:   | Soil             |
|            |                           |            |                |                  |
| 1109879-09 | COC Number:               |            | Receive Date:  | 06/22/2011 21:30 |
|            | Project Number:           |            | Sampling Date: | 06/20/2011 10:52 |
|            | Sampling Location:        |            | Sample Depth:  |                  |
|            | Sampling Point:           | MW-6 16.0' | Lab Matrix:    | Solids           |
|            | Sampled By:               |            | Sample Type:   | Soil             |
| 4400970 40 |                           |            |                | 00/00/0014 04 00 |
| 1109879-10 | COC Number:               |            | Receive Date:  | 06/22/2011 21:30 |
|            | Project Number:           |            | Sampling Date: | 06/20/2011 10:56 |
|            | Sampling Location:        |            | Sample Depth:  |                  |
|            | Sampling Point:           | MW-6 21.0' | Lab Matrix:    | Solids           |
|            | Sampled By:               |            | Sample Type:   | Soll             |
| 1109879-11 | COC Number                |            | Receive Date:  | 06/22/2011 21:30 |
|            | Project Number            |            | Sampling Date: | 06/20/2011 11:22 |
|            | Sampling Location:        |            | Sample Depth:  |                  |
|            | Sampling Point:           | MW-6 26.0' | Lab Matrix:    | Solids           |
|            | Sampled By:               |            | Sample Type:   | Soil             |
|            |                           |            |                |                  |
| 1109879-12 | COC Number:               |            | Receive Date:  | 06/22/2011 21:30 |
|            | Project Number:           |            | Sampling Date: | 06/20/2011 11:45 |
|            | Sampling Location:        |            | Sample Depth:  |                  |
|            | Sampling Point:           | MW-6 34.0' | Lab Matrix:    | Solids           |
|            | Sampled By:               |            | Sample Type:   | Soil             |
| 1109879-13 | COC Number                |            | Pocoivo Dato:  | 06/22/2011 21:30 |
|            | Broject Number            |            | Sampling Date: | 06/20/2011 12:10 |
|            | Sampling Location:        |            | Samping Date:  |                  |
|            | Sampling Location:        | GP-3       |                | Water            |
|            | Sampling Point:           | GF-0       | Lab Matrix:    | Water            |
|            | Sampled By:               |            | Sample Type:   | יימנכו           |

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety. All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party. BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation. 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com P.



Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 55 Oak Court, Ste. 220 Danville, CA 94526

06/29/2011 9:59 Reported: Project: Yee Project Number: 3412 Project Manager: Robert Kitay

| BCL Sample ID:                           | 1109879-01 | Client Sampl | e Name: | GP-3 7.0',   | 6/20/2011 | 10:20:00AM |            |              |       |
|--|------------|--------------|---------|--------------|-----------|------------|------------|--------------|-------|
| Constituent                              |            | Result       | Units   | PQL          | MDL       | Method     | MB<br>Bias | Lab<br>Quals | Run # |
| Benzene                                  |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.0013    | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dibromoethane                        |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.0010    | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane                       |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.00085   | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |
| Ethylbenzene                             |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.0015    | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |
| Methyl t-butyl ether                     |            | 0.00087      | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.00050   | EPA-8260   | ND         | J            | 1     |
| Toluene                                  |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.0012    | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Xylenes                            |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.010        | 0.0034    | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |
| p- & m-Xylenes                           |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.0022    | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |
| o-Xylene                                 |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.0012    | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Purgeable Petroleu<br>Hydrocarbons | ım         | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.20         | 0.020     | Luft-GC/MS | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S                 | Surrogate) | 92.5         | %       | 70 - 121 (LC | L - UCL)  | EPA-8260   |            |              | 1     |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                   |            | 98.5         | %       | 81 - 117 (LC | L - UCL)  | EPA-8260   |            |              | 1     |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (                   | Surrogate) | 92.3         | %       | 74 - 121 (LC | L - UCL)  | EPA-8260   |            |              | 1     |

|       |          |           | Run            |         |            |          | QC       |
|-------|----------|-----------|----------------|---------|------------|----------|----------|
| Run # | Method   | Prep Date | Date/Time      | Analyst | Instrument | Dilution | Batch ID |
| 1     | EPA-8260 | 06/23/11  | 06/24/11 01:04 | MCQ     | MS-V3      | 1        | BUF1528  |



Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 55 Oak Court, Ste. 220 Danville, CA 94526

06/29/2011 9:59 Reported: Project: Yee Project Number: 3412 Project Manager: Robert Kitay

| BCL Sample ID: 1                          | 109879-02 | Client Sampl | e Name: | GP-3 10.0    | ', 6/20/201 | 1 10:28:00AM |            |              |       |
|---|-----------|--------------|---------|--------------|-------------|--------------|------------|--------------|-------|
| Constituent                               |           | Result       | Units   | PQL          | MDL         | Method       | MB<br>Bias | Lab<br>Quals | Run # |
| Benzene                                   |           | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.0013      | EPA-8260     | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dibromoethane                         |           | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.0010      | EPA-8260     | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane                        |           | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.00085     | EPA-8260     | ND         |              | 1     |
| Ethylbenzene                              |           | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.0015      | EPA-8260     | ND         |              | 1     |
| Methyl t-butyl ether                      |           | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.00050     | EPA-8260     | ND         |              | 1     |
| Toluene                                   |           | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.0012      | EPA-8260     | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Xylenes                             |           | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.010        | 0.0034      | EPA-8260     | ND         |              | 1     |
| p- & m-Xylenes                            |           | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.0022      | EPA-8260     | ND         |              | 1     |
| o-Xylene                                  |           | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.0012      | EPA-8260     | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Purgeable Petroleum<br>Hydrocarbons |           | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.20         | 0.020       | Luft-GC/MS   | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surro              | ogate)    | 90.1         | %       | 70 - 121 (LC | L - UCL)    | EPA-8260     |            |              | 1     |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                    |           | 98.2         | %       | 81 - 117 (LC | L - UCL)    | EPA-8260     |            |              | 1     |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr                | rogate)   | 92.9         | %       | 74 - 121 (LC | L - UCL)    | EPA-8260     |            |              | 1     |

|       |          |           | Run            |         |            |          | QC       |
|-------|----------|-----------|----------------|---------|------------|----------|----------|
| Run # | Method   | Prep Date | Date/Time      | Analyst | Instrument | Dilution | Batch ID |
| 1     | EPA-8260 | 06/23/11  | 06/24/11 18:17 | MCQ     | MS-V3      | 1        | BUF1528  |



Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 55 Oak Court, Ste. 220 Danville, CA 94526

06/29/2011 9:59 Reported: Project: Yee Project Number: 3412 Project Manager: Robert Kitay

| BCL Sample ID: 1109879-03                 | Client Sample | e Name: | GP-3 15.0    | ', 6/20/201 | 1 10:37:00AM |            |              |       |
|---|---------------|---------|--------------|-------------|--------------|------------|--------------|-------|
| Constituent                               | Result        | Units   | PQL          | MDL         | Method       | MB<br>Bias | Lab<br>Quals | Run # |
| Benzene                                   | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.0013      | EPA-8260     | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dibromoethane                         | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.0010      | EPA-8260     | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane                        | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.00085     | EPA-8260     | ND         |              | 1     |
| Ethylbenzene                              | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.0015      | EPA-8260     | ND         |              | 1     |
| Methyl t-butyl ether                      | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.00050     | EPA-8260     | ND         |              | 1     |
| Toluene                                   | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.0012      | EPA-8260     | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Xylenes                             | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.010        | 0.0034      | EPA-8260     | ND         |              | 1     |
| p- & m-Xylenes                            | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.0022      | EPA-8260     | ND         |              | 1     |
| o-Xylene                                  | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.0012      | EPA-8260     | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Purgeable Petroleum<br>Hydrocarbons | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.20         | 0.020       | Luft-GC/MS   | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate)         | 89.0          | %       | 70 - 121 (LC | L - UCL)    | EPA-8260     |            |              | 1     |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                    | 98.3          | %       | 81 - 117 (LC | L - UCL)    | EPA-8260     |            |              | 1     |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)          | 91.8          | %       | 74 - 121 (LC | L - UCL)    | EPA-8260     |            |              | 1     |

|       |          |           | Run            |         |            |          | QC       |  |
|-------|----------|-----------|----------------|---------|------------|----------|----------|--|
| Run # | Method   | Prep Date | Date/Time      | Analyst | Instrument | Dilution | Batch ID |  |
| 1     | EPA-8260 | 06/23/11  | 06/24/11 18:43 | MCQ     | MS-V3      | 1        | BUF1528  |  |



Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 55 Oak Court, Ste. 220 Danville, CA 94526

06/29/2011 9:59 Reported: Project: Yee Project Number: 3412 Project Manager: Robert Kitay

| BCL Sample ID:                            | 1109879-07 | Client Sample | e Name: | MW-6 6.5'     | , 6/20/2011 | 10:09:00AM |            |              |       |
|---|------------|---------------|---------|---------------|-------------|------------|------------|--------------|-------|
| Constituent                               |            | Result        | Units   | PQL           | MDL         | Method     | MB<br>Bias | Lab<br>Quals | Run # |
| Benzene                                   |            | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0050        | 0.0013      | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dibromoethane                         |            | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0050        | 0.0010      | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane                        |            | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0050        | 0.00085     | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |
| Ethylbenzene                              |            | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0050        | 0.0015      | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |
| Methyl t-butyl ether                      |            | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0050        | 0.00050     | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |
| Toluene                                   |            | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0050        | 0.0012      | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Xylenes                             |            | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.010         | 0.0034      | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |
| p- & m-Xylenes                            |            | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0050        | 0.0022      | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |
| o-Xylene                                  |            | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0050        | 0.0012      | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Purgeable Petroleur<br>Hydrocarbons | m          | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.20          | 0.020       | Luft-GC/MS | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S                  | urrogate)  | 92.7          | %       | 70 - 121 (LCI | UCL)        | EPA-8260   |            |              | 1     |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                    |            | 96.6          | %       | 81 - 117 (LCI | UCL)        | EPA-8260   |            |              | 1     |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (S                   | Surrogate) | 91.4          | %       | 74 - 121 (LCI | UCL)        | EPA-8260   |            |              | 1     |

|       |          |           | Run            |         |            |          | QC       |
|-------|----------|-----------|----------------|---------|------------|----------|----------|
| Run # | Method   | Prep Date | Date/Time      | Analyst | Instrument | Dilution | Batch ID |
| 1     | EPA-8260 | 06/23/11  | 06/24/11 02:23 | MCQ     | MS-V3      | 1        | BUF1528  |


Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 55 Oak Court, Ste. 220 Danville, CA 94526

06/29/2011 9:59 Reported: Project: Yee Project Number: 3412 Project Manager: Robert Kitay

| BCL Sample ID: 11098                      | 79-08 | Client Samp | le Name: | MW-6 11.     | 0', 6/20/201 | 11 10:45:00AM |            |              |       |
|---|-------|-------------|----------|--------------|--------------|---------------|------------|--------------|-------|
| Constituent                               |       | Result      | Units    | PQL          | MDL          | Method        | MB<br>Bias | Lab<br>Quals | Run # |
| Benzene                                   |       | ND          | mg/kg    | 0.0050       | 0.0013       | EPA-8260      | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dibromoethane                         |       | ND          | mg/kg    | 0.0050       | 0.0010       | EPA-8260      | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane                        |       | ND          | mg/kg    | 0.0050       | 0.00085      | EPA-8260      | ND         |              | 1     |
| Ethylbenzene                              |       | ND          | mg/kg    | 0.0050       | 0.0015       | EPA-8260      | ND         |              | 1     |
| Methyl t-butyl ether                      |       | ND          | mg/kg    | 0.0050       | 0.00050      | EPA-8260      | ND         |              | 1     |
| Toluene                                   |       | ND          | mg/kg    | 0.0050       | 0.0012       | EPA-8260      | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Xylenes                             |       | ND          | mg/kg    | 0.010        | 0.0034       | EPA-8260      | ND         |              | 1     |
| p- & m-Xylenes                            |       | ND          | mg/kg    | 0.0050       | 0.0022       | EPA-8260      | ND         |              | 1     |
| o-Xylene                                  |       | ND          | mg/kg    | 0.0050       | 0.0012       | EPA-8260      | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Purgeable Petroleum<br>Hydrocarbons |       | ND          | mg/kg    | 0.20         | 0.020        | Luft-GC/MS    | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate)         | )     | 94.7        | %        | 70 - 121 (LC | L - UCL)     | EPA-8260      |            |              | 1     |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                    |       | 99.0        | %        | 81 - 117 (LC | L - UCL)     | EPA-8260      |            |              | 1     |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate           | )     | 92.9        | %        | 74 - 121 (LC | L - UCL)     | EPA-8260      |            |              | 1     |

|       |          |           | Run            | QC      |            |          |          |  |
|-------|----------|-----------|----------------|---------|------------|----------|----------|--|
| Run # | Method   | Prep Date | Date/Time      | Analyst | Instrument | Dilution | Batch ID |  |
| 1     | EPA-8260 | 06/23/11  | 06/24/11 02:49 | MCQ     | MS-V3      | 1        | BUF1529  |  |



Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 55 Oak Court, Ste. 220 Danville, CA 94526

06/29/2011 9:59 Reported: Project: Yee Project Number: 3412 Project Manager: Robert Kitay

| BCL Sample ID: 1109879                    | 9-09 <b>CI</b> | ient Sampl | e Name: | MW-6 16.     | 0', 6/20/201 | 11 10:52:00AM |            |              |       |
|---|----------------|------------|---------|--------------|--------------|---------------|------------|--------------|-------|
| Constituent                               |                | Result     | Units   | PQL          | MDL          | Method        | MB<br>Bias | Lab<br>Quals | Run # |
| Benzene                                   |                | ND         | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.0013       | EPA-8260      | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dibromoethane                         |                | ND         | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.0010       | EPA-8260      | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane                        |                | ND         | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.00085      | EPA-8260      | ND         |              | 1     |
| Ethylbenzene                              |                | ND         | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.0015       | EPA-8260      | ND         |              | 1     |
| Methyl t-butyl ether                      |                | 0.0092     | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.00050      | EPA-8260      | ND         |              | 1     |
| Toluene                                   |                | ND         | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.0012       | EPA-8260      | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Xylenes                             |                | ND         | mg/kg   | 0.010        | 0.0034       | EPA-8260      | ND         |              | 1     |
| p- & m-Xylenes                            |                | ND         | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.0022       | EPA-8260      | ND         |              | 1     |
| o-Xylene                                  |                | ND         | mg/kg   | 0.0050       | 0.0012       | EPA-8260      | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Purgeable Petroleum<br>Hydrocarbons |                | 0.12       | mg/kg   | 0.20         | 0.020        | Luft-GC/MS    | ND         | J            | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate)         |                | 92.9       | %       | 70 - 121 (LC | L - UCL)     | EPA-8260      |            |              | 1     |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                    |                | 99.0       | %       | 81 - 117 (LC | L - UCL)     | EPA-8260      |            |              | 1     |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)          |                | 92.1       | %       | 74 - 121 (LC | L - UCL)     | EPA-8260      |            |              | 1     |

|       |          |           | Run            |         |            |          |          |  |
|-------|----------|-----------|----------------|---------|------------|----------|----------|--|
| Run # | Method   | Prep Date | Date/Time      | Analyst | Instrument | Dilution | Batch ID |  |
| 1     | EPA-8260 | 06/23/11  | 06/24/11 03:16 | MCQ     | MS-V3      | 1        | BUF1529  |  |



Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 55 Oak Court, Ste. 220 Danville, CA 94526

06/29/2011 9:59 Reported: Project: Yee Project Number: 3412 Project Manager: Robert Kitay

| BCL Sample ID:                            | 1109879-13 | Client Sample | e Name: | GP-3, 6/20   | 0/2011 12 | :10:00PM   |            |              |       |
|---|------------|---------------|---------|--------------|-----------|------------|------------|--------------|-------|
| Constituent                               |            | Result        | Units   | PQL          | MDL       | Method     | MB<br>Bias | Lab<br>Quals | Run # |
| Benzene                                   |            | 1800          | ug/L    | 250          | 42        | EPA-8260   | ND         | A01          | 1     |
| 1,2-Dibromoethane                         |            | ND            | ug/L    | 250          | 80        | EPA-8260   | ND         | A01          | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane                        |            | ND            | ug/L    | 250          | 85        | EPA-8260   | ND         | A01          | 1     |
| Ethylbenzene                              |            | 1500          | ug/L    | 250          | 49        | EPA-8260   | ND         | A01          | 1     |
| Methyl t-butyl ether                      |            | 4600          | ug/L    | 250          | 55        | EPA-8260   | ND         | A01          | 1     |
| Toluene                                   |            | 2000          | ug/L    | 250          | 46        | EPA-8260   | ND         | A01          | 1     |
| Total Xylenes                             |            | 5000          | ug/L    | 500          | 180       | EPA-8260   | ND         | A01          | 1     |
| p- & m-Xylenes                            |            | 3200          | ug/L    | 250          | 140       | EPA-8260   | ND         | A01          | 1     |
| o-Xylene                                  |            | 1700          | ug/L    | 250          | 41        | EPA-8260   | ND         | A01          | 1     |
| Total Purgeable Petroleur<br>Hydrocarbons | n          | 200000        | ug/L    | 25000        | 3600      | Luft-GC/MS | ND         | A01          | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Su                 | rrogate)   | 101           | %       | 76 - 114 (LC | L - UCL)  | EPA-8260   |            |              | 1     |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                    |            | 97.6          | %       | 88 - 110 (LC | L - UCL)  | EPA-8260   |            |              | 1     |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Su                  | urrogate)  | 105           | %       | 86 - 115 (LC | L - UCL)  | EPA-8260   |            |              | 1     |

|       |          |           | Run            |         |            |          |          |  |
|-------|----------|-----------|----------------|---------|------------|----------|----------|--|
| Run # | Method   | Prep Date | Date/Time      | Analyst | Instrument | Dilution | Batch ID |  |
| 1     | EPA-8260 | 06/23/11  | 06/25/11 06:16 | JCC     | HPCHEM     | 500      | BUF1501  |  |



Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 55 Oak Court, Ste. 220 Danville, CA 94526 Reported:06/29/20119:59Project:YeeProject Number:3412Project Manager:Robert Kitay

## Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)

### **Quality Control Report - Method Blank Analysis**

| Constituent                            | QC Sample ID  | MB Result | Units | PQL      | MDL         | Lab Quals |
|--|---------------|-----------|-------|----------|-------------|-----------|
| QC Batch ID: BUF1501                   |               |           |       |          |             |           |
| Benzene                                | BUF1501-BLK1  | ND        | ug/L  | 0.50     | 0.083       |           |
| 1,2-Dibromoethane                      | BUF1501-BLK1  | ND        | ug/L  | 0.50     | 0.16        |           |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane                     | BUF1501-BLK1  | ND        | ug/L  | 0.50     | 0.17        |           |
| Ethylbenzene                           | BUF1501-BLK1  | ND        | ug/L  | 0.50     | 0.098       |           |
| Methyl t-butyl ether                   | BUF1501-BLK1  | ND        | ug/L  | 0.50     | 0.11        |           |
| Toluene                                | BUF1501-BLK1  | ND        | ug/L  | 0.50     | 0.093       |           |
| Total Xylenes                          | BUF1501-BLK1  | ND        | ug/L  | 1.0      | 0.36        |           |
| p- & m-Xylenes                         | BUF1501-BLK1  | ND        | ug/L  | 0.50     | 0.28        |           |
| o-Xylene                               | BUF1501-BLK1  | ND        | ug/L  | 0.50     | 0.082       |           |
| Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons | BUF1501-BLK1  | ND        | ug/L  | 50       | 7.2         |           |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate)      | BUF1501-BLK1  | 95.0      | %     | 76 - 114 | (LCL - UCL) |           |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                 | BUF1501-BLK1  | 99.5      | %     | 88 - 110 | (LCL - UCL) |           |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)       | BUF1501-BLK1  | 99.2      | %     | 86 - 115 | (LCL - UCL) |           |
|  |               |           |       |          |             |           |
| Benzene                                | BUF1528-BI K1 | ND        | ma/ka | 0.0050   | 0 0013      |           |
| 1 2-Dibromoethane                      | BUF1528-BLK1  | ND        | ma/ka | 0.0050   | 0.0010      |           |
| 1 2-Dichloroethane                     | BUE1528-BI K1 | ND        | ma/ka | 0.0050   | 0.00085     |           |
| Ethylbenzene                           | BUE1528-BLK1  | ND        | ma/ka | 0.0050   | 0.0015      |           |
| Methyl t-butyl ether                   | BUE1528-BLK1  | ND        | ma/ka | 0.0050   | 0.00050     |           |
|  | BUE1528-BLK1  | ND        | ma/ka | 0.0050   | 0.0012      |           |
| Total Xylenes                          | BUE1528-BLK1  | ND        | ma/ka | 0.010    | 0.0034      |           |
| n- & m-Xylenes                         | BUE1528-BLK1  | ND        | ma/ka | 0.0050   | 0.0022      |           |
|  | BUE1528-BLK1  | ND        | ma/ka | 0.0050   | 0.0012      |           |
| Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons | BUE1528-BLK1  | ND        | mg/kg | 0.20     | 0.0012      |           |
| 1 2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate)      | BUE1528-BLK1  | 89.7      | %     | 70 - 121 |             |           |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                 | BUE1528-BLK1  | 97.0      | 0/_   | 81 - 117 |             |           |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)       | BUF1528-BLK1  | 94.2      | %     | 74 - 121 | (LCL - UCL) |           |
| ·                                      |               |           | 70    |          | (202 002)   |           |
| QC Batch ID: BUF1529                   |               |           |       |          |             |           |
| Benzene                                | BUF1529-BLK1  | ND        | mg/kg | 0.0050   | 0.0013      |           |
| 1,2-Dibromoethane                      | BUF1529-BLK1  | ND        | mg/kg | 0.0050   | 0.0010      |           |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane                     | BUF1529-BLK1  | ND        | mg/kg | 0.0050   | 0.00085     |           |
| Ethylbenzene                           | BUF1529-BLK1  | ND        | mg/kg | 0.0050   | 0.0015      |           |
| Methyl t-butyl ether                   | BUF1529-BLK1  | ND        | mg/kg | 0.0050   | 0.00050     |           |

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety. All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party. BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.

4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com



Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 55 Oak Court, Ste. 220 Danville, CA 94526

# Reported:06/29/20119:59Project:YeeProject Number:3412Project Manager:Robert Kitay

## Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)

### **Quality Control Report - Method Blank Analysis**

| Constituent                            | QC Sample ID | MB Result | Units | PQL                  | MDL           | Lab Quals |
|--|--------------|-----------|-------|----------------------|---------------|-----------|
| QC Batch ID: BUF1529                   |              |           |       |                      |               |           |
| Toluene                                | BUF1529-BLK1 | ND        | mg/kg | 0.0050               | 0.0012        |           |
| Total Xylenes                          | BUF1529-BLK1 | ND        | mg/kg | 0.010                | 0.0034        |           |
| p- & m-Xylenes                         | BUF1529-BLK1 | ND        | mg/kg | 0.0050               | 0.0022        |           |
| o-Xylene                               | BUF1529-BLK1 | ND        | mg/kg | 0.0050               | 0.0012        |           |
| Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons | BUF1529-BLK1 | ND        | mg/kg | 0.20                 | 0.020         |           |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate)      | BUF1529-BLK1 | 89.8      | %     | 70 - 12 <sup>-</sup> | 1 (LCL - UCL) |           |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                 | BUF1529-BLK1 | 98.0      | %     | 81 - 117             | 7 (LCL - UCL) |           |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)       | BUF1529-BLK1 | 92.5      | %     | 74 - 12              | 1 (LCL - UCL) |           |



Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 55 Oak Court, Ste. 220 Danville, CA 94526 Reported:06/29/20119:59Project:YeeProject Number:3412Project Manager:Robert Kitay

## Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)

## **Quality Control Report - Laboratory Control Sample**

|                                   |              |      |          |          |       |          |     | <u>Control I</u> | Limits |       |  |
|-----------------------------------|--------------|------|----------|----------|-------|----------|-----|------------------|--------|-------|--|
|                                   |              |      |          | Spike    |       | Percent  |     | Percent          |        | Lab   |  |
| Constituent                       | QC Sample ID | Туре | Result   | Level    | Units | Recovery | RPD | Recovery         | RPD    | Quals |  |
| QC Batch ID: BUF1501              |              |      |          |          |       |          |     |                  |        |       |  |
| Benzene                           | BUF1501-BS1  | LCS  | 25.910   | 25.000   | ug/L  | 104      |     | 70 - 130         |        |       |  |
| Toluene                           | BUF1501-BS1  | LCS  | 24.300   | 25.000   | ug/L  | 97.2     |     | 70 - 130         |        |       |  |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) | BUF1501-BS1  | LCS  | 9.6900   | 10.000   | ug/L  | 96.9     |     | 76 - 114         |        |       |  |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)            | BUF1501-BS1  | LCS  | 9.9800   | 10.000   | ug/L  | 99.8     |     | 88 - 110         |        |       |  |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)  | BUF1501-BS1  | LCS  | 10.300   | 10.000   | ug/L  | 103      |     | 86 - 115         |        |       |  |
| QC Batch ID: BUF1528              |              |      |          |          |       |          |     |                  |        |       |  |
| Benzene                           | BUF1528-BS1  | LCS  | 0.15034  | 0.12500  | mg/kg | 120      |     | 70 - 130         |        |       |  |
| Toluene                           | BUF1528-BS1  | LCS  | 0.13399  | 0.12500  | mg/kg | 107      |     | 70 - 130         |        |       |  |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) | BUF1528-BS1  | LCS  | 0.045152 | 0.050000 | mg/kg | 90.3     |     | 70 - 121         |        |       |  |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)            | BUF1528-BS1  | LCS  | 0.048486 | 0.050000 | mg/kg | 97.0     |     | 81 - 117         |        |       |  |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)  | BUF1528-BS1  | LCS  | 0.047385 | 0.050000 | mg/kg | 94.8     |     | 74 - 121         |        |       |  |
| QC Batch ID: BUF1529              |              |      |          |          |       |          |     |                  |        |       |  |
| Benzene                           | BUF1529-BS1  | LCS  | 0.14824  | 0.12500  | mg/kg | 119      |     | 70 - 130         |        |       |  |
| Toluene                           | BUF1529-BS1  | LCS  | 0.13103  | 0.12500  | mg/kg | 105      |     | 70 - 130         |        |       |  |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) | BUF1529-BS1  | LCS  | 0.044560 | 0.050000 | mg/kg | 89.1     |     | 70 - 121         |        |       |  |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)            | BUF1529-BS1  | LCS  | 0.049170 | 0.050000 | mg/kg | 98.3     |     | 81 - 117         |        |       |  |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)  | BUF1529-BS1  | LCS  | 0.046295 | 0.050000 | mg/kg | 92.6     |     | 74 - 121         |        |       |  |
|                                   |              |      |          |          |       |          |     |                  |        |       |  |



Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 55 Oak Court, Ste. 220 Danville, CA 94526 Reported:06/29/20119:59Project:YeeProject Number:3412Project Manager:Robert Kitay

## Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)

## **Quality Control Report - Precision & Accuracy**

|                                   |        |               |        |          |          |         |     |              | <u>Cont</u> | rol Limits           |       |
|-----------------------------------|--------|---------------|--------|----------|----------|---------|-----|--------------|-------------|----------------------|-------|
| 0                                 | -      | Source        | Source | Devel    | Spike    | 11      |     | Percent      |             | Percent              | Lab   |
| Constituent                       | Гуре   | Sample ID     | Result | Result   | Added    | Units   | RPD | Recovery     | RPD         | Recovery             | Quals |
| QC Batch ID: BUF1501              | Use    | d client samp | ole: N |          |          |         |     |              |             |                      |       |
| Benzene                           | <br>MS | 1109537-24    | ND     | 25.370   | 25.000   | ug/L    |     | 101          |             | 70 - 130             |       |
|                                   | MSD    | 1109537-24    | ND     | 25.980   | 25.000   | ug/L    | 2.4 | 104          | 20          | 70 - 130             |       |
| Toluene                           | MS     | 1109537-24    | ND     | 24.040   | 25.000   | ug/L    |     | 96.2         |             | 70 - 130             |       |
|                                   | MSD    | 1109537-24    | ND     | 24.320   | 25.000   | ug/L    | 1.2 | 97.3         | 20          | 70 - 130             |       |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) | MS     | 1109537-24    | ND     | 9.9300   | 10.000   | ug/L    |     | 99.3         |             | 76 - 114             |       |
|                                   | MSD    | 1109537-24    | ND     | 10.140   | 10.000   | ug/L    | 2.1 | 101          |             | 76 - 114             |       |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)            | MS     | 1109537-24    | ND     | 10.120   | 10.000   | ug/L    |     | 101          |             | 88 - 110             |       |
|                                   | MSD    | 1109537-24    | ND     | 10.150   | 10.000   | ug/L    | 0.3 | 102          |             | 88 - 110             |       |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)  | MS     | 1109537-24    | ND     | 9.7800   | 10.000   | ug/L    |     | 97.8         |             | 86 - 115             |       |
|                                   | MSD    | 1109537-24    | ND     | 10.400   | 10.000   | ug/L    | 6.1 | 104          |             | 86 - 115             |       |
| OC Batch ID: BUE1528              | Use    | d client same | ole: N |          |          |         |     |              |             |                      |       |
| Benzene                           |        | 1107512-78    | ND     | 0.14854  | 0.12500  | ma/ka   |     | 119          |             | 70 - 130             |       |
|                                   | MSD    | 1107512-78    | ND     | 0.14557  | 0.12500  | mg/kg   | 2.0 | 116          | 20          | 70 - 130             |       |
| Toluene                           | MS     | 1107512-78    | ND     | 0 11703  | 0 12500  | ma/ka   |     | 93.6         |             | 70 - 130             |       |
|                                   | MSD    | 1107512-78    | ND     | 0.12788  | 0.12500  | mg/kg   | 8.9 | 102          | 20          | 70 - 130             |       |
| 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) | MS     | 1107512-78    | ND     | 0.044795 | 0.050000 | ma/ka   |     | 89.6         |             | 70 - 121             |       |
|                                   | MSD    | 1107512-78    | ND     | 0.046872 | 0.050000 | mg/kg   | 4.5 | 93.7         |             | 70 - 121             |       |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)            | MS     | 1107512-78    | ND     | 0 048667 | 0.050000 | ma/ka   |     | 97.3         |             | 81 - 117             |       |
|                                   | MSD    | 1107512-78    | ND     | 0.048906 | 0.050000 | mg/kg   | 0.5 | 97.8         |             | 81 - 117             |       |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)  | MS     | 1107512-78    | ND     | 0 047666 | 0.050000 | ma/ka   |     | 95.3         |             | 74 - 121             |       |
| · 2.0                             | MSD    | 1107512-78    | ND     | 0.047609 | 0.050000 | mg/kg   | 0.1 | 95.2         |             | 74 - 121             |       |
|                                   |        | d aliant com  |        |          |          |         |     |              |             |                      |       |
| QC Batch ID: BUF1529              |        | 1107512 00    |        | 0 12721  | 0 12500  | ma/ka   |     | 110          |             | 70 120               |       |
| benzene                           | MS     | 1107512-80    |        | 0.13721  | 0.12500  | mg/kg   | 78  | 110          | 20          | 70 - 130<br>70 - 130 |       |
|                                   | NIGD   | 1107512 00    |        | 0.12204  | 0.12500  | ma/ka   | 1.0 | 09.4         | 20          | 70 100               |       |
| louene                            | MS     | 1107512-80    |        | 0.12304  | 0.12500  | mg/kg   | 6.0 | 98.4<br>105  | 20          | 70 - 130<br>70 - 130 |       |
|                                   | 10130  | 1107512-00    |        | 0.13007  | 0.12000  | iiig/kg | 0.0 | 100          | 20          | 70 - 100             |       |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) | MS     | 1107512-80    |        | 0.044697 | 0.050000 | mg/kg   | 23  | 89.4<br>01.5 |             | 70 - 121             |       |
|                                   | IVISD  | 1107312-00    | 110    | 0.040700 | 0.030000 | iiig/kg | 2.5 | 91.5         |             | 70-121               |       |
| l oluene-d8 (Surrogate)           | MS     | 1107512-80    | ND     | 0.049259 | 0.050000 | mg/kg   | 0.0 | 98.5<br>07.6 |             | 81 - 117             |       |
|                                   | IVISD  | 110/012-00    |        | 0.040799 | 0.00000  | iiig/kg | 0.9 | 97.0         |             |                      |       |
| 4-Bromotiuorobenzene (Surrogate)  | MS     | 1107512-80    | ND     | 0.047531 | 0.050000 | mg/kg   | 0.1 | 95.1         |             | /4 - 121<br>74 - 121 |       |
|                                   | MSD    | 1107512-80    | ND     | 0.047594 | 0.050000 | тід/кд  | 0.1 | 93.2         |             | 14-121               |       |



Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 55 Oak Court, Ste. 220 Danville, CA 94526

# Reported:06/29/20119:59Project:YeeProject Number:3412Project Manager:Robert Kitay

#### **Notes And Definitions**

| J   | Estimated Value (CLP Flag)                           |
|-----|--|
| MDL | Method Detection Limit                               |
| ND  | Analyte Not Detected at or above the reporting limit |
| PQL | Practical Quantitation Limit                         |
| RPD | Relative Percent Difference                          |
| A01 | PQL's and MDL's are raised due to sample dilution.   |



Date of Report: 06/30/2011

**Robert Kitay** 

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 55 Oak Court, Ste. 220 Danville, CA 94526

| Project:       | Yee     |
|----------------|---------|
| BC Work Order: | 1110121 |
| Invoice ID:    | B102942 |

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 6/29/2011. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

inde Mademan

Contact Person: Linda Phoudamneun Client Service Rep

teven Bennett

Authorized Signature

Certifications: CA ELAP #1186; NV #CA00014



Table of Co

## Table of Contents

| Sample Information                           |   |
|--|---|
| Chain of Custody and Cooler Receipt form     |   |
| Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference   |   |
| Sample Results                               |   |
| 1110121-01 - MW-6                            |   |
| Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)6 |   |
| Quality Control Reports                      |   |
| Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)  |   |
| Method Blank Analysis7                       |   |
| Laboratory Control Sample                    |   |
| Precision and Accuracy9                      |   |
| Notes  |   |
| Notes and Definitions1                       | 0 |

|   | Danville, CA 94526<br>(925) 820-9391<br>FAX (925) 837-4853 |            | , pu  |   | C                | h                 | ai            | n            | 0                | f (             | Çı        | IS                 | to                | d                | у             |                  |                            |                   |          | ^     |              |        | Custody |
|---|--|------------|-------|---|------------------|-------------------|---------------|--------------|------------------|-----------------|-----------|--------------------|-------------------|------------------|---------------|------------------|----------------------------|-------------------|----------|-------|--------------|--------|---------|
| ł | SAMPLER (SIGNATURE)  |            | 0/21  | t į   | //-              | 101               | 21            |              |                  |                 |           |                    |                   |                  |               |                  |                            | PAG               | =/       | σ£    |              |        | y and   |
|   | VanDre   |            |       |   |                  |                   | ADD           | JECT<br>RESS | NAME<br>72/      | <u>7</u>        | <u>al</u> | 500                | 5+                | cent             | L /           | "a K             | land                       | JOBI              | NO       | 34    | 112_         |        |         |
| ŀ | ANALYSIS REQUEST   |            |       |   |                  |                   |               |              | <u></u>          |                 |           | <u>, ,</u>         |                   | ω                |               | 5                |                            |                   |          |       |              |        | ler F   |
| İ | SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:                                      |            |       |   | _                | ă                 |               | Ъ,           |                  | NICS            | Ê         |                    |                   | ARBON            |               | UISIU (SIC)      |                            |                   |          |       | 230          |        | lecei   |
|   |  |            |       |   |                  | E & BT<br>8020)   |               | AOT OR       | 95               | ORGA            | 108801    |                    | ATES              | INLOC            | 0XYS<br>6260) | NS WII<br>(EPA 8 | ANICS<br>260)              | ŝŝ                | -        |       | Sec. Ch      | Ľ      | pt F    |
|   |  |            |       |   |                  | /MTB              | SEL<br>NB015) | SEL & N      | METAL<br>10+700  | LATILE<br>8270) | AL or D   | SC                 | VGEN (0           | 4BLE H           | TEXIS         | ANGE             | E OFIG.<br>B240/B          | 0+7000            | SITE 4:  |       | 10/10/       |        | orm     |
|   | SAMPLE ID.   | OATE       | INE   | ATRIX   | JANTILY          | PH-GAS<br>PA 503( | PA 3510       | PA 3510      | CAM 17<br>EPA 60 | EMI-VO          | PA FOT    | ESTICIE<br>EPA 808 | UEL OX<br>EPA 826 | PURGE/<br>EPA 60 | PH-G/B        | NDROO            | OLATILI<br>PA 624          | UFT ME<br>EPA 601 | OMPOS    | Ľ,    | PH-6<br>1765 |        | for 1   |
| ł | MLI-G  | 6.27.1     | 1073  | ŝω  | 3                | 28                | _ <u>F</u> E  | 문민           | 100              | 08<br>08        | T.S.      | 128                | 62                |                  |               | 210              | 2<br>2<br>2<br>2<br>2<br>2 | 36                |          | ×     | -23<br>V     |        | 110     |
| ł | //~~ ~   |            | 1-12  | 1-  | M                |                   |               |              | 1                |                 |           |                    |                   |                  |               |                  |                            |                   |          |       | <u> </u>     | 1 1 1  | 121     |
| l |  |            |       |   |                  |                   |               |              |                  |                 |           |                    |                   |                  |               |                  |                            |                   |          |       |              |        | P       |
|   |  |            |       |   |                  |                   |               |              |                  |                 |           |                    |                   |                  |               |                  |                            |                   |          |       |              | 1      | age     |
| ļ |  | _          |       |   |                  |                   |               |              |                  |                 |           |                    |                   |                  |               |                  |                            |                   |          |       |              | 13 - E | of      |
| ł |  |            |       | <u> </u>                                      |                  |                   |               |              |                  | <u> </u>        | <u> </u>  | •                  | CI                | IK BY            | 4             | NG1H             | BUT                        | ON                |          |       |              |        |         |
| ł |  |            | -     | -   | $\left  \right $ |                   |               |              | <u> </u>         |                 | <u> </u>  |                    | 1                 | þЦ               | 19            | SU               | B-OU                       |                   | <u>'</u> |       |              |        |         |
| ł |  |            |       | $\vdash$                                      | $\left  \right $ |                   |               |              |                  |                 |           |                    | <u></u>           |                  |               |                  |                            |                   |          |       |              |        |         |
| ŀ |  | _          |       | +   | $\left  \right $ |                   |               | <u> </u>     |                  |                 |           |                    |                   |                  |               |                  |                            |                   |          |       |              |        |         |
| ŀ |  |            | +     | +   | $\square$        |                   |               |              |                  | -               |           |                    | $\vdash$          |                  |               |                  |                            |                   |          |       |              |        |         |
| ł | REÜNQIJSHED BY:  | RECEIVE    | D BY: | <u>,                                     </u> |                  |                   | BEL           | INQUIS       | SHED B           | Y:              |           | BEC                | EIVED             | BYLA             | BORAT         | OBY.             | CC                         | MMEN              | rs:      |       |              |        |         |
| I | (churd Al 1007 -   | S          | 20-   |   | 10               | 07                | 1             | $\square$    | )                | 14              | 215       |                    |                   |                  |               |                  |                            |                   |          |       |              |        |         |
| ł | (signature) (time)   | (signatur  | e)    |   | (ilme            | )                 | (sigr         | atere)       |                  |                 | le)       | (sigr              | ature)            |                  | (00           | ie)              | -                          |                   |          |       |              |        |         |
|   | DAVIDALLEN phalin  | P.BIN      | IS P  | CI  | 6h               | elu               | P             | Bia          | 15               | 6/2             | s/4       |                    |                   |                  |               |                  |                            | TU                | RN AR    | OUND  | TIME         |        |         |
| ľ | (printed name) (date)                                      | (printed r | name) | 22  | (date            | )                 | (prin         | ted nar      | ne)              | (da             | te)       | (prin              | ted nan           | ne)              | (da           | te)              | ¶\$⊺                       | ANDAR             | D) 24H   | lr 48 | Hr 72Hr      |        |         |
| I | Company-ASE, INC.  | Company    | · RO  | 1   |                  |                   | Com           | pany-        | Ba               |                 |           | Corr               | panv-             |                  |               |                  | от                         | HER:              |          |       |              |        |         |

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely. All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party. BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation. 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com



#### Chain of Custody and Cooler Receipt Form for 1110121 Page 2 of 2

| Submission #:// 10/21   |                                      |   |              |                       |                  | CHIPPIN                 | IC CON     |                             |                                   |                           |
|---|--------------------------------------|---|--------------|-----------------------|------------------|-------------------------|------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------------------|---------------------------|
| SHIPPING INFOR<br>Federal Express N UPS D S<br>BC Lab Field Service D Other [ | (MATION<br>Hand Deliv<br>□ (Specify) | ery 🗆   |              | lc                    | e Chest<br>Box [ | SHIPPIN<br>3<br>]       | None       | AINER<br>i (Spec            | .ify)                             |                           |
| Refrigerant: Ice 🖉 Blue Ice 🗆   | None                                 | Oti   | her 🗌 🤇      | Comment               | 5:               |                         | -          |                             |                                   | مبارد مر                  |
| Custody Seals Ice Chest -   | Containel<br>Intact? Yes             | IND D   | None         | Commer                | nts:             | 5                       |            |                             | 84<br>                            |                           |
| All samples received? Yes 🙀 No 🗆  | All samples                          | container                                     | s intact? Y  | es 🕅 No 🗆             | J.               | Descripti               | on(s) mate | h COC? Y                    | es 🕅 No [                         | а <u>і</u>                |
| COC Received Er<br>PYES □ NO T  | missivity: ()<br>emperature:         | 198 c<br>1.98 c                               | ontainer:    | <u>Дре</u> т<br>с / с | hermomete<br>5.5 | er ID: <u>  6</u><br>°C | 3          | Date/Tim/<br>Analyst II     | e <u>1691</u><br>nin <u>C18-9</u> | 0030                      |
| SAMPLE CONTAINERS   | . 1                                  | 2   | 3            | 4                     | SAMPLE N         | UMBERS<br>6             | 1          | 8                           | 9                                 | 10                        |
| OT GENERAL MINERAL/ GENERAL PHYSICAL  | 1                                    |   |              |                       |                  |                         |            |                             |                                   |                           |
| PT PE UNPRESERVED   |                                      |   | l            | ļ]                    |                  | L]                      | L          |                             | '                                 | I                         |
| OT INORGANIC CHEMICAL METALS  |                                      |   |              | L                     | ļ                | <b>↓</b>                | l          |                             |                                   |                           |
| PT INORGANIC CHEMICAL METALS  |                                      | <u> </u>                                      |              | ļ/                    | <b>└───</b> ┘    |                         | <u> </u>   |                             |                                   | <u> </u>                  |
| PT CYANIDE  |                                      | ļ   |              | !                     | <b>└───</b> ′    |                         | l          |                             | <b> </b> '                        |                           |
| PT NITROGEN FORMS   | <b>_</b> ′                           |   |              | ļ'                    | <b>├</b> ───┤    | <u> </u> /              |            |                             |                                   |                           |
| PT TOTAL SULFIDE  |                                      |   |              |                       | <b>├</b> ───′    | <b>├</b> ───/           | <b> </b>   |                             |                                   |                           |
| 202. NITRATE / NITRITE  | +                                    |   |              | '                     | '                | <u> </u>                | <u> </u>   |                             |                                   |                           |
| PT TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON   |                                      | l   | <del> </del> | +                     |                  |                         |            |                             |                                   |                           |
| PT TOX  |                                      | <u> </u>                                      |              | <u> </u>              | <u> </u>         | <u>├</u>                |            |                             |                                   |                           |
| PT CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND   |                                      | <u>                                      </u> |              |                       |                  |                         | <u> </u>   |                             |                                   |                           |
| PLA PHENOLICS   |                                      |   |              | 1                     |                  |                         |            |                             |                                   | 1                         |
| 40mi VOA VIAL IKAYEL BLANK  | A.3                                  |   | 1 1          | x t                   |                  | 1 1 7                   | 1          | з I                         | 3 8                               |                           |
| AUMI VOR VIAL   |                                      |   |              |                       |                  |                         |            | 1                           |                                   |                           |
| PT ODDR   |                                      |   |              |                       |                  |                         |            |                             |                                   |                           |
| RADIOLOGICAL  |                                      |   |              |                       |                  |                         |            |                             |                                   |                           |
| BACTERIOLOGICAL   |                                      |   |              |                       |                  |                         |            | <u> </u>                    |                                   | <i>'</i>                  |
| 40 ml VOA VLAL- 504   |                                      |   |              |                       | ļ                |                         |            | +                           |                                   |                           |
| QT EPA 508/608/8080   |                                      |   | <u> </u>     |                       |                  |                         |            |                             |                                   | +'                        |
| QT EPA 515.1/8150   |                                      |   |              |                       | <u> </u>         |                         |            |                             |                                   |                           |
| OT EPA 525  |                                      |   |              |                       |                  |                         |            |                             |                                   |                           |
| QT EPA 525 TRAVEL BLANK   |                                      |   | +            |                       |                  |                         | +          |                             |                                   |                           |
| 100ml EPA 547   |                                      |   |              |                       | <u> </u>         | +                       |            | +                           |                                   |                           |
| 100ml EPA 531.1   |                                      |   |              |                       | <del> </del>     |                         |            |                             |                                   | +                         |
| QT EPA 548  |                                      |   |              | +                     | +                |                         |            |                             |                                   |                           |
| QT EPA 549  |                                      |   | +            |                       | <del> </del>     |                         |            |                             |                                   | +                         |
| OT EPA 632  |                                      | +   |              |                       |                  |                         | +          |                             |                                   | +                         |
| OT EPA 8015M  | +                                    |   |              | +                     |                  | +                       |            | +                           |                                   |                           |
| QT AMBER  |                                      |   | +            |                       |                  |                         |            |                             |                                   |                           |
| S OZ JAK  |                                      | +   |              | -                     | 1                |                         |            |                             |                                   |                           |
| SZ OZ JAK   |                                      |   |              |                       | 1                |                         |            |                             |                                   |                           |
| SOIL SEE VE   |                                      |   |              | 1                     | 1                |                         |            |                             |                                   |                           |
| PLASTIC BAG   | -                                    | -   |              |                       |                  |                         |            |                             |                                   |                           |
| FERROUS IRON  |                                      |   |              |                       |                  |                         |            |                             |                                   |                           |
| ENCORE  |                                      |   |              |                       |                  |                         |            |                             |                                   |                           |
| A ST T BU BU LOW  |                                      | -   |              |                       | _                |                         |            | Statement and an other data |                                   | And a state of the second |

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety. All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party. BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation. 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com



Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 55 Oak Court, Ste. 220 Danville, CA 94526

#### Reported: 06/30/2011 14:58 Project: Yee Project Number: 3412 Project Manager: Robert Kitay

## Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference

| Laboratory | Client Sample Information | on la constante de la constante |                |                  |
|------------|---------------------------|---|----------------|------------------|
| 1110121-01 | COC Number:               |   | Receive Date:  | 06/29/2011 06:30 |
|            | Project Number:           |   | Sampling Date: | 06/27/2011 07:35 |
|            | Sampling Location:        |   | Sample Depth:  |                  |
|            | Sampling Point:           | MW-6  | Lab Matrix:    | Water            |
|            | Sampled By:               |   | Sample Type:   | Water            |



Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 55 Oak Court, Ste. 220 Danville, CA 94526

06/30/2011 14:58 Reported: Project: Yee Project Number: 3412 Project Manager: Robert Kitay

| <b>BCL Sample ID:</b> 1110121-01          | Client Sample | e Name: | MW-6, 6/2    | 27/2011 7 | :35:00AM   |            |              |       |
|---|---------------|---------|--------------|-----------|------------|------------|--------------|-------|
| Constituent                               | Result        | Units   | PQL          | MDL       | Method     | MB<br>Bias | Lab<br>Quals | Run # |
| Benzene                                   | 0.81          | ug/L    | 0.50         | 0.083     | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dibromoethane                         | ND            | ug/L    | 0.50         | 0.16      | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane                        | 1.0           | ug/L    | 0.50         | 0.17      | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |
| Ethylbenzene                              | ND            | ug/L    | 0.50         | 0.098     | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |
| Methyl t-butyl ether                      | 990           | ug/L    | 12           | 2.8       | EPA-8260   | ND         | A01          | 2     |
| Toluene                                   | ND            | ug/L    | 0.50         | 0.093     | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Xylenes                             | ND            | ug/L    | 1.0          | 0.36      | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |
| p- & m-Xylenes                            | ND            | ug/L    | 0.50         | 0.28      | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |
| o-Xylene                                  | ND            | ug/L    | 0.50         | 0.082     | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Purgeable Petroleum<br>Hydrocarbons | 510           | ug/L    | 50           | 7.2       | Luft-GC/MS | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate)         | 92.8          | %       | 76 - 114 (LC | L - UCL)  | EPA-8260   |            |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate)         | 97.3          | %       | 76 - 114 (LC | L - UCL)  | EPA-8260   |            |              | 2     |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                    | 102           | %       | 88 - 110 (LC | L - UCL)  | EPA-8260   |            |              | 1     |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                    | 101           | %       | 88 - 110 (LC | L - UCL)  | EPA-8260   |            |              | 2     |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)          | 97.5          | %       | 86 - 115 (LC | L - UCL)  | EPA-8260   |            |              | 1     |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)          | 100           | %       | 86 - 115 (LC | L - UCL)  | EPA-8260   |            |              | 2     |

|       |          |           | Run            |         |            |          | QC       |
|-------|----------|-----------|----------------|---------|------------|----------|----------|
| Run # | Method   | Prep Date | Date/Time      | Analyst | Instrument | Dilution | Batch ID |
| 1     | EPA-8260 | 06/29/11  | 06/29/11 12:28 | JCC     | MS-V4      | 1        | BUF1752  |
| 2     | EPA-8260 | 06/29/11  | 06/29/11 20:09 | JCC     | MS-V4      | 25       | BUF1752  |



Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 55 Oak Court, Ste. 220 Danville, CA 94526 Reported: 06/30/2011 14:58 Project: Yee Project Number: 3412 Project Manager: Robert Kitay

## Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)

### **Quality Control Report - Method Blank Analysis**

| Constituent                            | QC Sample ID | MB Result | Units | PQL     | MDL           | Lab Quals |
|--|--------------|-----------|-------|---------|---------------|-----------|
| QC Batch ID: BUF1752                   |              |           |       |         |               |           |
| Benzene                                | BUF1752-BLK1 | ND        | ug/L  | 0.50    | 0.083         |           |
| 1,2-Dibromoethane                      | BUF1752-BLK1 | ND        | ug/L  | 0.50    | 0.16          |           |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane                     | BUF1752-BLK1 | ND        | ug/L  | 0.50    | 0.17          |           |
| Ethylbenzene                           | BUF1752-BLK1 | ND        | ug/L  | 0.50    | 0.098         |           |
| Methyl t-butyl ether                   | BUF1752-BLK1 | ND        | ug/L  | 0.50    | 0.11          |           |
| Toluene                                | BUF1752-BLK1 | ND        | ug/L  | 0.50    | 0.093         |           |
| Total Xylenes                          | BUF1752-BLK1 | ND        | ug/L  | 1.0     | 0.36          |           |
| p- & m-Xylenes                         | BUF1752-BLK1 | ND        | ug/L  | 0.50    | 0.28          |           |
| o-Xylene                               | BUF1752-BLK1 | ND        | ug/L  | 0.50    | 0.082         |           |
| Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons | BUF1752-BLK1 | ND        | ug/L  | 50      | 7.2           |           |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate)      | BUF1752-BLK1 | 97.2      | %     | 76 - 11 | 4 (LCL - UCL) |           |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                 | BUF1752-BLK1 | 104       | %     | 88 - 11 | 0 (LCL - UCL) |           |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)       | BUF1752-BLK1 | 98.8      | %     | 86 - 11 | 5 (LCL - UCL) |           |



Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 55 Oak Court, Ste. 220 Danville, CA 94526

Reported: 06/30/2011 14:58 Project: Yee Project Number: 3412 Project Manager: Robert Kitay

## Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)

## **Quality Control Report - Laboratory Control Sample**

|                                   |              |      |        |        |       |          |     | <u>Control</u> | <u>Limits</u> |       |  |
|-----------------------------------|--------------|------|--------|--------|-------|----------|-----|----------------|---------------|-------|--|
|                                   |              |      |        | Spike  |       | Percent  |     | Percent        |               | Lab   |  |
| Constituent                       | QC Sample ID | Туре | Result | Level  | Units | Recovery | RPD | Recovery       | RPD           | Quals |  |
| QC Batch ID: BUF1752              |              |      |        |        |       |          |     |                |               |       |  |
| Benzene                           | BUF1752-BS1  | LCS  | 27.680 | 25.000 | ug/L  | 111      |     | 70 - 130       |               |       |  |
| Toluene                           | BUF1752-BS1  | LCS  | 25.920 | 25.000 | ug/L  | 104      |     | 70 - 130       |               |       |  |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) | BUF1752-BS1  | LCS  | 9.7700 | 10.000 | ug/L  | 97.7     |     | 76 - 114       |               |       |  |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)            | BUF1752-BS1  | LCS  | 10.070 | 10.000 | ug/L  | 101      |     | 88 - 110       |               |       |  |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)  | BUF1752-BS1  | LCS  | 10.380 | 10.000 | ug/L  | 104      |     | 86 - 115       |               |       |  |



Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 55 Oak Court, Ste. 220 Danville, CA 94526 Reported: 06/30/2011 14:58 Project: Yee Project Number: 3412 Project Manager: Robert Kitay

## Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260)

## **Quality Control Report - Precision & Accuracy**

|                                   |      |               |        |        |        |       |     |          | <u>Cont</u> | rol Limits |       |
|-----------------------------------|------|---------------|--------|--------|--------|-------|-----|----------|-------------|------------|-------|
|                                   |      | Source        | Source |        | Spike  |       |     | Percent  |             | Percent    | Lab   |
| Constituent                       | Туре | Sample ID     | Result | Result | Added  | Units | RPD | Recovery | RPD         | Recovery   | Quals |
| QC Batch ID: BUF1752              | Use  | d client samp | ole: N |        |        |       |     |          |             |            |       |
| Benzene                           | MS   | 1110041-18    | ND     | 33.950 | 25.000 | ug/L  |     | 136      |             | 70 - 130   | Q03   |
|                                   | MSD  | 1110041-18    | ND     | 34.390 | 25.000 | ug/L  | 1.3 | 138      | 20          | 70 - 130   | Q03   |
| Toluene                           | MS   | 1110041-18    | ND     | 26.220 | 25.000 | ug/L  |     | 105      |             | 70 - 130   |       |
|                                   | MSD  | 1110041-18    | ND     | 25.870 | 25.000 | ug/L  | 1.3 | 103      | 20          | 70 - 130   |       |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) | MS   | 1110041-18    | ND     | 9.0100 | 10.000 | ug/L  |     | 90.1     |             | 76 - 114   |       |
|                                   | MSD  | 1110041-18    | ND     | 9.2100 | 10.000 | ug/L  | 2.2 | 92.1     |             | 76 - 114   |       |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)            | MS   | 1110041-18    | ND     | 10.180 | 10.000 | ug/L  |     | 102      |             | 88 - 110   |       |
|                                   | MSD  | 1110041-18    | ND     | 9.9300 | 10.000 | ug/L  | 2.5 | 99.3     |             | 88 - 110   |       |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)  | MS   | 1110041-18    | ND     | 9.4600 | 10.000 | ug/L  |     | 94.6     |             | 86 - 115   |       |
|                                   | MSD  | 1110041-18    | ND     | 9.4700 | 10.000 | ug/L  | 0.1 | 94.7     |             | 86 - 115   |       |



Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 55 Oak Court, Ste. 220 Danville, CA 94526

#### **Notes And Definitions**

| MDL | Method Detection Limit                               |
|-----|--|
| ND  | Analyte Not Detected at or above the reporting limit |
| PQL | Practical Quantitation Limit                         |
| RPD | Relative Percent Difference                          |
| A01 | PQL's and MDL's are raised due to sample dilution.   |

Q03 Matrix spike recovery(s) is(are) not within the control limits.

Reported:06/30/201114:58Project:YeeProject Number:3412Project Manager:Robert Kitay



Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 55 Oak Court, Suite 220, Danville, CA 94526 (925) 820-9391 - Fax (925) 837-4853 - www.aquascienceengineers.com

## **APPENDIX E**

Waste Disposal Manifests

| 1  | NON-HAZARDOUS  | 1. Generator ID Nu  | NA(   | ply  | 2. Page 1 of  | 1 3. Emergency Response    | Phone  | 4. Waste T            | racking Nu  | ımber                |   |
|--|--|---|---|--|---|----------------------------|--|-----------------------|---|----------------------|---|
| 5. G   | enerator's Name and Mailir   | ng Address  | WILL  | 1  | 1   | Generator's Site Addres    | s (if different  | than mailing add      | 16010<br>ress)  |                      |   |
|  |  | ҮЕЕ Р<br>827 Н<br>ОАКИ  | Roperty<br>Arrison St<br>And, CA 94606  | 6  |   | e<br>I                     |  |                       | 18.7  |                      |   |
| Gen<br>6. Tr   | erator's Phone:<br>ransporter 1 Company Nam  | 18  |   |  |   |                            | - 19 Mar   | U.S. FPA ID           | Number  |                      |   |
|  |  | DECON Em  | dronmental Ser  | vice, inc.   | ,   |                            |  |                       | 1   | 20082458             | 3183  |
| 7. Tr  | ansporter 2 Company Nam  | 10  |   |  |   |                            |  | U.S. EPA ID           | Number  |                      |   |
| 8. De  | esignated Facility Name an   | d Site Address  |   |  |   |                            |  | U.S. EPA ID           | Number  | 130                  |   |
|  |  | EV<br>688<br>NE   | ERGREEN OIL<br>30 SMITH AVE<br>WARK, CA 94  | -, INC<br>1560   |   | . 3                        |  | ્રે લાગ               | , in the second s | AD980887             | 418   |
| Facil  | lity's Phone: 510-795-4  | 400   | a filo (° Co  |  |   | 10 Conta                   | inore  | يفقينه أم             | 5e 1.   |                      |   |
|  | 9. Waste Shipping Name   | and Description   |   |  | _   | No.                        | Type   | 11. Total<br>Quantity | 12, Unit<br>Wt./Vol.  | i distan             |   |
|  | 1. NON HAZARE  | DOUS WASTE  | SOLID   |  |   | 009                        | DM   | 4500                  | p   |                      |   |
|  | <sup>2.</sup> Non Hazare   | DOUS WASTE  | LIQUID  |  |   | 005                        | ØM   | 220                   | 6   |                      |   |
|  | 3.   |   |   | 30   | -   |                            |  |                       | 1   |                      |   |
| Ŀ  |  |   |   |  |   |                            |  |                       | 1   |                      |   |
|  |  |   | and the second se |  | -   |                            |  |                       |   |                      | u san utra v  |
|  | 4.   |   |   |  |   |                            |  |                       |   | Trater Hilling       | 动产品和研究  |
| 3. 5   | 4.<br>Special Handling Instruction<br>9b1) SOIL,<br>9b2) WATER,  | s and Additional Info<br>55G DMS<br>X 55G I   | rmation<br>DMS  | WE.<br>BILL T  | AR APPRO  | PRIATE PPE WHEI<br>ENV SVS | I HANGL  | ING JIS#60            | 10  |                      |   |
| 3. S   | 4.<br>Special Handling Instruction<br>9b1) SOIL, 9<br>9b2) WATER, 5<br>ENERATOR'S CERTIFICA  | IS and Additional Info  | rmation<br>DMS<br>aterials described ab   | WE.<br>BILL T  | AR APPRO  | PRIATE PPE WHEN<br>ENV SVS | V HANGL  | ING JIS#50            | 10<br>azardous W  | asle.                |   |
| 3. S   | 4.<br>Special Handling Instruction<br>9b1) SOIL, 9<br>9b2) WATER, 5<br>ENERATOR'S CERTIFICA<br>rator's/Offeror's Printed/Typ   | SSG DMS<br>X 55G DMS<br>X 55G I<br>X 55G I  | rmation<br>DMS<br>aterials described ab   | WE,<br>BILL T  | AR APPRO<br>O DECON E   | PRIATE PPE WHEN<br>ENV SVS | N HANGL  | ING JIS#60            | 10<br>azardous W  | 'aste.<br>Mon        | th Day Y  |
| 4. Gi<br>iener   | 4.<br>Special Handling Instruction<br>9b1) SOIL, 9<br>9b2) WATER, 5<br>ENERATOR'S CERTIFICA<br>rator's/Offeror's Printed/Typ<br>A Kitay of<br>ternational Shiprfents   | TION: I certify the m<br>ASE Fa   | rmation<br>DMS<br>aterials described at<br>or Peter   | WE.<br>BILL T<br>pove on this manife                     | AR APPRO<br>O DECON E<br>st are not subjec<br>Sig                         | PRIATE PPE WHEN<br>ENV SVS | I HANGL  | ING JIS#60            | 10<br>azardous W  | laste.               | th Day Y  |
| 4. Gi<br>iener<br>iob<br>5. Ini<br>irans   | 4.<br>Special Handling Instruction<br>9b1) SOIL, 9<br>9b2) WATER, 5<br>ENERATOR'S CERTIFICA<br>rator's/Offeror's Printed/Typ<br>A Kitay of<br>ternational Shipments<br>porter Signature (tor expont  | IS and Additional Info<br>SSG DMS<br>X 55G I<br>X 55G I<br>ITION: I certify the m<br>red Name<br>ASE fa<br>Import to U<br>Is only):   | rmation<br>DMS<br>aterials described at<br>ar Putur<br>.S.  | WE.<br>BILL T<br>pove on this manife<br>Kee              | AR APPRO<br>O DECON F<br>st are not subjec<br>Sig                         | PRIATE PPE WHEN<br>ENV SVS | reporting pro-<br>reporting pro-<br>ry/exit:<br>ng u.s.: | ING JIS#50            | 10<br>azardous W  | aste.                | th Day Y  |
| 3. 5<br>4. Gi<br>iener<br>5. Ini<br>rans<br>6. Tr<br>rans  | 4.<br>Special Handling Instruction<br>9b1) SOIL, 9<br>9b2) WATER, 9<br>ENERATOR'S CERTIFICA<br>rator's/Offeror's Printed/Type<br>At Kitay of<br>ternational Shipments<br>porter Signature (for export<br>ansporter Acknowledgmen<br>porter 1 Printed/Typed Nan   | TION: I certify the m<br>bed Name<br>ASE fra<br>Import to U<br>is only):<br>to f Receipt of Materine  | rmation<br>DMS<br>alerials described at<br>ar Peter<br>S.<br>als  | WE,<br>BILL T<br>powe on this manife<br>Kee              | AR APPRO<br>O DECON E   | PRIATE PPE WHEN<br>ENV SVS | reporting pro  | ING JIS#60            | 10<br>azardous W  | /aste.<br>Mon        | th Day Y.<br>7 7 7  |
| 3. 5<br>4. Gi<br>iener<br>5. Ini<br>6. Tr<br>rans<br>6. Tr   | 4.<br>Special Handling Instruction<br>9b1) SOIL, 9<br>9b2) WATER, 9<br>ENERATOR'S CERTIFICA<br>rator's/Offeror's Printed/Type<br>A Kitay of<br>ternational Shiprrents<br>porter Signature (for export<br>ansporter Acknowledgmen<br>porter 1 Printed/Typed Nan<br>Company of the second sec   | A SE France Control of Receipt of Materian<br>A State of Receipt of Materian<br>A SE France Control of State of Section 10 (1997)<br>(1997) State of Section 10 (1  | rmation<br>DMS<br>aterials described ato<br>ar futur<br>.s.<br>als<br>ADF [0]   | WE.<br>BILL T  | AR APPRO<br>O DECON E   | PRIATE PPE WHEN<br>ENV SVS | I HANGL  | ING JIS#50            | 10<br>azardous W  | laste.<br>Mon        | th Day Y<br>7 7 7<br>7 7 7  |
| 4. Gi<br>iener<br>5. Ini<br>6. Tr<br>rans<br>6. Tr<br>rans   | 4.<br>Special Handling Instruction<br>9b1) SOIL, 9<br>9b2) WATER, 5<br>ENERATOR'S CERTIFICA<br>rator's/Offeror's Printed/Type<br>A Kitay of<br>ternational Shiprrents<br>porter Signature (for export<br>ansporter Acknowledgmen<br>porter 1 Printed/Typed Nan<br>Emery 1  | TION: I certify the model Name<br>ASE Fei Import to U Is only): t of Receipt of Materia $AME AE$  | rmation<br>DMS<br>aterials described at<br>ar futur<br>.S.<br>als<br><i>ADH</i> futur   | WE.<br>BILL T<br>Dove on this manife<br>Yere<br>Decorr a | AR APPRO<br>O DECON F<br>st are not subjec<br>Sig<br>Export from t<br>Sig | PRIATE PPE WHEN<br>ENV SVS | reporting pro-<br>ry/exit:<br>rg u.s.:                   | ING JIS#50            | 10<br>azardous W  | raste.<br>Mon        | th Day Y<br>7 7 /<br>2  |
| 4. Gi<br>ieneu<br>5. Ini<br>rans<br>6. Tr<br>rans<br>7. Di   | 4.<br>Special Handling Instruction<br>9b1) SOIL, 9<br>9b2) WATER, 9<br>ENERATOR'S CERTIFICA<br>rator's/Offeror's Printed/Type<br>Arthory of<br>ternational Shipments<br>porter Signature (for export<br>ransporter Acknowledgmen<br>porter 1 Printed/Typed Nam<br>ESMAND<br>porter 2 Printed/Typed Nam<br>Screpancy  | is and Additional Info<br>$\times$ 55G DMS<br>$\times$ 55G I<br>$\times$ 55G I $\times$ 55G I<br>$\times$ 55G I $\times$ 55 | rmation<br>DMS<br>aterials described at<br>ar fut<br>S.<br>als<br><i>ANF</i> for  | WE.<br>BILL T  | AR APPRO<br>O DECON E   | PRIATE PPE WHEN<br>ENV SVS | reporting pro-<br>ry/exit:<br>rg U.S.:<br>mg             | ING JIS#60            | 10<br>azardous W  | /aste.<br>Mon<br>Mon | th Day Yi<br>7 7 7<br>1 7 7   |
| 4. Gi<br>ener<br>5. In<br>rans<br>6. Tr<br>rans<br>7. Di<br>7a. D  | 4.<br>Special Handling Instruction<br>9b1) SOIL, 9<br>9b2) WATER, 5<br>ENERATOR'S CERTIFICA<br>rator's/Offeror's Printed/Typ<br>A Kitay of<br>ternational Shipments<br>porter Signature (for export<br>ansporter Acknowledgmen<br>porter 1 Printed/Typed Nan<br>ESMENCE<br>porter 2 Printed/Typed Nan<br>Screpancy<br>Discrepancy Indication Space   | Additional Info   | rmation<br>DMS<br>aterials described ab<br>ar futur<br>s.<br>als<br>ADF futur   | WE.<br>BILL T  | AR APPRO<br>O DECON F<br>st are not subjec<br>Sig<br>Export from t<br>Sig | PRIATE PPE WHEN<br>ENV SVS | reporting pro-<br>                                       | ING JIS#50            | 10<br>azardous W  | laste.<br>Mon<br>Mon | th Day Yi<br>7 7 7<br>2 7 7   |
| 4. Gi<br>ener<br>5. In<br>rans<br>6. Tr<br>rans<br>7. Di<br>7a. D  | 4.<br>Special Handling Instruction<br>9b1) SOIL, 9<br>9b2) WATER, 9<br>ENERATOR'S CERTIFICA<br>rator's/Offeror's Printed/Type<br>Kitay of<br>ternational Shipments<br>porter Signature (tor export<br>ransporter Acknowledgmen<br>porter 2 Printed/Typed Nan<br>ESMAN<br>porter 2 Printed/Typed Nan<br>Screpancy<br>Discrepancy Indication Space   | A SE family in the material of the second se  | rmation<br>DMS<br>alerials described at<br>ar futur<br>.s.<br>als<br>ADK futur  | WE.<br>BILL T  | AR APPRO<br>O DECON E   | PRIATE PPE WHEN<br>ENV SVS | reporting pro  | ING JIS#50            | 10<br>azardous W  | aste.<br>Mon<br>Mon  | th Day Y<br>7 7 /<br>1 7 /<br>1 Day Y<br>1 Day Y<br>1 Day Y   |
| 3. §<br>4. Gi<br>bener<br>5. Ini<br>rans<br>6. Tr<br>rans<br>7. Di<br>7a. D  | 4.<br>Special Handling Instruction<br>9b1) SOIL, 9<br>9b2) WATER, 9<br>ENERATOR'S CERTIFICA<br>rator's/Offeror's Printed/Type<br>A Kitay of<br>ternational Shipments<br>porter Signature (for export<br>ransporter Acknowledgmen<br>porter 1 Printed/Typed Nan<br>Screpancy<br>Discrepancy Indication Space  | IS and Additional Info  | rmation<br>DMS<br>aterials described at<br>ar fut<br>s.<br>als<br>for fut   | WE.<br>BILL T  | AR APPRO<br>O DECON E   | PRIATE PPE WHEN<br>ENV SVS | I HANGL  | ING JIS#50            | 10<br>azardous W<br>ection  | Vaste.<br>Mon<br>Mon | th Day Yi<br>7 7 7<br>1 7 7<br>1 1<br>1 Day Yi<br>1 Day Yi<br>1 Day Yi<br>1 Day Yi  |
| 3. 8<br>4. Gi<br>ieneu<br>5. In<br>rans<br>6. Tr<br>rans<br>7. Di.<br>7a. D  | 4.<br>Special Handling Instruction<br>9b1) SOIL, 9<br>9b2) WATER, 9<br>ENERATOR'S CERTIFICA<br>rator's/Offeror's Printed/Type<br>A Kitay of<br>ternational Shipments<br>porter Signature (for expon<br>ansporter Acknowledgmen<br>porter 1 Printed/Typed Nan<br>Screpancy<br>Discrepancy Indication Spac<br>Mternate Facility (or General<br>Vis Phone:  | A SE Fa<br>A SE Fa<br>A SE Fa<br>Import to U<br>Is only):<br>t of Receipt of Materi<br>ne<br>A Medica<br>D Import to U<br>Is only):<br>t of Receipt of Materi<br>ne<br>A Medica<br>D Quantity<br>Itor)  | rmation<br>DMS<br>aterials described at<br>ar futur<br>s.<br>als<br>Aur futur   | WE.<br>BILL T  | AR APPRO<br>O DECON F<br>st are not subjec<br>Sig<br>Export from t<br>Sig | PRIATE PPE WHEN<br>ENV SVS | reporting pro-<br>ry/exit:<br>ng U.S. T                  | ING JIS#50            | 10<br>azardous W<br>ection  | raste.<br>Mon<br>Mon | th Day Yu<br>7 7 7<br>2 7 7<br>4 Day Yu<br>1 Day Yu<br>1 Day Yu<br>1 Day Yu<br>1 Day Yu   |
| 3. E<br>4. Gi<br>iener<br>5. In<br>6. Tr<br>rans<br>0. Di<br>rans<br>7. Di<br>7. Di<br>7. Di<br>7. Di<br>7. Di<br>7. Di<br>7. Di<br>7. Di<br>7. Di | 4.<br>Special Handling Instruction<br>9b1) SOIL, 9<br>9b2) WATER, 9<br>ENERATOR'S CERTIFICA<br>rator's/Offeror's Printed/Type<br>A Kitay of<br>ternational Shipments<br>porter Signature (for export<br>ansporter Acknowledgmen<br>porter 2 Printed/Typed Nan<br>Screpancy<br>Discrepancy Indication Space<br>Witemate Facility (or General<br>Y's Phone:<br>Ignature of Alternate Facilit   | A SE france in the interval of  | rmation<br>DMS<br>alerials described at<br>ar Puter<br>S.<br>als<br>ADF D   | WE,<br>BILL T  | AR APPRO<br>O DECON E   | PRIATE PPE WHEN<br>ENV SVS | I HANGL  | ING JIS#50            | 10<br>azardous W<br>ection  | /aste.<br>Mon<br>Mon | th Day YA<br>7 7 7<br>1 7 7<br>1 1 1<br>1 Day YA<br>1 Day YA<br>1 1<br>1 Full Rejection   |
| 3. §<br>4. Gi<br>ienee<br>5. In<br>rans<br>6. Tr<br>rans<br>for rans<br>7. Di.<br>7a. D  | 4.<br>Special Handling Instruction<br>9b1) SOIL, 9<br>9b2) WATER, 5<br>ENERATOR'S CERTIFICA<br>rator's/Offeror's Printed/Typ<br>A Kitay of<br>ternational Shipments<br>porter Signature (for export<br>ansporter Acknowledgmen<br>porter 1 Printed/Typed Nan<br>Screpancy<br>Discrepancy<br>Discrepancy Indication Space<br>Wernate Facility (or General<br>y's Phone:<br>Ignature of Alternate Facilit  | Additional Info   | rmation<br>DMS<br>aterials described at<br>ar fut<br>s.<br>als<br>ADF fut   | WE.<br>BILL T  | AR APPRO<br>O DECON F   | PRIATE PPE WHEN<br>ENV SVS | I HANGL  | ING JIS#50            | 10<br>azardous W<br>action  | laste.<br>Mon<br>Mon | th         Day         Yi           7         7         7           1         7         7           1         7         7           1         7         7           1         7         7           1         7         7           1         7         7           1         1         7           1         1         7           1         1         1           1         Full Rejection         1           1         Day         Yi           1         1         1 |
| 3. 5<br>4. Gi<br>iener<br>5. In<br>rans<br>6. Tr<br>rans<br>7. Di<br>7. Di<br>7. Di<br>7. Di<br>7. Ci<br>7. Ci<br>7. Ci                            | 4.<br>Special Handling Instruction<br>9b1) SOIL, 9<br>9b2) WATER, 9<br>ENERATOR'S CERTIFICA<br>rator's/Offeror's Printed/Type<br>Arator's/Offeror's Printed/Type<br>Ternational Shipments<br>porter Signature (for export<br>ansporter Acknowledgmen<br>porter 2 Printed/Typed Nan<br>Screpancy<br>Discrepancy Indication Space<br>Wemate Facility (or General<br>y's Phone:<br>Ignature of Alternate Facilit  | IS and Additional Info  | rmation<br>DMS<br>alerials described at<br>ar futor<br>.S.<br>als<br>ADC futor  | WE.<br>BILL T  | AR APPRO<br>O DECON E   | PRIATE PPE WHEN<br>ENV SVS | reporting pro  | ING JIS#50            | 10<br>azardous W<br>ection  | /aste.<br>Mon<br>Mon | th Day Yi<br>7 7 7<br>1 7 7<br>1 1<br>1 Day Yi<br>1 Day Yi<br>1 Full Rejection  |
| 3. §<br>4. Gi<br>ienei<br>5. In<br>7. Di<br>7. Di<br>7. Di<br>7. Di<br>7. Di<br>7. Di<br>7. Di<br>7. Di<br>7. Di                                   | 4.<br>Special Handling Instruction<br>9b1) SOIL, 9<br>9b2) WATER, 5<br>ENERATOR'S CERTIFICA<br>rator's/Offeror's Printed/Typ<br>A Kitay of<br>ternational Shipments<br>porter Signature (for export<br>ansporter Acknowledgmen<br>porter 1 Printed/Typed Nan<br>Canada Science<br>porter 2 Printed/Typed Nan<br>Screpancy<br>Discrepancy Indication Space<br>Wernate Facility (or General<br>y's Phone:<br>Ignature of Alternate Facilit   | Additional Info   | rmation<br>DMS<br>aterials described at<br><u>r futr</u><br>S.<br>als<br><u>for f</u>   | WE.<br>BILL T  | AR APPRO<br>O DECON F   | PRIATE PPE WHEN<br>ENV SVS | I HANGL  | ING JIS#50            | 10<br>azardous W<br>action  | laste.<br>Mon<br>Mon | th         Day         Yi           7         7         7           1         7         7           1         7         7           1         7         7           1         7         7           1         7         7           1         1         7           1         Full Rejection           1         Day         Yi           1         Day         Yi  |
| 3. 5<br>4. Gi<br>5. In<br>5. In<br>6. Tr<br>rans<br>7. Di<br>7b. A<br>sciliti, S<br>De<br>De   | 4.<br>Special Handling Instruction<br>9b1) SOIL, 9<br>9b2) WATER, 9<br>ENERATOR'S CERTIFICA<br>rator's/Offeror's Printed/Type<br>Market Signature (for export<br>ansporter Acknowledgmen<br>porter 2 Printed/Typed Nam<br>Screpancy<br>Discrepancy Indication Space<br>Wemate Facility (or General<br>y's Phone:<br>Ignature of Alternate Facility<br>Ignature of Alternate Facility<br>Instruction Space<br>Instruction Space<br>Instruction Space<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy Indication Space<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy Indication Space<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy Indication Space<br>Instruction Space<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy Indication Space<br>Instruction Space<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy Indication Space<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Screpancy<br>Sc | Additional Info   | rmation<br>DMS<br>alerials described at<br>als<br>ADA D<br>ADA D<br>n of receipt of mater   | WE.<br>BILL T  | AR APPRO<br>O DECON F   | PRIATE PPE WHEN<br>ENV SVS | I HANGL  | ING JIS#50            | 10<br>azardous W<br>ection  | raste.<br>Mon<br>Mon | Ih         Day         Yi           7         7         7           1         7         7           1         7         7           2         7         7           1         7         7           1         Day         Yi           1         Day         Yi           1         Full Rejection           1         H         H           1         H         H  |

## **ARCADIS**

Appendix B

**Drilling Permits** 



399 Elmhurst Street Hayward, CA 94544-1395 Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

| Application Approved                                  | l on: 06/10/2011 By jamesy   | Permi<br>Permits Valid from (                                    | t Numbers: W2011-0386<br>06/24/2011 to 06/28/2011  |  |  |  |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Application Id:                                       | 1307378885990  | City of Project Site   | :Oakland   |  |  |  |
| Project Start Date:                                   | 06/24/2011   | Completion Date:06/28/2011                                       |  |  |  |  |
| Assigned Inspector:                                   | Contact Steve Miller at (510) 670-5517 or stever                           | m@acpwa.org  |  |  |  |  |
| Applicant:  | Arcadis - Katherine Brandt   | Phone  | : 510-596-9675                                     |  |  |  |
| Property Owner:                                       | Bo Gin   | <b>Phone:</b> 510-893-6556                                       |  |  |  |  |
| Client:   | Roya Kam Bin<br>6101 Bollinger Canyon Rd, 5th Flr., San Ramon              | <b>Phone:</b> 925-790-6270 x<br>n, CA 94583                      |  |  |  |  |
|   | Receipt Number: WR2011-0170<br>Payer Name : Arcadis                        | <b>Total Due:</b><br><b>Total Amount Paid:</b><br>Paid By: CHECK | \$265.00<br><u>\$265.00</u><br><b>PAID IN FULL</b> |  |  |  |
| Works Requesting Pe                                   | ermits:  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Borehole(s) for Investig<br>Driller: Gregg - Lic #: 4 | gation-Environmental/Monitorinig Study - 4 Boreho<br>85165 - Method: other | bles   | Work Total: \$265.00                               |  |  |  |

#### Specifications

| Permit | Issued Dt  | Expire Dt  | #         | Hole Diam | Max Depth |
|--------|------------|------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|
| Number |            |            | Boreholes |           |           |
| W2011- | 06/10/2011 | 09/22/2011 | 4         | 2.00 in.  | 20.00 ft  |
| 0386   |            |            |           |           |           |

#### **Specific Work Permit Conditions**

1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site. The containers shall be clearly labeled to the ownership of the container and labeled hazardous or non-hazardous.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to, properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Applicant shall contact Steve Miller for an inspection time at (510) 670-5517 or email to stevem@acpwa.org at least five (5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

5. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit application on site shall result in a fine of \$500.00.

6. Prior to any drilling activities onto any public right-of-ways, it shall be the applicants responsibilities to contact and coordinate a Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits required for that City or to the County and follow all City or County Ordinances. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County a Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

7. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No changes in construction procedures, as described on this permit application. Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.



399 Elmhurst Street Hayward, CA 94544-1395 Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

| Application Approved                                  | l on: 06/10/2011 By jamesy  | Permi<br>Permits Valid from (                                    | t Numbers: W2011-0385<br>06/24/2011 to 06/28/2011 |  |
|---|---|--|---|--|
| Application Id:                                       | 1307143652284   | City of Project Site   | :Oakland  |  |
| Project Start Date:                                   | 06/24/2011  | Completion Date:06/28/2011                                       |   |  |
| Assigned Inspector:                                   | Contact Steve Miller at (510) 670-5517 or steve                           | m@acpwa.org  |   |  |
| Applicant:  | Arcadis - Katherine Brandt  | Phone  | : 510-596-9675                                    |  |
| Property Owner:                                       | Muhammed Usman  | Phone: 510-893-2356<br>Phone: 925-790-6270 x<br>583              |   |  |
| Client:   | Roya Kambin<br>6101 Bollinger Canyon Rd, San Ramon, CA 94                 |  |   |  |
|   | Receipt Number: WR2011-0169<br>Payer Name : Arcadis                       | <b>Total Due:</b><br><b>Total Amount Paid:</b><br>Paid By: CHECK | \$265.00<br><u>\$265.00</u><br>PAID IN FULL       |  |
| Works Requesting Pe                                   | ermits:   |  |   |  |
| Borehole(s) for Investig<br>Driller: Gregg - Lic #: 4 | gation-Environmental/Monitorinig Study - 8 Boreh<br>85165 - Method: other | oles   | Work Total: \$265.00                              |  |

#### Specifications

| Permit | Issued Dt  | Expire Dt  | #         | Hole Diam | Max Depth |
|--------|------------|------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|
| Number |            |            | Boreholes |           |           |
| W2011- | 06/10/2011 | 09/22/2011 | 8         | 2.00 in.  | 20.00 ft  |
| 0385   |            |            |           |           |           |

#### **Specific Work Permit Conditions**

1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site. The containers shall be clearly labeled to the ownership of the container and labeled hazardous or non-hazardous.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to, properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Applicant shall contact Steve Miller for an inspection time at (510) 670-5517 or email to stevem@acpwa.org at least five (5) working days prior to starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

5. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit application on site shall result in a fine of \$500.00.

6. Prior to any drilling activities onto any public right-of-ways, it shall be the applicants responsibilities to contact and coordinate a Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits required for that City or to the County and follow all City or County Ordinances. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County a Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

7. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No changes in construction procedures, as described on this permit application. Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.

## CITY OF OAKLAND



Public Works Agency • 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza • Suite 4344 • Oakland, California 94612-2033 Transportation Services Division

Office (510) 238-3466 FAX (510) 238-7415 TDD (510) 839-6451

## **Traffic Engineering Services Analysis Fee Invoice**

Date:

June 7, 2011

TSD Invoice # : \_\_\_\_11-0046\_

| To:      | Katie Wynne                                  |
|----------|--|
| Company: | Arcadis                                      |
| Address: | 950 Glenn Drive, Suite 125, Folsom, CA 95630 |
| Phone:   | 510-746-6923                                 |
|          |  |

Created/Received By:

Joe Watson

| Location  | Description of Work | Project Name /<br>Permit # | # of Hours * |
|---|---------------------|----------------------------|--------------|
| Intersection of Harrison Street<br>and 7th Street | Lane Closure        |                            | 1            |
|   |                     |                            |              |
|   |                     |                            |              |
|   |                     |                            |              |
|   |                     |                            |              |
|   | <i>k</i>            |                            |              |
|   |                     | Total Hours                | 1            |
|   |                     | TSD Service Rate           | \$ 123.00    |
|   |                     | Total Fee                  | \$ 123.00    |

\* - minimum 1 hour service

| FOR CITY         | USE ONLY |
|------------------|----------|
| Cost Center No.  | W045     |
| Organization No. | 30264    |
| Account No.      | 45119    |
| Fund No.         | 1750     |

Cc: Rosalie

#### ARCADISO

Transportation Services Fee: \$123/hour

Check the box that apply:

**Renewal Application** 

City of Oakland Project

New Application (Utility, Excavation)

New Development w/ Mgmt Plan

(Check or Money Order Only)

M

#### APPLICATION FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN



Public Works Agency Transportation Services Division

#### Please Read the Following Statements Below:

1. Processing time for a Traffic Control Application is a minimum of 10 business days.

- 2. Traffic Control review is scheduled only on Tuesdays and Thursdays from 8:30am thru 11:30am by appointment only.
- 3. A scheduled appointment by phone or email with a TSD staff member is necessary to discuss any and all traffic control application and plans.
- 4. Please call ahead to confirm that the traffic control application is ready for pickup @ 510-238-3467.
- 5. Businesses and residences adjacent to the work area must be provided 72 hour advance notice.
- 6. A completed traffic control application may be faxed to (510) 238-7415.
- 7. Incomplete traffic control applications will not be processed and returned to applicant immediately.
- 8. The initial approval for a traffic control plan is 1 month, the renewal submittal may be approved up to 3 months.
- 9. The traffic control provision dates cannot be changed or extended if work has already commericad.
- 10. After receiving TSD approval of the traffic control application, contractor shall proceed to the Permit Center to "Obstruction obtain an obstruction permit.

| Contact Person;   | Katie Whene  |   | <u></u>                              | Phone                  | 916,985-2079 04.33  |
|---|--|---|--------------------------------------|------------------------|---|
| Name of Compa   | MY ARCADIS   |   |                                      | Fax                    | 916.985.2093  |
| Address of Com  | pany: <u>950 Glenn Drive</u> ;   | Suite 129                                   | Ji Folsor                            | n, cf                  | 95630   |
| Describe type of 5 e.e. A   | work to be performed: 6 Soil<br>Hached TCP for loca  | borings                                     | s to ~                               | 20 f                   | eet below ground surface                                    |
| Location of work  | -7th Street  | Between"                                    | Harrison                             | Stree                  | tand. Alice Styret  |
| Work date (s):  | 6 23 11 -6 24 11 Mon Fri   | Sat-Sun                                     | Work Hours:                          |                        | SAM 10 SPAL   |
| Please Fo   | ollow these Steps in Ord   | der to Co                                   | omplete a                            | Traf                   | fic Control Plan:   |
| A. Drawing<br>Include the   | Area: The full width of all streats adjacen<br>a entire block in which your work is located  | it to the site MI<br>I for every stre       | JST be included<br>et that is adjace | in the dr<br>nt to you | awing.<br>r site.   |
| B. Include S  | Street Names, Direction of Traffic   | on the Stree                                | st, and North                        | Arrow                  |   |
| C. Show Ex  | isting Number of Lanes in all Dire   | ctions (with a                              | any pavement ar                      | TOWS)                  |   |
| D. Check th   | e Box(s) that Apply: <u>All checked it</u>   | ems MUST L                                  | a shown on the                       | he draw                | ing   |
| Q⊈ u  | ane Closure  |   | of Median                            |                        | Sidewalk Closure  |
| <b>.</b> .  | treat Ciosures (muat provide detour plan)  | D Ve  | Parking Lane                         |                        | (must provide pedestrian walk way)                          |
| E. Show All<br>(Note: Tr  | I <b>Dimensions</b> of street widths (curb to a<br>reffic Control Application / Plans n  | urb), lane widt<br>N <b>issing the</b> :    | he, sidewalk wid<br>above inform     | iths, and<br>ation w   | work area dimension.<br>vill not be accepted or processed.) |
| F. Show the<br>signs to be  | e Name and Locations of all advance<br>e used.   | d warning devi                              | çes, flaggers. de                    | elineators             | , warning and construction                                  |
| RENEWAL PROC  | ESS: Resubmit a completed Traffic Control A  | pplication with                             | the old approved                     | plan (with             | the necessary modifications / changes to the plans).        |
| FOR HELP in pre-<br>California Manual<br>http://www.dot.c.<br>For City website: i | paring a traffic control plan, see Temporary Tr<br>on Uniform Traffic Control (MUTCD) 2003, C<br><u>a gov/hg/traffiops/signtlech/mutcdsupp/ca</u><br>http://www.oaklandow.com/Page548.sspx | raffic Control Po<br>hapter 6.<br>mutcd.htm | cket Reference G                     | Guide 200              | 7. Work Area Traffic Control Handbook 2006. or the          |

Name the streets that are the boundaries of your work area.

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 4344

Oakland, CA 94612-2033

(510) 238-3488 FAX (510) 238-7415

#### SPECIAL PROVISION 7-10.1 TRAFFIC REQUIREMENTS

Project Name: Project Number: TSD-1140046 Reviewed By: J.Watson Date: 6/07/2011\_ Permit good from\_6/23/2011\_ to\_\_6/24/2011\_

#### ADD NEW SUBSECTION TO READ: SP 7-10.1.4 Vehicular Traffic

Attention is directed to Section 7-10. Public Convenience and Safety, of the City of Oakland Standard Specification for Public Works Construction, 2006 Edition (Include this paragraph for p-jobs, excavation permits or obstruction permits).

The Contractor shall conduct its work in such a manner as to provide public convenience and safety and according to the provisions in this subsection. The provisions shall not be modified or altered without written approval from the Engineer.

Standard traffic control devices shall be placed at the construction zone according to the latest edition of the <u>Work</u> <u>Area Traffic Control Handbook</u> or <u>Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD)</u>, <u>Chapter 6</u> – "Traffic Controls for Construction and Maintenance Work Zone," or as directed by the Engineer.

All trenches and excavations in any public street or roadway shall be back filled and opened to traffic, or covered with suitable steel plates securely placed and opened to traffic at all times except during actual construction operations unless otherwise permitted by the Engineer.

Each section of work shall be completed or temporarily paved and open to traffic in not more than 5 days after commencing work unless otherwise permitted in writing by the Engineer.

Where construction encroaches into the sidewalk area, a minimum of 5 ½ feet of unobstructed sidewalk shall be maintained at all times for pedestrian use. Pedestrian barricades, shelter, and detour signs per Caltrans standards may be required.

The contractor shall conduct its operation in such a manner as to leave the following traffic lanes unobstructed and in a condition satisfactory for vehicular travel during the Obstruction Period. At all times traffic lanes will be restricted and reopened to travel. Emergency access shall be provided at all times.

| Street Name Limits   | Obstruction<br>Period    | North<br>Bound             | South<br>Bound | East<br>Bound              | West<br>Bound |
|--|--------------------------|----------------------------|----------------|----------------------------|---------------|
| 7 <sup>th</sup> Street between Harrison Street<br>and Alice Street | Mon. – Fri.<br>9am – 4pm | N/A                        | N/A            | 3-10' lane open<br>minimum | N/A           |
| Harrison Street between 7 <sup>th</sup> Street<br>and Webster Tube | Mon. – Fri.<br>9am – 4pm | 4-10' lane open<br>minimum | N/A            | N/A                        | N/A           |

#### The Contractor Shall Also include all check item:

- 1. Design a construction traffic control plan and submit (2) copies to the Engineer for approval prior to starting any work.
- 2. Replace all signs, pavement markings, and traffic detector loops damaged or removed due to construction within 3 days of completion of work or the final pavement lift.
- 3. Provide advance notice to Oakland Police at (510) 777-3333 (24-hrs) and Oakland Fire at (510) 238-3331 (2-rhs) when a single lane of traffic or less is provided on any street.
- 4. Provide 72-hour advance notice to AC Transit at (510) 891-4750 when affecting a bus stop.
- 5. X For Caltrans roadways, ramps, or maintained facilities, the Contractor shall obtain appropriate permits and notify the Traffic Management Center 24 hours in advance of any work.
- 6. Service Flagger control is required. Certified Flagger is required.
- 8. 🛛 Pedestrian traffic shall be maintained and guided through the project at all times.
- 9. Provide advance notice to Business and Residence within 72-hours.
- 10.  $\square$  Allow all traffic movement at intersection.

#### SPECIAL PROVISION 7-10.1 TRAFFIC REQUIREMENTS

Nothing specified herein shall prohibit emergency work and/or repair necessary to ensure public health and safety.



PAGE 05

ARCADISD

06/07/2011 09:22 9169852073



|                | CITY OF OAKLAND • Community an<br>250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2nd Floor, Oakland, CA 94  | 612 • Phone (510) 238                          | nent Agency<br>3-3443 • Fax (510) 238-2263 |
|----------------|--|--|--|
|                | Applications for which no permit is issued within 180 days sha   | Il expire by limitation. No                    | o refund after 180 days when expired.      |
|                | Appl# OB110397 Job Site 800 HARR   | ISON ST  | Parcel# 001 -0185-013-00                   |
|                | Block traffic lanes per approved TSD1:<br>parking along 7th Street east & west a<br>Soil borings on 7th St & Harrison St a   | 1-0046 and reser<br>side of Harrison<br>sides. | ve Permit Issued 06/10/11                  |
|                | Soli bolings on ven se a natition se .   | <b>Display</b>                                 | on Dashboard                               |
|                | Nbr of days: 1<br>Effective: 06/23/11<br>SHORT TERM NON  | -METERED                                       | Linear feet: 775<br>Expiration: 06/23/11   |
|                | Jacob - Land - L | t Dhone#                                       | Lic#License Classes                        |
| C              | Owner USMAN MUHAMMAD<br>ontractor GREGG DRILLING & TESTING, INC. X   | (925)313-5800                                  | 485165 C57                                 |
|                | Arch/Engr<br>Agent ARCADIS/ K BRANDT<br>Dic Addr 950 HOWE RD, MARTINEZ, CA., 94553   | (925)202-7948                                  |  |
| ΥD             | \$694.81 FEES TO BE PAID AT FILING<br>\$71.00 Applic \$534.50 Permit<br>\$.00 Process \$57.52 Rec Mgmt<br>\$.00 Gen Plan \$.00 Invstg<br>\$.00 Other \$31.79 Tech Enh  | \$.00 FI                                       | ES TO BE PAID AT ISSUANCE                  |
|                | JOB SITE   | Display  | on Dashboard                               |
| DIST- ADDRESS. | TCP needs to be approved by Transportation Ser<br>from the previously approved plan.   | vices every 30                                 | tays or whenever deviated                  |
|                |  |  | GMIC6/10/11                                |

| CITY OF OAKLAND • Community and Economic Development Agency<br>250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2nd Floor, Oakland, CA 94612 • Phone (510) 238-3443 • Fax (510) 238-2263 |   |  |  |  |  |
|---|---|--|--|--|--|
| Applications for which no permit is issued within 180 days shall expire by limitation. No refund after 180 days when expired.                                     |   |  |  |  |  |
| Appl# X1100622 Job Site 800 HARRISON  | ST Parcel# 001 -0185-013-00   |  |  |  |  |
| Descr Soil boring on Harrison St side. Call<br>to start: 510-238-3651. 4th FLOOR. OBs<br>monitoring wells. recorded: 3/8/93<br>Work Type EXCAVATION-PRIVATE P     | PWA INSPECTION prior Permit Issued 06/10/11<br>struction permit req'd   |  |  |  |  |
| USA # Util Co. Job #<br>Util Fund #:  | Acctg#:   |  |  |  |  |
| Applent   | t Phone# Lic#License Classes  |  |  |  |  |
| Contractor GREGG DRILLING & TESTING, INC. X   | (925)313-5800 485165 C57  |  |  |  |  |
| Agent ARCADIS/ K BRANDT<br>Applic Addr 950 HOWE RD, MARTINEZ, CA., 94553  | (925)202-7948   |  |  |  |  |
| JOB SITE  | \$436.05 FEES TO BE PAID AT ISSUANCE<br>\$71.00 Applic \$309.00 Permit<br>\$.00 Process \$36.10 Rec Mgmt<br>\$.00 Gen Plan \$.00 Invstg<br>\$.00 Other \$19.95 Tech Enh |  |  |  |  |
| Permit Is:  | sued By Date:   |  |  |  |  |
| Fina<br>Fina<br>SSEH<br>GR  | aled By Date:   |  |  |  |  |
|   |   |  |  |  |  |
| ETTY OF (   | DAKLAND   |  |  |  |  |

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2nd Floor, Oakland, CA 94612 • Phone (510) 238-3443 • Fax (510) 238-2263

Applications for which no permit is issued within 180 days shall expire by limitation. No refund after 180 days when expired.

Permit No. X1100622 Parcel #: 001 -0185-013-00 Project Address: 800 HARRISON ST Page 2 of 2

Licensed Contractors' Declaration I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that I am licensed under provisions of Chapter 9 (commencing with Section 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, and my license is in full force and effect.

Construction Lending Agency Declaration

I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that there is a construction-lending agency for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, as provided by Section 3097 of the Business and Professions Code. N/A under Lender implies No Lending Agency.

Lender\_\_\_\_\_

Address\_\_\_\_

Workers' Compensation Declaration

I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury one of the following declarations:

[] I have and will maintain a certificate of consent to self-insure for workers' compensation, as provided for by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued.

[] I have and will maintain workers' compensation insurance, as required by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued.

CARRIER: POLICY NO.

[ ] I certify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, I shall not employ any person in any manner so as to become subject to the workers' compensation laws of California, and agree that if I should become subject to the workers' compensation provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code, I shall forthwith comply with those provisions.

WARNING: FAILURE TO SECURE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COVERAGE IS UNLAWFUL, AND SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AND CIVIL FINES UP TO ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS, IN ADDITION TO THE COST OF COMPENSATION, DAMAGES AS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION 3707 OF THE LABOR CODE, INTEREST, AND ATTORNEY'S FEES.

Hazardous Materials Declaration

I hereby affirm that the intended occupancy [ ] WILL [ ] WILL NOT use, handle or store any hazardous, or acutely hazardous, materials. (Checking "WILL" acknowledges that Sections 25505, 25533, & 25534 of the Health & Safety Code, as well as filing instructions, were made available to you.)

I HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING: That I have read this document; that the above information is correct; and that I have truthfully affirmed all applicable declarations contained in this document. I agree to comply with all city and county ordinances and state laws relating to building construction, and hereby authorize representatives of this city to enter upon the above-mentioned property for inspection. I am fully authorized by the owner and to perform the work authorized by this permit.

ADDRESS

| CITY OF OAK<br>250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2n  | LAND • Community and Economic Develo<br>d Floor, Oakland, CA 94612 • Phone (510) 2 | pment Agency<br>238-3443 • Fax (510) 238-2263 |
|--|--|---|
| Applications for which no permit is issu   | ued within 180 days shall expire by limitation.                                    | No refund after 180 days when expired.        |
| Appl# X1100615 Job Site  | 800 HARRISON ST  | Parcel# 001 -0185-013-00                      |
| Descr Soil boring(s) on 7th<br>to start: 510-238-3651<br>monitoring wells. reco<br>Work Type EXCAVATION-PRIVATE P    | Street side. Call PWA INSPECT<br>1. 4th FLOOR. OBstruction perm<br>orded: 3/8/93   | ION prior Permit Issued 06/09/11<br>it req'd  |
| USA #  | Util Co. Job # 211602148<br>Util Fund #:   | Acctg#:                                       |
| Owner USMAN MUHAMMAD<br>Contractor GREGG DRILLING & TESTI  | Applent Phone#<br>ING, INC. X (925)313-580   | Lic#License Classes<br>0 485165 C57           |
| Arch/Engr<br>Agent ARCADIS/ A VALDIVIA<br>Applic Addr 950 HOWE RD, MARTINEZ,   | (510)502-369<br>, CA., 94553   | 4   |
| \$436.05 FEES TO BE PAID AT F<br>\$71.00 Applic \$309<br>\$.00 Process \$36<br>\$.00 Gen Plan \$<br>\$.00 Other \$19 | FILING \$.00<br>.00 Permit<br>.10 Rec Mgmt<br>.00 Invstg<br>.95 Tech Enh           | FEES TO BE PAID AT ISSUANCE                   |
|  | Permit Issued By   | Date:   |
| JOB SITE   | Finaled By   | Date:   |
| ADD RESS:  |  |   |
| E CITY   | OF OAK   | LAND<br>CANIC BIOT II                         |

CITY OF OAKLAND • Community and Economic Development Agency

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2nd Floor, Oakland, CA 94612 • Phone (510) 238-3443 • Fax (510) 238-2263

Applications for which no permit is issued within 180 days shall expire by limitation. No refund after 180 days when expired.

 Permit No.
 X1100615
 Parcel #:
 001 -0185-013-00
 Page 2 of 2

 Project Address:
 800
 HARRISON ST
 Page 2 of 2

Licensed Contractors' Declaration I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that I am licensed under provisions of Chapter 9 (commencing with Section 7000) of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code, and my license is in full force and effect.

Construction Lending Agency Declaration

I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that there is a construction-lending agency for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, as provided by Section 3097 of the Business and Professions Code. N/A under Lender implies No Lending Agency.

Lender

Address\_

Workers' Compensation Declaration

I hereby affirm under penalty of perjury one of the following declarations:

[] I have and will maintain a certificate of consent to self-insure for workers' compensation, as provided for by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued.

[] I have and will maintain workers' compensation insurance, as required by Section 3700 of the Labor Code, for the performance of the work for which this permit is issued.

CARRIER: \_\_\_\_POLICY NO.

[ ] I certify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, I shall not employ any person in any manner so as to become subject to the workers' compensation laws of California, and agree that if I should become subject to the workers' compensation provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code, I shall forthwith comply with those provisions.

WARNING: FAILURE TO SECURE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COVERAGE IS UNLAWFUL, AND SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AND CIVIL FINES UP TO ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS, IN ADDITION TO THE COST OF COMPENSATION, DAMAGES AS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION 3707 OF THE LABOR CODE, INTEREST, AND ATTORNEY'S FEES.

Hazardous Materials Declaration

I hereby affirm that the intended occupancy [ ] WILL [ ] WILL NOT use, handle or store any hazardous, or acutely hazardous, materials. (Checking "WILL" acknowledges that Sections 25505, 25533, & 25534 of the Health & Safety Code, as well as filing instructions, were made available to you.)

I HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING: That I have read this document; that the above information is correct; and that I have truthfully affirmed all applicable declarations contained in this document. I agree to comply with all city and county ordinances and state laws relating to building construction, and hereby authorize representatives of this city to enter upon the above-mentioned property for inspection. I am fully authorized by the owner and to perform the work authorized by this permit.

ADDRESS

DIST
# **ARCADIS**

Appendix C

Boring Logs (GP-2, GP-5 through GP-7)

| Date Start/Finish: 6/24/11<br>Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling & Testing, Inc.<br>Driller's Name: Jesse<br>Drilling Method: Direct Push Rig<br>Sampling Method: Acetate Liners<br>Rig Type: Direct Push Rig |                      |                   |                                     |                                   | Drilling<br>sh Rig<br>e Liner                         | & Test<br>s     | ing, Inc.   | Northing: 2118199.27<br>Easting: 6050381.27<br>Casing Elevation: N/A<br>Borehole Depth: 20 ft bgs<br>Surface Elevation: 35.03<br>Descriptions By: N. Arceneaux   | Well/Boring<br>Client: Unic<br>Location: 8 | <b>g ID: GP-2</b><br>on Oil of California<br>300 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA |
|---|----------------------|-------------------|-------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|---|-----------------|---|--|--|---|
| DEPTH   | ELEVATION            | Sample Run Number | Sample/Int/Type                     | Recovery (feet)                   | PID Headspace (ppm)                                   | Geologic Column |   | Stratigraphic Description  |  | Well/Boring<br>Construction   |
|   |                      | 1                 | GP-2<br>@5'<br>@10'<br>GP-2<br>@14' | <ul><li>3.5</li><li>4.0</li></ul> | 0.0<br>120<br>188<br>23.6<br>55.8<br>101<br>45<br>7.1 |                 | Hand Auger to<br>Dark yellowish<br>Dark greenish<br>Dark greenish | b 8 feet 1 -inch bgs.<br>h brown (10YR 4/4), fine SAND, some Silt, damp, no odor.<br>gray (GLEY 1 4/1), fine SAND and SILT, damp, odor.<br>gray (GLEY 1 4/1), very fine SAND and SILT, damp, stror<br>k (GLEY 1 2.5/1), very fine SAND and SILT, damp, odor. | ng odor.                                   | Neat Cement<br>Grout ( Surface<br>to 20 ft bgs)                               |
| -<br>-<br>- 20  | -<br>-<br>-20 -<br>- |                   | GP-2<br>@17'                        |                                   | 192<br>44.5<br>116<br>60                              |                 | Less Silt at 20<br>End of boring                                  | I ft bgs.<br>at 20 ft bgs.   |  |   |

Remarks: ft bgs - feet below ground surface N/A Not Available ' - feet ppm - parts per million

ARCADIS

| Date Start/Finish: 6/24/11<br>Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling & Testing, Inc.<br>Driller's Name: Jesse<br>Drilling Method: Direct Push Rig<br>Sampling Method: Acetate Liners<br>Rig Type: Direct Push Rig |           |                   |                                     |                   | Drilling<br>sh Rig<br>e Liner                                      | & Test<br>s     | ing, Inc.  | Northing: 2117976.20<br>Easting: 6050228.26<br>Casing Elevation: N/A<br>Borehole Depth: 20 ft bgs<br>Surface Elevation: 31.16<br>Descriptions By: N. Arceneaux  | Well/Boring ID: GP-5<br>Client: Union Oil of California<br>Location: 706 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA |  |  |
|---|-----------|-------------------|-------------------------------------|-------------------|--|-----------------|--|---|---|--|--|
| DEPTH   | ELEVATION | Sample Run Number | Sample/Int/Type                     | Recovery (feet)   | PID Headspace (ppm)  | Geologic Column |  | Stratigraphic Description   |   | Well/Boring<br>Construction                    |  |
|   |           | 1                 | GP-5<br>@5'<br>@10'<br>GP-5<br>@15' | 3.4<br>4.0<br>4.0 | 0.0<br>0.0<br>0.0<br>0.0<br>0.0<br>0.0<br>0.0<br>0.0<br>0.0<br>0.0 |                 | Hand Auger to<br>Dark yellowish<br>Dark yellowish<br>Olive brown (4<br>Very dark grey<br>End of boring | 2 8 feet 1-inch bgs.<br>1 brown (10YR 3/6), very fine SAND amd SILT, damp, no o<br>2 brown (10YR 4/4), very fine SAND and SILT, damp, no oc<br>2 2.5Y 4/3), very fine SAND and SILT, damp, no odor.<br><i>i</i> sh brown (25Y 3/2) at 20 ft bgs.<br>at 20 ft bgs. | dor.  | Neat Cement<br>Grout (Surface<br>to 20 ft bgs) |  |

Remarks: ft bgs - feet below ground surface N/A Not Available ' - feet ppm - parts per million

ARCADIS

| Date Start/Finish: 6/24/11<br>Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling & Testing, Inc.<br>Driller's Name: Jesse<br>Drilling Method: Direct Push Rig<br>Sampling Method: Acetate Liners<br>Rig Type: Direct Push Rig |           |                   |                             |                                   | Drilling<br>sh Rig<br>e Liner                                      | & Test<br>s     | ing, Inc.  | Northing: 2117970.33<br>Easting: 6050206.64<br>Casing Elevation: N/A<br>Borehole Depth: 20 ft bgs<br>Surface Elevation: 31.19<br>Descriptions By: N. Arceneaux  | Well/Boring<br>Client: Unic<br>Location: 7 | <b>9 ID: GP-6</b><br>on Oil of California<br>'06 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA |
|---|-----------|-------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------------------|--|-----------------|--|---|--|---|
| рертн   | ELEVATION | Sample Run Number | Sample/Int/Type             | Recovery (feet)                   | PID Headspace (ppm)  | Geologic Column |  | Stratigraphic Description   |  | Well/Boring<br>Construction   |
|   |           | 1                 | GP-6<br>@5'<br>GP-6<br>@10' | <ul><li>3.5</li><li>4.0</li></ul> | 0.0<br>0.0<br>0.0<br>0.0<br>0.0<br>0.0<br>0.0<br>0.0<br>0.0<br>0.0 |                 | Hand Auger to<br>Dark yellowish<br>Brown (10YR -<br>Dark grayish b<br>Dark yellowish | 28 feet 1-inch bgs.<br>a brown (10YR 3/6), CLAY and SAND and SILT, damp, no of<br>4/3), very fine SAND and SILT, damp, no odor.<br>4/3), very fine SAND and SILT, damp, no odor.<br>a brown (10YR 3/4) at 20 ft bgs.<br>at 20 ft bgs. | odor.                                      | Neat Cement<br>Grout ( Surface<br>to 20 ft bgs)                               |

Remarks: ft bgs - feet below ground surface N/A Not Available ' - feet ppm - parts per million

ARCADIS

| Date Start/Finish: 6/24/11<br>Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling & Testing, Inc.<br>Driller's Name: Jesse<br>Drilling Method: Direct Push Rig<br>Sampling Method: Acetate Liners<br>Rig Type: Direct Push Rig |           |                   |                             |                 | Drilling<br>sh Rig<br>e Liner                 | & Test<br>s     | ing, Inc.   | Northing: 2117925.45<br>Easting: 6050177.31<br>Casing Elevation: N/A<br>Borehole Depth: 20 ft bgs<br>Surface Elevation: 30.29<br>Descriptions By: N. Arceneaux  | Well/Boring ID: GP-7<br>Client: Union Oil of California<br>Location: 706 Harrison Street, Oakland, CA |  |  |
|---|-----------|-------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------|---|-----------------|---|---|---|--|--|
| ДЕРТН   | ELEVATION | Sample Run Number | Sample/Int/Type             | Recovery (feet) | PID Headspace (ppm)                           | Geologic Column |   | Stratigraphic Description   |   | Well/Boring<br>Construction                    |  |
|   |           | 1                 | GP-7<br>@5'<br>GP-7<br>@10' | 4.0             | 0.0<br>1.9<br>1.7<br>1.7<br>1.4<br>0.4<br>0.0 |                 | Hand Auger to<br>Dark yellowish<br>Yellowish brow<br>Dark yellowish<br>Dark yellowish<br>No recovery. | e 8 feet 1-inch bgs.<br>brown (10YR 4/4), very fine SAND, some Silt, damp, no o<br>vn (10YR 5/8), increase Silt content at 8 ft bgs.<br>brown (10YR 4/4), very fine SAND, trace Silt, damp, no oc<br>brown (10YR 3/4), very fine SAND and SILT, damp, no oc<br>enish brown (10YR 3/2), very fine SAND and SILT, damp, r | dor.<br>dor.<br>dor.<br>ior.  | Neat Cement<br>Grout (Surface<br>to 20 ft bgs) |  |

Remarks: ft bgs - feet below ground surface N/A Not Available '- feet ppm - parts per million

nplate:Geoprobe 2007.ldfx

# **ARCADIS**

#### Appendix D

Soil Analytical Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documentation



Date of Report: 06/29/2011

Kathy Brandt

Arcadis

1900 Powell Street 12th Floor Emeryville, CA 94608

 Project:
 0752

 BC Work Order:
 1109999

 Invoice ID:
 B103054

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 6/25/2011. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Molly Meyers

Contact Person: Molly Meyers Client Service Rep

Authorized Signature

Certifications: CA ELAP #1186; NV #CA00014



### **Table of Contents**

| Sample Information                               |    |
|--|----|
| Chain of Custody and Cooler Receipt form         |    |
| Laboratory / Client Sample Cross Reference       | 7  |
| Sample Results                                   |    |
| 1109999-01 - GP-2-S-5-110624                     |    |
| Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260/5035) |    |
| 1109999-02 - GP-2-S-10-110624                    |    |
| Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260/5035) |    |
| 1109999-03 - GP-2-S-14-110624                    |    |
| Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260/5035) |    |
| 1109999-04 - GP-2-S-17-110624                    |    |
| Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260/5035) |    |
| 1109999-05 - GP-7-S-5-110624                     |    |
| Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260/5035) |    |
| 1109999-06 - GP-7-S-10-110624                    |    |
| Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260/5035) | 17 |
| 1109999-07 - GP-7-S-15-110624                    |    |
| Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260/5035) |    |
| 1109999-08 - GP-5-S-5-110624                     |    |
| Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260/5035) | 19 |
| 1109999-09 - GP-5-S-10-110624                    |    |
| Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260/5035) |    |
| 1109999-10 - GP-5-S-15-110624                    |    |
| Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260/5035) |    |
| 1109999-11 - GP-5-S-20-110624                    |    |
| Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260/5035) |    |
| 1109999-12 - GP-6-S-5-110624                     |    |
| Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260/5035) |    |
| 1109999-13 - GP-6-S-10-110624                    |    |
| Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260/5035) |    |
| 1109999-14 - GP-6-S-15-110624                    |    |
| Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260/5035) |    |
| Quality Control Reports                          |    |
| Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260/5035) |    |
| Method Blank Analysis                            |    |
| Laboratory Control Sample                        | 27 |
| Precision and Accuracy                           |    |
| Notes  |    |
| Notes and Definitions                            |    |

Chain of Custody and Cooler Receipt Form for 1109999 Ω Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949 Laboratories, CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM cocl & of Z Union Oil Company of California a 6101 Bollinger Canyon Road a San Remon, CA 34543 Union Oil Consultant: APCADIS ANALYSES REQUIRED Union Oil Site ID: 351646 Consultant Contact: KATHY BRANDT Ternaroand Time (IAT) Site Global ID: Consistant Phone No.: 925.202.7948 24 Heats p Standard o Site Address: 800 HARRISONST, OAKLAND CA Sampling Company: Dec ARCADIS 48 Hours o 72 Hours o Special Instructions UNION DIL PM: ROYA KAMBIN Sampled By (PRINT): OXYS by EPA \$2808 NA, BM Union Oil PM Phone No.: 925. 790, 6270 EDB Inc. Sampler Signature; Eake martin + BC Laboratories, Inc. EPA TPN - G by GC/MS Project manager: weby we yers This is a LEGAL document. ALL theirs must be filled out COREECTLY and XX 1,2-DCA (Phi - Diesei by 4100 Atlas Court, Bakersfield, CA. 1109999 COMPLETELY 51 TB Charles black marks 202, 4944 SA随PLE ID Date Notes / Comments # of Centainers DIM (yymaed) Sample That Matrix Reid Point Name 06/24/11 3 GP-2@5P--,1 0810 WSA Page 1 of 4 3 GP-2@10ft - 1 w 0840 X 3 0853 GP-2@14ft ... D. - 3 3 0905 GP-2@ITft. 3 1005 - .5 GP-70 5ft w© 3 1015 GP-7@LOFt W.Da 3 1033 GP-7@15A WD 3 GP-5@5ft 1200 v)) 3 1215 GP-50 loft wØ 3 GP-5@15Ft 1225 NO. 3 GP-5@20ft 0 1235 11 WSO the W-S-Ristinguished By Company Eate J Trate Date / Time : Contparty Date / Time Company Relinquished By Min mar ANLINDIS 04/24/11 15:20 BCC ULAGSO 424/11 1650 BCC 6/24/11 1520 M. annis BC 4BS 6/25/11 0845 Received By Cempany Ograe CTIMES

Page 3 of 29

Chain of Custody and Cooler Receipt Form for 1109999 Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949 <u>Laboratories,</u> CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM 2 1 2 Union Oil Company of California a S101 Bollader Cenvon Road a San Ramon, CA 94583 Unice OIL Site ID: 351646 Union Oil Consultant: ARCADIS ANALYSES REQUIRED Consultants Contacts KATHY BRANDT Site Global 3D: parts tid Time (TAT Consultant Phone No.: 925.202.7948 Site Address: M the states 800 Harrison St, Oakland CA Sampling Comunity: TRO- A-PLADIS 12 Hours of Unica ON PM: ROYa Fambia Unica ON PM Prices No. 925, 790, 6270 Sampled By (PRINT): Special last unions OXYS by EPA \$260B NA, EM EPA 6266B Full Livi, with OXYS 508 Inc. Samplar Signature mo Charge Code: NU/ETB-0 -0-LAB m 5PA, 8260B BC Laboratories, inc. 司任 **OCHNS** v Project managercinosy meyers This is a LEGAL document. 411. Fells must be then out CORRECTLY and -PGA Oieses by 4100 Allas Court, kakarsfield, CA COUPLETELY. 1109999 360 117B -Shows Mercell 823 1425 1426 1 SAMPLEID 12 Date Field Point Name (yymradd) # of Containers Watrix DTW Sample Time Holes / Commonits GP-6@1016 00 GP-6@1016 00 GP-6@15ft 00 - ,2 3 06/24/11 1330 Page 2 of 4 3 - 13 1340 1347 3 W.S./ W-S-A WLS.A. WAS-A W.S.A W-S-A VAS-A VAS-A VAS-A Congaray Date / Time Costeration Date / Time Ralinguished By References By Company mi he ARCADIS 06/24/101520 M. atomo BULABS 6/25/11 08/5 Received By Company

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety. All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party. BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com



#### Chain of Custody and Cooler Receipt Form for 1109999 Page 3 of 4

| Submission #: 1129999             |                         |              | ſ             |                   |                    | SHIPPIN                 | G CONT               | AINER                   |                     |        |
|-----------------------------------|-------------------------|--------------|---------------|-------------------|--------------------|-------------------------|----------------------|-------------------------|---------------------|--------|
| SHIPPING INFO<br>ederal Express   | Hand Deliv              | eny D<br>GS( | 2             | lce               | e Chest ⊠<br>Box □ |                         | None<br>Other        | C (Speci                | fy)                 |        |
| Refrigerant: lce 🞾 Blue lce       | None                    | Oth          | er⊡ C         | omments           | : .                |                         |                      |                         |                     |        |
| ustody Seals Ice Chest            | Containe<br>Intact? Yes |              | None          | Commen            | ts:                |                         |                      |                         | ~                   |        |
| Il samples received? Yesto No 🗆   | All samples             | containers   | intact? Ye    | S BUNOD           |                    | Descriptio              | on(s) matcl          | h COC? Ye               |                     |        |
| COC Received<br>Ø'YES □ NO        | Emissivity:             | A_5. (       | ontainer<br>) | 055516Th<br>c / c | iermomete<br>S.V   | r ID: <u>15 )</u><br>°C | <u>8_</u>            | Date/Time<br>Analyst In | 16/25/11<br>11 100A | ৩ঀ৾৾৽৽ |
| SAMPLE CONTAINERS                 | 1                       | 2            | 2             | 4                 | SAMPLE N           | UMBERS<br>6             | 7                    | ь                       | 3                   | 10     |
| T GENERAL MINERAL/ GENERAL PHYSIC | AL                      |              |               |                   |                    |                         |                      |                         |                     |        |
| T PE UNPRESERVED                  |                         |              |               |                   |                    |                         |                      |                         |                     |        |
| T INORGANIC CHEMICAL METALS       |                         |              |               |                   |                    |                         |                      |                         |                     |        |
| T INORGANIC CHEMICAL METALS       |                         |              |               |                   |                    |                         |                      |                         |                     |        |
| PT CYANIDE                        |                         |              |               |                   |                    |                         |                      |                         |                     |        |
| T NITROGEN FORMS                  |                         |              |               |                   |                    |                         |                      |                         |                     |        |
| PT TOTAL SULFIDE                  | _                       |              |               |                   |                    |                         |                      |                         |                     |        |
| Los. NITRATE / NITRITE            |                         |              |               |                   |                    |                         |                      |                         |                     |        |
| PT TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON           |                         |              |               |                   |                    |                         |                      |                         |                     |        |
| PT TOX                            |                         |              |               |                   |                    |                         |                      |                         |                     |        |
| PT CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND         |                         |              |               |                   |                    |                         |                      |                         |                     |        |
| PIA PHENOLICS                     |                         |              |               |                   |                    |                         | 1                    |                         |                     |        |
| 40ml VOA VIAL TRAVEL BLANK        |                         |              |               |                   |                    |                         |                      | + )                     |                     | 1      |
| 40ml VOA VIAL                     | - <u></u>               | <u> </u>     |               |                   |                    |                         |                      |                         |                     |        |
| QT EPA 413.1, 413.2, 418.1        |                         |              |               |                   |                    |                         |                      |                         |                     |        |
| PT OBOR                           |                         |              |               |                   | CHK                | DV a                    |                      |                         |                     |        |
| RACIERIOLOGICAL                   |                         |              |               |                   | An                 | E A                     | ISTRIB               | UTION                   |                     |        |
| 40 ml YOA VIAL- 94                |                         |              |               |                   | Tec                | A                       | KH.                  |                         | 1                   |        |
| OT EPA 508/608/8080               |                         |              |               |                   | V                  | 1 1                     | SUB-C                | UT ET                   | Ľ.                  |        |
| OT EPA 515.1/8150                 |                         |              |               |                   |                    |                         | Contract of Contract | the second              |                     |        |
| OT EPA 525                        |                         |              |               |                   |                    |                         |                      |                         |                     | ļ      |
| OT EPA 525 TRAVEL BLANK           |                         |              |               |                   |                    |                         |                      |                         |                     |        |
| 100ml EPA 547                     |                         |              |               |                   |                    |                         |                      |                         |                     |        |
| 100ml EPA 531.1                   |                         |              |               |                   |                    |                         |                      |                         |                     |        |
| QT EPA 548                        |                         |              |               |                   |                    |                         |                      |                         |                     |        |
| QT EPA 549                        |                         |              |               |                   |                    |                         |                      |                         |                     |        |
| QT EPA 632                        |                         |              |               |                   |                    |                         |                      |                         |                     |        |
| QT EPA 8015M                      |                         |              |               |                   |                    |                         |                      |                         |                     |        |
| QT AMBER                          |                         |              |               |                   |                    |                         |                      |                         |                     |        |
| 8 OZ. JAR                         |                         |              |               |                   |                    |                         | -                    |                         | -                   | -      |
| 32 OZ. JAR                        |                         |              |               | +                 |                    |                         |                      |                         |                     |        |
| SOILSLEEVE                        |                         |              |               |                   |                    |                         |                      |                         | -                   |        |
| PCB VIAL                          |                         |              |               |                   |                    |                         | 1                    |                         |                     |        |
| PLASTIC BAG                       |                         |              |               |                   |                    |                         | 1                    |                         | -                   |        |
| FERROUS IRON                      |                         |              |               |                   | A                  | A                       |                      | A                       | A                   | TA     |
|                                   |                         |              |               |                   |                    |                         |                      |                         |                     |        |

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety. All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party. BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation. 4100 Atlas Court Bakersfield, CA 93308 (661) 327-4911 FAX (661) 327-1918 www.bclabs.com

٦



#### Chain of Custody and Cooler Receipt Form for 1109999 Page 4 of 4

| CLABORATORIES INC.  |  |            | NEOEn       | 1 010                   |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
|---|--|------------|-------------|-------------------------|-------------------|---------------------------|------------|-------------------------|--|------|
| submission #: 1109991   |  |            | Ĩ           |                         |                   | CLIDDIN                   | G CONT     | AINER                   |  |      |
| SHIPPING INFORM<br>ederal Express □ UPS □ H:<br>3C Lab Field Service □ OtherS | ederal Express UPS Hand Delivery I Ice Chest None Certain Shipping Hand Delivery I Ice Chest None Certain None Certain Structure Certain Conternation (Specify) Structure Certain Structure Cert |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| Refrigerant: Tce 🗄 Blue Ice 🗆   | None   | Oth        | er 🗆 🛛      | Comment                 | 5:                |                           |            |                         |  | UP4  |
| Custody Seals Ice Chest  Containers  None Comments:                           |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| Il samples received? Yes () No 🗆 A  | ll samples   | containers | intact? Ye  | BB) No [                |                   | Descriptio                | on(s) matc | h COC? Y                | NO 1                                   |      |
| COC Received Em<br>S≇YES □ NO Ter   | issivity:<br>nperature:  | c<br>∧≦    | ontainer: { | т <u>Мибел</u><br>с / с | hermometi<br>S. O | er ID: <u>\</u> \$≵<br>°C | <u> </u>   | Date/Time<br>Analyst Ir | e <u>V125/11</u><br>nit <u>VVA</u> nit | 0950 |
| ALLER CONTAINEDS  |  |            |             |                         | SAMPLEN           | UMBERS                    | 7          | 8                       | 9                                      | 1 10 |
| SAMPLE CONTAINERS   | 11   | 12         | 12          | 4                       |                   | -                         |            |                         |  |      |
| IT GENERAL MINERAL/ GENERAL PHYSICAL  |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| AT INORGANIC CHEMICAL METALS  |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| T INORGANIC CREMICAL METALS   |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| T CYANIDE   |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| PT NITROGEN FORMS   |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| T TOTAL SUB FIDE  |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| A NETRATE (NURITE   |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| PT TOTAL OBGANIC CABBON   |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| PT TOX  |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| PT CHEMICAL OXYGEN DEMAND   |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| PIA PHENOLICS   |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| 40ml VOA VIAL TRAVEL BLANK  |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| 49ml VOA VIAL   | 1  | I.         | 1           | 3 1                     | 5                 |                           | 1          | × · ·                   | 1                                      | 1    |
| OT EPA 413.1, 413.2, 418.1  |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| PT ODOR   |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| RADIOLOGICAL  |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| BACTERIOLOGICAL   |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| 40 ml VOA VIAL- 504   |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| QT EPA 508/608/8080   |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| QT EPA 515.1/8150   |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| QT EPA 525  |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| OT EPA 525 TRAVEL BLANK   |  |            |             |                         | _                 |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| 100ml EPA 547   |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| 100ml EPA 531.1   |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| QT EPA 548  |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| QT EPA 549  |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| QT EPA 632  |  |            |             | _                       | _                 |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| QT EPA \$015M   |  | -          | 1           |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| QT AMBER  |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            | +                       |  |      |
| 8 OZ. JAR   |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| 32 OZ. JAR  |  | -          |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| SOIL SLEEVE   |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         | _                                      |      |
| PCB VIAL  |  |            |             | _                       |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| PLASTIC BAG   |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
| FERROUS IRON  |  |            |             |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |
|   | $\Delta$   | 4          | 1 A         |                         |                   |                           |            |                         |  |      |

٦



#### Arcadis

1900 Powell Street 12th Floor Emeryville, CA 94608

#### 06/29/2011 14:52 Reported: Project: 0752 Project Number: 351646 Project Manager: Kathy Brandt

| Laboratory | Client Sample Information |                  |                             |                  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|------------|---------------------------|------------------|-----------------------------|------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| 1109999-01 | COC Number:               |                  | Receive Date:               | 06/25/2011 08:45 |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            | Project Number:           | 0752             | Sampling Date:              | 06/24/2011 08:10 |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            | Sampling Location:        |                  | Sample Depth:               |                  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            | Sampling Point:           | GP-2-S-5-110624  | Lab Matrix:                 | Solids           |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            | Sampled By:               | AGMR             | Sample Type:                | Soil             |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            |                           |                  | Delivery Work Orde          | r:               |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            |                           |                  | Global ID:                  |                  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            |                           |                  | Location ID (FieldPo        | pint): GP-2      |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            |                           |                  | Matrix: SO                  |                  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            |                           |                  | Sample QC Type (SACode): CS |                  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            |                           |                  | Cooler ID:                  |                  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 1109999-02 | COC Number:               |                  | Receive Date:               | 06/25/2011 08:45 |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            | Project Number:           | 0752             | Sampling Date:              | 06/24/2011 08:40 |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            | Sampling Location:        |                  | Sample Depth:               |                  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            | Sampling Point:           | GP-2-S-10-110624 | Lab Matrix:                 | Solids           |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            | Sampled By:               | AGMR             | Sample Type:                | Soil             |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            |                           |                  | Delivery Work Orde          | r:               |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            |                           |                  | Global ID:                  |                  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            |                           |                  | Location ID (FieldPo        | pint): GP-2      |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            |                           |                  | Matrix: SO                  |                  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            |                           |                  | Sample QC Type (S           | SACode): CS      |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            |                           |                  | Cooler ID:                  |                  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 1109999-03 | COC Number                |                  | Receive Date:               | 06/25/2011 08:45 |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            | Project Number            | 0752             | Sampling Date               | 06/24/2011 08:53 |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            | Sampling Location:        |                  | Sample Depth:               |                  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            | Sampling Point            | GP-2-S-14-110624 | Lab Matrix:                 | Solids           |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            | Sampled By:               | AGMR             | Sample Type:                | Soil             |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            | oumpiou by:               |                  | Delivery Work Orde          | r:               |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            |                           |                  | Global ID <sup>.</sup>      |                  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            |                           |                  | Location ID (FieldPi        | pint): GP-2      |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            |                           |                  | Matrix: SO                  |                  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            |                           |                  | Sample OC Type (9           | ACode): CS       |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            |                           |                  | Cooler ID:                  | b                |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            |                           |                  |                             |                  |  |  |  |  |  |  |



#### Arcadis

1900 Powell Street 12th Floor Emeryville, CA 94608

#### 06/29/2011 14:52 Reported: Project: 0752 Project Number: 351646 Project Manager: Kathy Brandt

| Laboratory | Client Sample Information  |  |   |   |  |  |  |  |  |
|------------|--|--|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| 1109999-04 | COC Number:<br>Project Number:<br>Sampling Location:<br>Sampling Point:<br>Sampled By: | <br>0752<br><br>GP-2-S-17-110624<br>AGMR | Receive Date:06/25/201108:Sampling Date:06/24/201109:0Sample Depth:Lab Matrix:SolidsSample Type:SoilDelivery Work Order:SoilGlobal ID:Location ID (FieldPoint): GP-2Matrix:SOSample QC Type (SACode):CSCooler ID: | Receive Date:06/25/201108:45Sampling Date:06/24/201109:05Sample Depth:Lab Matrix:SolidsSample Type:SoilDelivery Work Order:Global ID:Location ID (FieldPoint):GP-2Matrix:SOSample QC Type (SACode):CSCooler ID: |  |  |  |  |  |
| 1109999-05 | COC Number:<br>Project Number:<br>Sampling Location:<br>Sampling Point:<br>Sampled By: | <br>0752<br><br>GP-7-S-5-110624<br>AGMR  | Receive Date:06/25/201108:Sampling Date:06/24/201110:Sample Depth:Lab Matrix:SolidsSample Type:SoilDelivery Work Order:Global ID:Location ID (FieldPoint):GP-7Matrix:SOSample QC Type (SACode):CSCooler ID:       | ):45<br>):05  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 1109999-06 | COC Number:<br>Project Number:<br>Sampling Location:<br>Sampling Point:<br>Sampled By: | <br>0752<br><br>GP-7-S-10-110624<br>AGMR | Receive Date:06/25/201108:Sampling Date:06/24/201110:Sample Depth:Lab Matrix:SolidsSample Type:SoilDelivery Work Order:Global ID:Location ID (FieldPoint):GP-7Matrix:SOSample QC Type (SACode):CSCooler ID:       | ):15  |  |  |  |  |  |



#### Arcadis

1900 Powell Street 12th Floor Emeryville, CA 94608 Reported:06/29/201114:52Project:0752Project Number:351646Project Manager:Kathy Brandt

| Laboratory | Client Sample Information  |  |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|------------|--|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| 1109999-07 | COC Number:<br>Project Number:<br>Sampling Location:<br>Sampling Point:<br>Sampled By: | <br>0752<br><br>GP-7-S-15-110624<br>AGMR | Receive Date:06/25/201108:45Sampling Date:06/24/201110:33Sample Depth:Lab Matrix:SolidsSample Type:SoilDelivery Work Order:Global ID:Location ID (FieldPoint):GP-7Matrix:SOSample QC Type (SACode):CS             |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 1109999-08 | COC Number:<br>Project Number:<br>Sampling Location:<br>Sampling Point:<br>Sampled By: | <br>0752<br><br>GP-5-S-5-110624<br>AGMR  | Receive Date:06/25/2011 08:45Sampling Date:06/24/2011 12:00Sample Depth:Lab Matrix:SolidsSample Type:SoilDelivery Work Order:Global ID:Location ID (FieldPoint):GP-5Matrix:SOSample QC Type (SACode):CSCooler ID: |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 1109999-09 | COC Number:<br>Project Number:<br>Sampling Location:<br>Sampling Point:<br>Sampled By: | <br>0752<br><br>GP-5-S-10-110624<br>AGMR | Receive Date:06/25/201108:45Sampling Date:06/24/201112:15Sample Depth:Lab Matrix:SolidsSample Type:SoilDelivery Work Order:Global ID:Location ID (FieldPoint):GP-5Matrix:SOSample QC Type (SACode):CSCooler ID:   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |



### Arcadis

1900 Powell Street 12th Floor Emeryville, CA 94608

#### 06/29/2011 14:52 Reported: Project: 0752 Project Number: 351646 Project Manager: Kathy Brandt

| Laboratory | Client Sample Information  |  |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|------------|--|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| 1109999-10 | COC Number:<br>Project Number:<br>Sampling Location:<br>Sampling Point:<br>Sampled By: | <br>0752<br><br>GP-5-S-15-110624<br>AGMR | Receive Date:06/25/201108:45Sampling Date:06/24/201112:25Sample Depth:Lab Matrix:SolidsSample Type:SoilDelivery Work Order:Global ID:Location ID (FieldPoint):GP-5Matrix:SOSample QC Type (SACode):CSCooler ID:           |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 1109999-11 | COC Number:<br>Project Number:<br>Sampling Location:<br>Sampling Point:<br>Sampled By: | <br>0752<br><br>GP-5-S-20-110624<br>AGMR | Receive Date:06/25/201108:45Sampling Date:06/24/201112:35Sample Depth:Lab Matrix:SolidsSample Type:SoilDelivery Work Order:Global ID:Location ID (FieldPoint):GP-5Matrix:SOSample QC Type (SACode):CSCooler ID:Cooler ID: |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 1109999-12 | COC Number:<br>Project Number:<br>Sampling Location:<br>Sampling Point:<br>Sampled By: | <br>0752<br><br>GP-6-S-5-110624<br>AGMR  | Receive Date:06/25/201108:45Sampling Date:06/24/201113:30Sample Depth:Lab Matrix:SolidsSample Type:SoilDelivery Work Order:Global ID:Location ID (FieldPoint):GP-6Matrix:SOSample QC Type (SACode):CSCooler ID:           |  |  |  |  |  |  |  |



#### Arcadis

1900 Powell Street 12th Floor Emeryville, CA 94608

06/29/2011 14:52 Reported: Project: 0752 Project Number: 351646 Project Manager: Kathy Brandt

| Laboratory | Client Sample Information  |  |  |   |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|------------|--|--|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| 1109999-13 | COC Number:<br>Project Number:<br>Sampling Location:<br>Sampling Point:<br>Sampled By: | <br>0752<br><br>GP-6-S-10-110624<br>AGMR | Receive Date:<br>Sampling Date:<br>Sample Depth:<br>Lab Matrix:<br>Sample Type:<br>Delivery Work Orde<br>Global ID:<br>Location ID (FieldPo<br>Matrix: SO<br>Sample QC Type (S<br>Cooler ID: | 06/25/2011 08:45<br>06/24/2011 13:40<br><br>Solids<br>Soil<br>er:<br>oint): GP-6<br>SACode): CS |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 1109999-14 | COC Number:<br>Project Number:<br>Sampling Location:<br>Sampling Point:<br>Sampled By: | <br>0752<br><br>GP-6-S-15-110624<br>AGMR | Receive Date:<br>Sampling Date:<br>Sample Depth:<br>Lab Matrix:<br>Sample Type:<br>Delivery Work Orde<br>Global ID:<br>Location ID (FieldPo<br>Matrix: SO<br>Sample QC Type (S<br>Cooler ID: | 06/25/2011 08:45<br>06/24/2011 13:47<br><br>Solids<br>Soil<br>er:<br>oint): GP-6<br>SACode): CS |  |  |  |  |  |  |



Arcadis

1900 Powell Street 12th Floor Emeryville, CA 94608

06/29/2011 14:52 Reported: Project: 0752 Project Number: 351646 Project Manager: Kathy Brandt

| BCL Sample ID: 1109999-01                 | Client Sample | e Name: | 0752, GP-2-S-5-11    | 0624, 6/24/2011 | 8:10:00AM  |              |       |
|---|---------------|---------|----------------------|-----------------|------------|--------------|-------|
| Constituent                               | Result        | Units   | PQL                  | Method          | MB<br>Bias | Lab<br>Quals | Run # |
| Benzene                                   | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.016                | EPA-8260        | ND         | A11          | 1     |
| 1,2-Dibromoethane                         | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.016                | EPA-8260        | ND         | A11          | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane                        | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.016                | EPA-8260        | ND         | A11          | 1     |
| Ethylbenzene                              | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.016                | EPA-8260        | ND         | A11          | 1     |
| Methyl t-butyl ether                      | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.016                | EPA-8260        | ND         | A11          | 1     |
| Toluene                                   | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.016                | EPA-8260        | ND         | A11          | 1     |
| Total Xylenes                             | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.031                | EPA-8260        | ND         | A11          | 1     |
| Total Purgeable Petroleum<br>Hydrocarbons | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.63                 | Luft-GC/MS      | ND         | A11          | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate)         | 105           | %       | 70 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260        |            |              | 1     |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                    | 102           | %       | 81 - 117 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260        |            |              | 1     |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)          | 96.4          | %       | 74 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260        |            |              | 1     |

|       |          |           | Run            |         |            |          | QC       |
|-------|----------|-----------|----------------|---------|------------|----------|----------|
| Run # | Method   | Prep Date | Date/Time      | Analyst | Instrument | Dilution | Batch ID |
| 1     | EPA-8260 | 06/27/11  | 06/27/11 17:59 | ADC     | MS-V2      | 3.140    | BUF1603  |



Arcadis

1900 Powell Street 12th Floor Emeryville, CA 94608

06/29/2011 14:52 Reported: Project: 0752 Project Number: 351646 Project Manager: Kathy Brandt

| BCL Sample ID: 1109999-0                  | 2 Client Sampl | e Name: | 0752, GP-2-S-10-1    | 10624, 6/24/2011 | 8:40:00AM  |              |       |
|---|----------------|---------|----------------------|------------------|------------|--------------|-------|
| Constituent                               | Result         | Units   | PQL                  | Method           | MB<br>Bias | Lab<br>Quals | Run # |
| Benzene                                   | ND             | mg/kg   | 0.0044               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dibromoethane                         | ND             | mg/kg   | 0.0044               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane                        | ND             | mg/kg   | 0.0044               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Ethylbenzene                              | ND             | mg/kg   | 0.0044               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Methyl t-butyl ether                      | 0.013          | mg/kg   | 0.0044               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Toluene                                   | ND             | mg/kg   | 0.0044               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Xylenes                             | ND             | mg/kg   | 0.0088               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Purgeable Petroleum<br>Hydrocarbons | 21             | mg/kg   | 9.8                  | Luft-GC/MS       | ND         | A01          | 2     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate)         | 96.2           | %       | 70 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate)         | 91.2           | %       | 70 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 2     |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                    | 101            | %       | 81 - 117 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 1     |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                    | 99.6           | %       | 81 - 117 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 2     |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)          | 172            | %       | 74 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            | S09          | 1     |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)          | 98.9           | %       | 74 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 2     |

|       |          |           | Run            |         |            |          | QC       |
|-------|----------|-----------|----------------|---------|------------|----------|----------|
| Run # | Method   | Prep Date | Date/Time      | Analyst | Instrument | Dilution | Batch ID |
| 1     | EPA-8260 | 06/27/11  | 06/27/11 12:27 | ADC     | MS-V2      | 0.883    | BUF1603  |
| 2     | EPA-8260 | 06/27/11  | 06/28/11 13:41 | ADC     | MS-V2      | 48.800   | BUF1603  |



Arcadis

1900 Powell Street 12th Floor Emeryville, CA 94608

06/29/2011 14:52 Reported: Project: 0752 Project Number: 351646 Project Manager: Kathy Brandt

| BCL Sample ID: 1109999-03                 | Client Sampl | e Name: | 0752, GP-2-S-14-11   | 10624, 6/24/2011 | 8:53:00AM  |              |       |
|---|--------------|---------|----------------------|------------------|------------|--------------|-------|
| Constituent                               | Result       | Units   | PQL                  | Method           | MB<br>Bias | Lab<br>Quals | Run # |
| Benzene                                   | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0044               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dibromoethane                         | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0044               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane                        | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0044               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Ethylbenzene                              | 0.013        | mg/kg   | 0.0044               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Methyl t-butyl ether                      | 0.028        | mg/kg   | 0.0044               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Toluene                                   | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0044               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Xylenes                             | 0.11         | mg/kg   | 0.0088               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Purgeable Petroleum<br>Hydrocarbons | 3200         | mg/kg   | 1000                 | Luft-GC/MS       | ND         | A01          | 2     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate)         | 89.6         | %       | 70 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate)         | 89.1         | %       | 70 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 2     |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                    | 113          | %       | 81 - 117 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 1     |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                    | 101          | %       | 81 - 117 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 2     |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)          | 2210         | %       | 74 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            | S09          | 1     |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)          | 99.4         | %       | 74 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 2     |

|       |          |           | Run            |         |            |          | QC       |
|-------|----------|-----------|----------------|---------|------------|----------|----------|
| Run # | Method   | Prep Date | Date/Time      | Analyst | Instrument | Dilution | Batch ID |
| 1     | EPA-8260 | 06/27/11  | 06/27/11 12:53 | ADC     | MS-V2      | 0.882    | BUF1603  |
| 2     | EPA-8260 | 06/27/11  | 06/28/11 14:06 | ADC     | MS-V2      | 5081     | BUF1603  |



Arcadis

1900 Powell Street 12th Floor Emeryville, CA 94608

06/29/2011 14:52 Reported: Project: 0752 Project Number: 351646 Project Manager: Kathy Brandt

| BCL Sample ID: 11                         | 09999-04 | Client Sampl | e Name: | 0752, GP-2-S-17-11   | 10624, 6/24/2011 | 9:05:00AM  |              |       |
|---|----------|--------------|---------|----------------------|------------------|------------|--------------|-------|
| Constituent                               |          | Result       | Units   | PQL                  | Method           | MB<br>Bias | Lab<br>Quals | Run # |
| Benzene                                   |          | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0054               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dibromoethane                         |          | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0054               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane                        |          | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0054               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Ethylbenzene                              |          | 0.015        | mg/kg   | 0.0054               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Methyl t-butyl ether                      |          | 0.060        | mg/kg   | 0.0054               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Toluene                                   |          | 0.024        | mg/kg   | 0.0054               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Xylenes                             |          | 0.098        | mg/kg   | 0.011                | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Purgeable Petroleum<br>Hydrocarbons |          | 1000         | mg/kg   | 100                  | Luft-GC/MS       | ND         | A01          | 2     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrog             | gate)    | 89.0         | %       | 70 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surro              | gate)    | 91.6         | %       | 70 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 2     |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                    |          | 100          | %       | 81 - 117 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 1     |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                    |          | 100          | %       | 81 - 117 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 2     |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surro               | gate)    | 418          | %       | 74 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            | S09          | 1     |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surro               | gate)    | 112          | %       | 74 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 2     |

|       |          |           | Run            |         |            |          | QC       |
|-------|----------|-----------|----------------|---------|------------|----------|----------|
| Run # | Method   | Prep Date | Date/Time      | Analyst | Instrument | Dilution | Batch ID |
| 1     | EPA-8260 | 06/27/11  | 06/27/11 13:18 | ADC     | MS-V2      | 1.080    | BUF1603  |
| 2     | EPA-8260 | 06/27/11  | 06/28/11 15:49 | ADC     | MS-V2      | 501      | BUF1603  |



Arcadis

1900 Powell Street 12th Floor Emeryville, CA 94608

06/29/2011 14:52 Reported: Project: 0752 Project Number: 351646 Project Manager: Kathy Brandt

| BCL Sample ID:                           | 1109999-05 | Client Sampl | e Name: | 0752, GP-7-S-5-110   | )624, 6/24/2011 <sup>·</sup> | 10:05:00AM |              |       |
|--|------------|--------------|---------|----------------------|------------------------------|------------|--------------|-------|
| Constituent                              |            | Result       | Units   | PQL                  | Method                       | MB<br>Bias | Lab<br>Quals | Run # |
| Benzene                                  |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0050               | EPA-8260                     | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dibromoethane                        |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0050               | EPA-8260                     | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane                       |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0050               | EPA-8260                     | ND         |              | 1     |
| Ethylbenzene                             |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0050               | EPA-8260                     | ND         |              | 1     |
| Methyl t-butyl ether                     |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0050               | EPA-8260                     | ND         |              | 1     |
| Toluene                                  |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0050               | EPA-8260                     | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Xylenes                            |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.010                | EPA-8260                     | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Purgeable Petroleu<br>Hydrocarbons | IM         | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.23                 | Luft-GC/MS                   | ND         |              | 2     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S                 | Surrogate) | 85.6         | %       | 70 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260                     |            |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S                 | Surrogate) | 94.9         | %       | 70 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260                     |            |              | 2     |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                   |            | 94.0         | %       | 81 - 117 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260                     |            |              | 1     |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                   |            | 102          | %       | 81 - 117 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260                     |            |              | 2     |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (                   | Surrogate) | 92.0         | %       | 74 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260                     |            |              | 1     |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (                   | Surrogate) | 97.3         | %       | 74 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260                     |            |              | 2     |

|       |          |           | Run            |         |            |          | QC       |
|-------|----------|-----------|----------------|---------|------------|----------|----------|
| Run # | Method   | Prep Date | Date/Time      | Analyst | Instrument | Dilution | Batch ID |
| 1     | EPA-8260 | 06/27/11  | 06/27/11 13:44 | ADC     | MS-V2      | 1.010    | BUF1603  |
| 2     | EPA-8260 | 06/27/11  | 06/28/11 15:23 | ADC     | MS-V2      | 1.150    | BUF1603  |



Arcadis

1900 Powell Street 12th Floor Emeryville, CA 94608

06/29/2011 14:52 Reported: Project: 0752 Project Number: 351646 Project Manager: Kathy Brandt

| BCL Sample ID:                            | 1109999-06 | Client Sampl | e Name: | 0752, GP-7-S-10-1    | 10624, 6/24/2011 | 10:15:00AM |              |       |
|---|------------|--------------|---------|----------------------|------------------|------------|--------------|-------|
| Constituent                               |            | Result       | Units   | PQL                  | Method           | MB<br>Bias | Lab<br>Quals | Run # |
| Benzene                                   |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0048               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dibromoethane                         |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0048               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane                        |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0048               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Ethylbenzene                              |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0048               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Methyl t-butyl ether                      |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0048               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Toluene                                   |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0048               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Xylenes                             |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0096               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Purgeable Petroleum<br>Hydrocarbons | 1          | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.19                 | Luft-GC/MS       | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Su                 | irrogate)  | 84.3         | %       | 70 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 1     |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                    |            | 93.8         | %       | 81 - 117 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 1     |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Si                  | urrogate)  | 93.2         | %       | 74 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 1     |

|       |          |           | Run            |         |            |          | QC       |
|-------|----------|-----------|----------------|---------|------------|----------|----------|
| Run # | Method   | Prep Date | Date/Time      | Analyst | Instrument | Dilution | Batch ID |
| 1     | EPA-8260 | 06/27/11  | 06/27/11 14:09 | ADC     | MS-V2      | 0.956    | BUF1603  |



Arcadis

1900 Powell Street 12th Floor Emeryville, CA 94608

06/29/2011 14:52 Reported: Project: 0752 Project Number: 351646 Project Manager: Kathy Brandt

| BCL Sample ID: 1109999-07                 | Client Sample | e Name: | 0752, GP-7-S-15-1    | 10624, 6/24/2011 | 10:33:00AM |              |       |
|---|---------------|---------|----------------------|------------------|------------|--------------|-------|
| Constituent                               | Result        | Units   | PQL                  | Method           | MB<br>Bias | Lab<br>Quals | Run # |
| Benzene                                   | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0043               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dibromoethane                         | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0043               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane                        | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0043               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Ethylbenzene                              | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0043               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Methyl t-butyl ether                      | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0043               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Toluene                                   | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0043               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Xylenes                             | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0086               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Purgeable Petroleum<br>Hydrocarbons | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.17                 | Luft-GC/MS       | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate)         | 83.2          | %       | 70 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 1     |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                    | 92.6          | %       | 81 - 117 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 1     |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)          | 92.9          | %       | 74 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 1     |

|       |          |           | Run            |         |            |          | QC       |
|-------|----------|-----------|----------------|---------|------------|----------|----------|
| Run # | Method   | Prep Date | Date/Time      | Analyst | Instrument | Dilution | Batch ID |
| 1     | EPA-8260 | 06/27/11  | 06/27/11 14:35 | ADC     | MS-V2      | 0.865    | BUF1603  |



Arcadis

1900 Powell Street 12th Floor Emeryville, CA 94608

06/29/2011 14:52 Reported: Project: 0752 Project Number: 351646 Project Manager: Kathy Brandt

| BCL Sample ID:                           | 1109999-08 | Client Sample | e Name: | 0752, GP-5-S-5-110   | )624, 6/24/2011 ´ | 12:00:00PM |              |       |
|--|------------|---------------|---------|----------------------|-------------------|------------|--------------|-------|
| Constituent                              |            | Result        | Units   | PQL                  | Method            | MB<br>Bias | Lab<br>Quals | Run # |
| Benzene                                  |            | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0074               | EPA-8260          | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dibromoethane                        |            | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0074               | EPA-8260          | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane                       |            | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0074               | EPA-8260          | ND         |              | 1     |
| Ethylbenzene                             |            | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0074               | EPA-8260          | ND         |              | 1     |
| Methyl t-butyl ether                     |            | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0074               | EPA-8260          | ND         |              | 1     |
| Toluene                                  |            | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0074               | EPA-8260          | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Xylenes                            |            | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.015                | EPA-8260          | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Purgeable Petroleu<br>Hydrocarbons | m          | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.30                 | Luft-GC/MS        | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S                 | Surrogate) | 91.1          | %       | 70 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260          |            |              | 1     |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                   |            | 96.0          | %       | 81 - 117 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260          |            |              | 1     |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (                   | Surrogate) | 97.6          | %       | 74 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260          |            |              | 1     |

|       |          |           | Run            |         |            |          | QC       |
|-------|----------|-----------|----------------|---------|------------|----------|----------|
| Run # | Method   | Prep Date | Date/Time      | Analyst | Instrument | Dilution | Batch ID |
| 1     | EPA-8260 | 06/27/11  | 06/27/11 15:01 | ADC     | MS-V2      | 1.490    | BUF1603  |



Arcadis

1900 Powell Street 12th Floor Emeryville, CA 94608

06/29/2011 14:52 Reported: Project: 0752 Project Number: 351646 Project Manager: Kathy Brandt

| BCL Sample ID:                           | 1109999-09 | Client Sampl | e Name: | 0752, GP-5-S-10-1    | 10624, 6/24/2011 | 12:15:00PM |              |       |
|--|------------|--------------|---------|----------------------|------------------|------------|--------------|-------|
| Constituent                              |            | Result       | Units   | PQL                  | Method           | MB<br>Bias | Lab<br>Quals | Run # |
| Benzene                                  |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0044               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dibromoethane                        |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0044               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane                       |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0044               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Ethylbenzene                             |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0044               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Methyl t-butyl ether                     |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0044               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Toluene                                  |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0044               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Xylenes                            |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0089               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Purgeable Petroleu<br>Hydrocarbons | ım         | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.18                 | Luft-GC/MS       | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (                  | Surrogate) | 88.2         | %       | 70 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 1     |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                   |            | 95.6         | %       | 81 - 117 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 1     |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (                   | Surrogate) | 96.0         | %       | 74 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 1     |

|       |          |           | Run            |         |            |          | QC       |
|-------|----------|-----------|----------------|---------|------------|----------|----------|
| Run # | Method   | Prep Date | Date/Time      | Analyst | Instrument | Dilution | Batch ID |
| 1     | EPA-8260 | 06/27/11  | 06/27/11 15:26 | ADC     | MS-V2      | 0.887    | BUF1603  |



Arcadis

1900 Powell Street 12th Floor Emeryville, CA 94608

06/29/2011 14:52 Reported: Project: 0752 Project Number: 351646 Project Manager: Kathy Brandt

| BCL Sample ID: 110                        | 9999-10 | Client Sampl | e Name: | 0752, GP-5-S-15-1    | 10624, 6/24/2011 | 12:25:00PM |              |       |
|---|---------|--------------|---------|----------------------|------------------|------------|--------------|-------|
| Constituent                               |         | Result       | Units   | PQL                  | Method           | MB<br>Bias | Lab<br>Quals | Run # |
| Benzene                                   |         | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0040               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dibromoethane                         |         | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0040               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane                        |         | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0040               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Ethylbenzene                              |         | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0040               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Methyl t-butyl ether                      |         | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0040               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Toluene                                   |         | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0040               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Xylenes                             |         | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0081               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Purgeable Petroleum<br>Hydrocarbons |         | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.16                 | Luft-GC/MS       | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrog             | ate)    | 86.5         | %       | 70 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 1     |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                    |         | 95.0         | %       | 81 - 117 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 1     |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrog              | gate)   | 95.4         | %       | 74 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 1     |

|       |          |           | Run            |         |            |          | QC       |  |
|-------|----------|-----------|----------------|---------|------------|----------|----------|--|
| Run # | Method   | Prep Date | Date/Time      | Analyst | Instrument | Dilution | Batch ID |  |
| 1     | EPA-8260 | 06/27/11  | 06/27/11 15:52 | ADC     | MS-V2      | 0.809    | BUF1603  |  |



Arcadis

1900 Powell Street 12th Floor Emeryville, CA 94608

06/29/2011 14:52 Reported: Project: 0752 Project Number: 351646 Project Manager: Kathy Brandt

| BCL Sample ID:                           | 1109999-11 | Client Sample | e Name: | 0752, GP-5-S-20-11   | 0624, 6/24/2011 | 12:35:00PM |              |       |
|--|------------|---------------|---------|----------------------|-----------------|------------|--------------|-------|
| Constituent                              |            | Result        | Units   | PQL                  | Method          | MB<br>Bias | Lab<br>Quals | Run # |
| Benzene                                  |            | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0043               | EPA-8260        | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dibromoethane                        |            | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0043               | EPA-8260        | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane                       |            | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0043               | EPA-8260        | ND         |              | 1     |
| Ethylbenzene                             |            | 0.0057        | mg/kg   | 0.0043               | EPA-8260        | ND         |              | 1     |
| Methyl t-butyl ether                     |            | 0.0099        | mg/kg   | 0.0043               | EPA-8260        | ND         |              | 1     |
| Toluene                                  |            | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0043               | EPA-8260        | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Xylenes                            |            | ND            | mg/kg   | 0.0085               | EPA-8260        | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Purgeable Petroleu<br>Hydrocarbons | ım         | 2.1           | mg/kg   | 0.17                 | Luft-GC/MS      | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S                 | urrogate)  | 93.4          | %       | 70 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260        |            |              | 1     |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                   |            | 103           | %       | 81 - 117 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260        |            |              | 1     |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (S                  | Surrogate) | 110           | %       | 74 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260        |            |              | 1     |

|       |          |           | Run            |         |            |          | QC       |
|-------|----------|-----------|----------------|---------|------------|----------|----------|
| Run # | Method   | Prep Date | Date/Time      | Analyst | Instrument | Dilution | Batch ID |
| 1     | EPA-8260 | 06/27/11  | 06/27/11 16:17 | ADC     | MS-V2      | 0.853    | BUF1603  |



Arcadis

1900 Powell Street 12th Floor Emeryville, CA 94608

06/29/2011 14:52 Reported: Project: 0752 Project Number: 351646 Project Manager: Kathy Brandt

| BCL Sample ID: 1109999-12                 | 2 Client Sample | Name: | 0752, GP-6-S-5-110   | 0624, 6/24/2011 | 1:30:00PM  |              |       |
|---|-----------------|-------|----------------------|-----------------|------------|--------------|-------|
| Constituent                               | Result          | Units | PQL                  | Method          | MB<br>Bias | Lab<br>Quals | Run # |
| Benzene                                   | ND              | mg/kg | 0.0047               | EPA-8260        | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dibromoethane                         | ND              | mg/kg | 0.0047               | EPA-8260        | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane                        | ND              | mg/kg | 0.0047               | EPA-8260        | ND         |              | 1     |
| Ethylbenzene                              | ND              | mg/kg | 0.0047               | EPA-8260        | ND         |              | 1     |
| Methyl t-butyl ether                      | ND              | mg/kg | 0.0047               | EPA-8260        | ND         |              | 1     |
| Toluene                                   | ND              | mg/kg | 0.0047               | EPA-8260        | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Xylenes                             | ND              | mg/kg | 0.0094               | EPA-8260        | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Purgeable Petroleum<br>Hydrocarbons | ND              | mg/kg | 0.19                 | Luft-GC/MS      | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate)         | 88.4            | %     | 70 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260        |            |              | 1     |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                    | 98.2            | %     | 81 - 117 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260        |            |              | 1     |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)          | 95.3            | %     | 74 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260        |            |              | 1     |

|       |          |           | Run            |         |            |          | QC       |
|-------|----------|-----------|----------------|---------|------------|----------|----------|
| Run # | Method   | Prep Date | Date/Time      | Analyst | Instrument | Dilution | Batch ID |
| 1     | EPA-8260 | 06/27/11  | 06/27/11 16:42 | ADC     | MS-V2      | 0.936    | BUF1603  |



Arcadis

1900 Powell Street 12th Floor Emeryville, CA 94608

06/29/2011 14:52 Reported: Project: 0752 Project Number: 351646 Project Manager: Kathy Brandt

| BCL Sample ID:                          | Client Sampl | e Name: | 0752, GP-6-S-10-110624, 6/24/2011 1:40:00PM |                      |            |            |              |       |  |
|---|--------------|---------|---|----------------------|------------|------------|--------------|-------|--|
| Constituent                             |              | Result  | Units                                       | PQL                  | Method     | MB<br>Bias | Lab<br>Quals | Run # |  |
| Benzene                                 |              | ND      | mg/kg                                       | 0.0043               | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |  |
| 1,2-Dibromoethane                       |              | ND      | mg/kg                                       | 0.0043               | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |  |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane                      |              | ND      | mg/kg                                       | 0.0043               | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |  |
| Ethylbenzene                            |              | ND      | mg/kg                                       | 0.0043               | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |  |
| Methyl t-butyl ether                    |              | ND      | mg/kg                                       | 0.0043               | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |  |
| Toluene                                 |              | ND      | mg/kg                                       | 0.0043               | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |  |
| Total Xylenes                           |              | ND      | mg/kg                                       | 0.0086               | EPA-8260   | ND         |              | 1     |  |
| Total Purgeable Petrole<br>Hydrocarbons | um           | ND      | mg/kg                                       | 0.17                 | Luft-GC/MS | ND         |              | 1     |  |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (                 | Surrogate)   | 90.2    | %   | 70 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260   |            |              | 1     |  |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                  |              | 97.3    | %   | 81 - 117 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260   |            |              | 1     |  |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene                    | (Surrogate)  | 95.6    | %   | 74 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260   |            |              | 1     |  |

|       |          |           | Run            |         |            |          | QC       |  |
|-------|----------|-----------|----------------|---------|------------|----------|----------|--|
| Run # | Method   | Prep Date | Date/Time      | Analyst | Instrument | Dilution | Batch ID |  |
| 1     | EPA-8260 | 06/27/11  | 06/27/11 17:08 | ADC     | MS-V2      | 0.865    | BUF1603  |  |



Arcadis

1900 Powell Street 12th Floor Emeryville, CA 94608

06/29/2011 14:52 Reported: Project: 0752 Project Number: 351646 Project Manager: Kathy Brandt

| BCL Sample ID:                            | 1109999-14 | Client Sampl | e Name: | 0752, GP-6-S-15-1    | 10624, 6/24/2011 | 1:47:00PM  |              |       |
|---|------------|--------------|---------|----------------------|------------------|------------|--------------|-------|
| Constituent                               |            | Result       | Units   | PQL                  | Method           | MB<br>Bias | Lab<br>Quals | Run # |
| Benzene                                   |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0045               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dibromoethane                         |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0045               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane                        |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0045               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Ethylbenzene                              |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0045               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Methyl t-butyl ether                      |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0045               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Toluene                                   |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0045               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Xylenes                             |            | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.0089               | EPA-8260         | ND         |              | 1     |
| Total Purgeable Petroleum<br>Hydrocarbons | l          | ND           | mg/kg   | 0.18                 | Luft-GC/MS       | ND         |              | 1     |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Su                 | rrogate)   | 92.5         | %       | 70 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 1     |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                    |            | 99.8         | %       | 81 - 117 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 1     |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Su                  | urrogate)  | 97.5         | %       | 74 - 121 (LCL - UCL) | EPA-8260         |            |              | 1     |

|       |          |           | Run            |         |            |          | QC       |
|-------|----------|-----------|----------------|---------|------------|----------|----------|
| Run # | Method   | Prep Date | Date/Time      | Analyst | Instrument | Dilution | Batch ID |
| 1     | EPA-8260 | 06/27/11  | 06/27/11 17:33 | ADC     | MS-V2      | 0.893    | BUF1603  |



Arcadis 1900 Powell Street 12th Floor Emeryville, CA 94608

06/29/2011 14:52 Reported: Project: 0752 Project Number: 351646 Project Manager: Kathy Brandt

## Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260/5035)

#### **Quality Control Report - Method Blank Analysis**

| Constituent                            | QC Sample ID | MB Result | Units | PQL      | MDL         | Lab Quals |
|--|--------------|-----------|-------|----------|-------------|-----------|
| QC Batch ID: BUF1603                   |              |           |       |          |             |           |
| Benzene                                | BUF1603-BLK1 | ND        | mg/kg | 0.0050   |             |           |
| 1,2-Dibromoethane                      | BUF1603-BLK1 | ND        | mg/kg | 0.0050   |             |           |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane                     | BUF1603-BLK1 | ND        | mg/kg | 0.0050   |             |           |
| Ethylbenzene                           | BUF1603-BLK1 | ND        | mg/kg | 0.0050   |             |           |
| Methyl t-butyl ether                   | BUF1603-BLK1 | ND        | mg/kg | 0.0050   |             |           |
| Toluene                                | BUF1603-BLK1 | ND        | mg/kg | 0.0050   |             |           |
| Total Xylenes                          | BUF1603-BLK1 | ND        | mg/kg | 0.010    |             |           |
| Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons | BUF1603-BLK1 | ND        | mg/kg | 0.20     |             |           |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate)      | BUF1603-BLK1 | 100       | %     | 70 - 121 | (LCL - UCL) |           |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)                 | BUF1603-BLK1 | 104       | %     | 81 - 117 | (LCL - UCL) |           |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)       | BUF1603-BLK1 | 96.1      | %     | 74 - 121 | (LCL - UCL) |           |



Arcadis 1900 Powell Street 12th Floor Emeryville, CA 94608 Reported: 06/29/2011 14:52 Project: 0752 Project Number: 351646 Project Manager: Kathy Brandt

## Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260/5035)

#### **Quality Control Report - Laboratory Control Sample**

|                                   |              |      |          |          |       |          |     | Control I | <u>_imits</u> |       |  |
|-----------------------------------|--------------|------|----------|----------|-------|----------|-----|-----------|---------------|-------|--|
|                                   |              |      |          | Spike    |       | Percent  |     | Percent   |               | Lab   |  |
| Constituent                       | QC Sample ID | Туре | Result   | Level    | Units | Recovery | RPD | Recovery  | RPD           | Quals |  |
| QC Batch ID: BUF1603              |              |      |          |          |       |          |     |           |               |       |  |
| Benzene                           | BUF1603-BS1  | LCS  | 0.13336  | 0.12500  | mg/kg | 107      |     | 70 - 130  |               |       |  |
| Toluene                           | BUF1603-BS1  | LCS  | 0.12233  | 0.12500  | mg/kg | 97.9     |     | 70 - 130  |               |       |  |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) | BUF1603-BS1  | LCS  | 0.048452 | 0.050000 | mg/kg | 96.9     |     | 70 - 121  |               |       |  |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)            | BUF1603-BS1  | LCS  | 0.050962 | 0.050000 | mg/kg | 102      |     | 81 - 117  |               |       |  |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)  | BUF1603-BS1  | LCS  | 0.050769 | 0.050000 | mg/kg | 102      |     | 74 - 121  |               |       |  |



Arcadis 1900 Powell Street 12th Floor Emeryville, CA 94608 Reported: 06/29/2011 14:52 Project: 0752 Project Number: 351646 Project Manager: Kathy Brandt

## Volatile Organic Analysis (EPA Method 8260/5035)

#### **Quality Control Report - Precision & Accuracy**

|                                   |      |                |        |          |          |       |     |          | Cont | rol Limits |       |
|-----------------------------------|------|----------------|--------|----------|----------|-------|-----|----------|------|------------|-------|
|                                   |      | Source         | Source |          | Spike    |       |     | Percent  |      | Percent    | Lab   |
| Constituent                       | Туре | Sample ID      | Result | Result   | Added    | Units | RPD | Recovery | RPD  | Recovery   | Quals |
| QC Batch ID: BUF1603              | Use  | ed client samp | ole: N |          |          |       |     |          |      |            |       |
| Benzene                           | MS   | 1107512-79     | ND     | 0.13621  | 0.12500  | mg/kg |     | 109      |      | 70 - 130   |       |
|                                   | MSD  | 1107512-79     | ND     | 0.13214  | 0.12500  | mg/kg | 3.0 | 106      | 20   | 70 - 130   |       |
| Toluene                           | MS   | 1107512-79     | ND     | 0.12843  | 0.12500  | mg/kg |     | 103      |      | 70 - 130   |       |
|                                   | MSD  | 1107512-79     | ND     | 0.12176  | 0.12500  | mg/kg | 5.3 | 97.4     | 20   | 70 - 130   |       |
| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surrogate) | MS   | 1107512-79     | ND     | 0.048551 | 0.050000 | mg/kg |     | 97.1     |      | 70 - 121   |       |
|                                   | MSD  | 1107512-79     | ND     | 0.047802 | 0.050000 | mg/kg | 1.6 | 95.6     |      | 70 - 121   |       |
| Toluene-d8 (Surrogate)            | MS   | 1107512-79     | ND     | 0.051698 | 0.050000 | mg/kg |     | 103      |      | 81 - 117   |       |
|                                   | MSD  | 1107512-79     | ND     | 0.050802 | 0.050000 | mg/kg | 1.7 | 102      |      | 81 - 117   |       |
| 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surrogate)  | MS   | 1107512-79     | ND     | 0.053273 | 0.050000 | mg/kg |     | 107      |      | 74 - 121   |       |
|                                   | MSD  | 1107512-79     | ND     | 0.050893 | 0.050000 | mg/kg | 4.6 | 102      |      | 74 - 121   |       |



| Arcadis                       | Reported:        | 06/29/2011 14:52 |
|-------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| 1900 Powell Street 12th Floor | Project:         | 0752             |
| Emeryville, CA 94608          | Project Number:  | 351646           |
|                               | Project Manager: | Kathy Brandt     |

#### **Notes And Definitions**

| MDL | Method Detection Limit  |
|-----|---|
| ND  | Analyte Not Detected at or above the reporting limit                                      |
| PQL | Practical Quantitation Limit  |
| RPD | Relative Percent Difference   |
| A01 | PQL's and MDL's are raised due to sample dilution.  |
| A11 | PQL's and/or MDL's were raised due to inadequate sample size received.                    |
| S09 | The surrogate recovery on the sample for this compound was not within the control limits. |
|     |   |